CRAIG PAEPRER Chairman

ANTHONY GIANNICO Vice Chairman

BOARD MEMBERS RAYMOND COTE ROBERT FRENKEL VICTORIA CAUSA JOHN NUCULOVIC NICHOLAS BALZANO

### TOWN OF CARMEL PLANNING BOARD



60 McAlpin Avenue Mahopac, New York 10541 Tel. (845) 628-1500 – Ext.190 www.ci.carmel.ny.us

### PLANNING BOARD AGENDA MARCH 14, 2024 – 7:00 P.M.

MICHAEL CARNAZZA Director of Code Enforcement

RICHARD FRANZETTI, P.E.,BCEE Town Engineer

PATRICK CLEARY, AICP,CEP,PP,LEED AP Town Planner

		TAX MAP #	PUB. HEARING	MAP DATE	COMMENTS
<u>Pl</u>	JBLIC HEARING				
1.	Jordano/Gervasi Subdivision – 182 Bullet Hole Rd	631-16	3/14/24		Bond Return
2.	P & R Estate Corp – 122 Gleneida Ave, Carmel	44.13-2-68	3/14/24	5/16/23	Public Hearing & Resolution
R	ESOLUTION				
3.	TTSHR, LLC – 25 & 27 Seminary Hill Road	55.6-1-69 & 7	0	12/19/23	SEQR Negative Declaration
4.	Diamond Point Development – 4 Baldwin Place Rd	86.10-1-2 & 3	5	2/2/24	Site Plan
<u>SI</u>	TE PLAN				
5.	G & F Subdivision – 2054 Route 6	552-24.4, 2-	1, 6-1	3/4/24	Amended Site Plan
6.	Veolia (formerly Suez) Water – Mahopac Wells	75.20-2-68		1/19/24	Site Plan
7.	Carrillo, Marcel – 1849 Route 6, Carmel	55.10-1-16		2/27/24	Residential Site Plan

#### **MISCELLANEOUS**

b. Zo buy Koud EEO Zo buy Koud, bullion bolo 1 11 Bolia Ko	55.6-1-41 Bond Return
--	-----------------------



March 4, 2024

Town of Carmel Planning Board 60 McAlpin Avenue Mahopac, New York 10541

RE: G&F Subdivision Gateway Drive

Dear Chairman Paeprer and Members of the Board:

As the Board is aware, the G&F Subdivision road construction is substantially complete as evidence by the Town's review and acceptance of recent bond reduction request for the work completed to date.

The applicant is requesting a site plan amendedment for the elimination of the proposed concrete sidewalk north of the entrance to Lot #2 / #3 of the subdivision to the proposed bus shelter near the culde-sac, as shown on the enclosed plans. The amended siteplan application documents and check for the fee of \$3,000.00 are included herewith.

Kindly place this item on the Board's upcoming meeting agenda for consideration, as the applicant will be in attendance to discuss the proposed site plan amendment with the Board.

Should you have any questions or comments regarding this information, please feel free to contact our office.

Very truly yours,

INSITE ENGINEERING, SURVEYING & LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE, P.C.

Ву:

Zachar<u>(M. Pearson, P</u>E Principal Engineer

ZMP/dlm

cc: Paul Camarda, CRI Insite File No. 04232.100



### TOWN OF CARMEL SITE PLAN APPLICATION INSTRUCTIONS



The Town of Carmel Planning Board meetings are held twice a month, on the second **Thursday** and fourth **Wednesday**, at 7:00 PM at Carmel Town Hall, 60 McAlpin Avenue, Carmel

The submission deadline is 10 days prior to the Planning Board meeting. New site plan applications that have been deemed complete will be placed on the agenda in the order they are received.

### No application will be placed on the agenda that is incomplete

### Pre-Submission:

Prior to the formal submission of the site plan, a pre-submission conference may be requested by the applicant to be conducted with representatives from the Town, which may include the Town Planner, Town Engineer, Director of Code Enforcement and/or the Planning Board Attorney. This conference will serve to educate the applicant on the process he/she must follow, clarify the information required to submit a complete site plan application, and to highlight any specific areas of concern. You may arrange a pre-submission conference through the Planning Board Secretary at (845) 628-1500 extension 190.

### Submission Requirements:

At least 10 days prior to the Planning Board meeting, the site plan application shall be submitted to the Planning Board Secretary as follows:

All site plans shall be signed, sealed and folded with the title box legible. The application package shall include:

\*

5 copies of the Site Plan Application Form, signed and notarized.

- NA□ 5 copies of the SEQR Environmental Assessment Form (use of short form or long form shall be determined at pre-submission conference).
  - 5 full size sets of the Site Plan (including floor plans and elevations)
  - 1 CD (in pdf. format) containing an electronic version of the Site Plan pdfs to be sent via email
  - 2 copies of the Disclosure Statement
  - 5 copies of the Site Plan Completeness Certification Form
- N/A All supplemental studies, reports, plans and renderings.
  - \* 2 copies of the current deed. (on file with Town)\*
    - 2 copies of all easements, covenants and restrictions. (on file with Town)\*
      - The appropriate fee, determined from the attached fee schedule. Make checks payable to the *Town of Carmel*.

romeretta 3/4/24 Planning Board Secretary: Date

Town Engineer; Date



# TOWN OF CARMEL



### Per Town of Carmel Code - Section 156 - Zoning

SITE IDENTIFICAT	TON INFORMATION		ALC: NO		
Application Name: G&F Subdivision Road	Applicati	on#	<b>Date Su</b> 3/4/24	ıbmitted:	
Site Address: No.2054 Street: Route 6 Ha	amlet: Carmel				
Property Location: (Identify landmarks, distance from	intersections, etc.)				
North side of Route 6 in the Town of Carmel north of Po	Itnam Trailway				
Town of Carmel Tax Map Designation:Section552Block24Lot(s)2-1,4,5,6-1,7-1	Zoning Designation R-Residential and C	n of Site: C/BP Com	mercial Bu	siness	
Property Deed Recorded in County Clerk's OfficeDateLiberDatePage	Liens, Mortgages of Yes	o <mark>r other E</mark> Vo	ncumbran	ces	
Existing Easements Relating to the Site	Are Easements Pro	posed?			
No Yes Describe and attach copies:	No Yes Des	cribe and	attach cop	ies:	
On file with Town					
Have Property Owners within a 500' Radius of the S	Site Been Identified?				
	WALE MEDPALATIC	N.	St. Ca	1 8 1 San 11	
Property Owner: Hudson Valley Realty Corp (Gateway)/Par Four (Fairways) Phone #: 845-228-1400 Email: crillc@comcast.net					
Owners Address:					
No.1699 Street: Route 6, Suite 1 Town: Carmel State: NY Zip: 10512					
Applicant (If different than owner):     Phone #:     Email:       same as above     Fax#:					
Applicant Address (If different than owner):           No.         Street:         Town:         State:         Zip:					
Individual/ Firm Responsible for Preparing Site	Phone #:845-225-969	90	Email:		
Plan:	Fax#:845-225-9717		zpearson@i	nsite-eng.com	
Address:					
No. 3 Street: Garrett Place Tou	<sub>Vn:</sub> Carmel		State: N	( <u>Zip</u> :10512	
Other Representatives:	Phone #: Fax#:		Email:		
Owners Address:			0(-)-	7:.	
No. Street: 100	vn:		State:	ZID:	
Describe the project, proposed use and operation thereof:					
Amended site plan for G&F Subdivision Road to eliminate portion of the sidewalk along the road.					

### TOWN OF CARMEL SITE PLAN APPLICATION

ļ

	1.724	TT INFORMATION.
Lot size:		Square footage of all existing structures (by floor):
Acres: 144.65	Square Feet:	
# of existing parking s	spaces:	# of proposed parking spaces:
# of existing dwelling	units:	# of proposed dwelling units
Is the site served by t	he following public utili	ty infrastructure: N/A
Is project in set if yos to Sanit	ewer district or will prive	ate septic system(s) be installed?
- II yes to Sainta	ary Sewer answer the it	nowing.
For Town of Carmel T	<ul> <li>Does approval exist to</li> <li>Is this an in-district co</li> <li>What is the total seven</li> <li>What is your anticipate</li> <li>What is the sever cape</li> </ul>	o connect to sewer main? Yes: ☐ No: ☐ nnection? Out-of district connection? r capacity at time of application? ed average and maximum daily flow acity
Water Supply		Yes: □ No: □ <sub>N/A</sub>
If Yes: → → → ■ Storm Sewer	Does approval exist to What is the total water What is your anticipate	connect to water main? Yes: ☑ No: □ capacity at time of application? See Report d average and maximum daily demand See Report Yes: ☑ No: □
Electric Servic	e	Yes: ☑ No: □
<ul> <li>Gas Service</li> </ul>	,	Yes: ☑ No: □
<ul> <li>Telephone/Cat</li> </ul>	ble Lines	Yes: 🗹 No: 🗔
For Town of Carmel Town Engineer		
Water Flows Sewer Flows		
What is the predomina	ant soil type(s) on the	What is the approximate depth to water table?
site?		Greater than 6 feet
Pn Paxton Loam		
Site slope categories:	See FEIS 15-25% %	<u>25-35% % &gt;35% %</u>
Estimated quantity of	excavation: Cut (C	.Y.)   Fill (C.Y.)
Is Blasting Proposed	Yes:	
is the site located in a	designated Critical Env	Vironmental Area? Yes: No: 2
		o cuts proposed?   What is the sight distance?
is the site located with	in 500' of:	
is the site incated with		
• The boundary of a	n adjoining city, town o	r village Yes: 🗹 No: 🗆
• The boundary of a	state or county park, re	ecreation area or road right-of-way 🛛 Yes: 🗹 No: 🗔
• A county drainage	channel line.	Yes: ☑ No: □
• The boundary of st	tate or county owned la	nd on which a building is located Yes:  No:  100-112 Old Route 6, County of Putnam

### TOWN OF CARMEL SITE PLAN APPLICATION

.

Is the site listed on the State or Federal Register of Historic Place (or substantially contiguous) Yes: I No: I				
Is the site located in a designated floodplain?				
Will the project require coverage under	r the Current NYSDF	C Stormwater F	Regulations	
			(ogulations	
Project already has coverage			Yes: 🗆	No: 🗆
Will the project require coverage unde	r the Current NYCDI	EP Stormwater F	Regulations	
			Yes: 🗆	No: 🗆
Does the site disturb more than 5,000	sq ft	Yes: 🗆 No: 🗆	N/A	
Does the site disturb more than 1 acre		Yes: 🗆 No: 🗆		
Does the site contain freshwater wetla	nds? No disturbanc	e to wetlands / wet	land	
Yes: ☑ No: □	buffers as par	t of current applica	tion.	
NYSDEC: 🗹 Town of Carn	nel: 🗹			
If present, the wetlands must be delineat the Site Plan.	ed in the field by a W	/etland Professio	nal, and survey	located on
Are encroachments in regulated wetla	nds or wetland buffe	rs proposed?	Yes: 🛛	No: 🗆
Does this application require a referral to the Environmental Yes: No:				
Does the site contain waterbodies, streams or watercourses? Vest				
Does the site contain waterbodies, streams or watercourses? Yes: 🖄 No: 🗋				
Are any encroachments, crossings or alterations proposed? Yes: $\Box$ No: $\Box$ N/A				
Is the site located adjacent to New York City watershed lands? Yes: 🖸 No: 🗆				
Is the project funded, partially or in total, by grants or loans from a public source?				
Yes: No: 2				
Public: Private cold waste disposal be utilized?				
Has this application been referred to the Fire Department? Yes: No: Previously as part of subdivision approval				
What is the estimated time of construction for the project?				
	COMPLANCE INTO	VRIME THOM		100 100
Zoning Provision	Required	Existing	Prop	posed
Lot Area				
Lot Coverage				
Lot Width				
Lot Depth				
FIOIL TATO		N/A		
Doar Vard				
Minimum Poquired Floor Area				
Floor Area Patio				
Height				
Off-Street Parking				
Off-Street Loading				
3		1		

### TOWN OF CARMEL SITE PLAN APPLICATION

•

	If yes, identify variances:
The second second second second second	冲亡告告任 普切机 的种词 网络丁医丹树仁多
Foundation	
Structural System	N/A
Roof	
Exterior Walls	
APP	HEANTS ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
information contained in the supporting documents and drawings attached hereto are to correct. <u>Applicants Name</u> Sworn before me this <u>44h</u> day of <u>March</u> 20 <u>2</u> <u>Alicia Hansen</u> Notary Public, State of New York <u>Reg. # 01HA6086470</u> <u>Qualified in Dutchess County</u>	



### TOWN OF CARMEL SITE PLAN COMPLETENSS CERTIFICATION FORM



All Site Plans submitted to the Planning Board for review shall include the following information and details, as set forth in Section 156-61 B of the Town of Carmel Zoning Ordinance.

### This form shall be included with the site plan submission

		To the Completed by the Applicant	Walved by the Town
1	Name and title of person preparing the site plan	2	
2	Name of the applicant and owner (if different from applicant)		
3	Original drawing date, revision dates, scale and north arrow		
4	Tax map, block and lot number(s), zoning district	~	
5	All existing property lines, name of owner of each property within a 500' radius of the site	r	D
6	Contour lines at two-foot intervals, grades of all roads, driveways, sanitary and storm sewers	<b>v</b>	
7	The location of all water bodies, streams, watercourses, wetland areas, wooded areas, rights-of-way, streets, roads, highways, railroads, buildings, structures	<b>~</b>	
8	The location of all existing and proposed easements	7	
9	The location of all existing and proposed structures, their use, setback dimensions, floor plans, front, side and rear elevations, buildable area.		
10	On site circulation systems, access, egress ways and service roads, emergency service access and traffic mitigation measures		
11	Sidewalks, paths and other means of pedestrian circulation	₹.	
12	On-site parking and loading spaces and travel aisles with dimensions	N/A	
13	The location, height and type of exterior lighting fixtures	ľ	
14	Proposed signage		
15	For non-residential uses, an estimate of the number of employees who will be using the site, description of the operation, types of products sold, types of machinery and equipment used	☐ N/A	



### TOWN OF CARMEL SITE PLAN COMPLETENSS **CERTIFICATION FORM**



13	Requirement Data	To Be Completed by the Aperlicant	Warned by the Town
16	The location of clubhouses, swimming pools, open spaces, parks or other recreational areas, and identification of who is responsible for maintenance	□ N/A	
17	The location and design of buffer areas, screening or other landscaping, including grading and water management. A comprehensive landscaping plan in accordance with the Tree Conservation Law		
18	The location of public and private utilities, maintenance responsibilities, trash and garbage areas		
19	A list, certified by the Town Assessor, of all property owners within 500 feet of the site boundary	To Be Provi	ded
20	Any other information required by the Planning Board which is reasonably necessary to ascertain compliance with this chapter	To Be Dete	rmined

Applicants Certification (to be completed by the licensed professional preparing the site plan:

Zachary M. Pearson, P.E. hereby certify that the site plan to which I have attached my seal and signature, meets all of the requirements of §156-61B of the Town of **Carmel Zoning Ordinance:** 

3-4-Date  $\frac{3-4-24}{\text{Date}}$ 

ture pplicant

Signature Owner



**Professionals Seal** 



### TOWN OF CARMEL SITE PLAN COMPLETENSS CERTIFICATION FORM



Town Certification (to be completed by the Town)

I \_\_\_\_\_\_ hereby confirm that the site plan meets all of the requirements of §156-61B of the Town of Carmel Zoning Ordinance:

And

Signature - Planning Board Secretary

Signature - Town Engineer

24







Web: www.anzny.com

February 29, 2024

Planning Board Town of Carmel 60 McAlpin Avenue Mahopac, NY 10541 Attn: Craig Paeprer, Chairman

> Re: Veolia (formerly Suez) Water Mahopac Wells Tax Lot 75.20-2-68

Dear Chairman Paeprer and Honorable Board Members,

# The following is our response to Patrick Cleary, AICP, CEP, PP, LEED AP of Cleary Consulting, letter dated February 8, 2024:

1.	Comment:	Are any changes to the access road proposed?
1.	Comment.	The dify changes to the decess roud proposed.

- 2. Comment: The new building location, stormwater management facilities and gravel driveway are all located within wetland buffers to the east and west. The jurisdictions of these wetlands must be identified. Minimally, ECB approval is required.
  - Response: We have received approval from the DEC and US Army Corp for disturbance within the wetland and wetland buffer. We will also be submitting this project for ECB approval.
- 3. Comment: It is noted that 22 trees are proposed to be removed. How many trees were to be removed in the previous plan?

4870 Mahopac Wells c&r 2-29-24

Page 1

232 North Main Street • New City, NY 10956 • info@anzny.com • Tel: (845) 634-4694 • Fax: (845) 634-5543

Response: There are no new changes to the access road until it comes on the site (i.e., where our wells are located).

	Response:	The prior landscape plan dated 2/25/2022 proposed the removal of 14 trees. The current landscaping plan is proposing the removal of 29 trees.
4.	Comment:	Is the lower height of the building a result of a reduction in the height of the building, or a modification to the grading?
	Response:	The peak of the building is at a five-foot lower elevation due to the lower grade of the new proposed location. The building itself will remain the same and has the same height as before.
5.	Comment:	Identify the location of the emergency generator.
	Response:	The new generator location is shown on the site plan (see sheet 4).
6.	Comment:	In addition to the new lighting on the new building, is any modification or addition to existing lighting proposed?
	Response:	The proposed lighting on the new building will be controlled by motion sensors. No other change to the lighting plan is proposed.
7.	Comment:	It is noted that this new plan is a result of a negotiated agreement with the Hunters Run HOA. Are there terms to this agreement that would have an impact on the site plan, or any operational aspects of the facility that would be enforceable by the Town?
	Response:	A copy of the agreement is part of this submission. The changes to the site plan that have been incorporated due to the agreement with the Hunters Run HOA are as follows:
		1. GAC Treatment Building relocated approximately 62 feet to the south of the location shown on the Original Plans.

- 2. GAC Treatment Building shown on the Revised Plan will have a peak elevation which is five feet lower than that of the corresponding building depicted on the Original Plans.
- 3. Note has been added on site plan stating that white trailer (the 'Treatment Trailer'') will be removed within 20 days after construction of the GAC Treatment Building.
- 4. Area beneath the Treatment Trailer will be landscaped with grass when the trailer is removed.
- 5. Proposed landscaping has been extended on the right side of GAC Treatment Building up to its new current location.
- 6. The following note has been added to the site plan "In its attempts to meet New York State Department of Health regulations more quickly, Veolia ordered the building in the green color previously found provisionally acceptable to (but not finally approved by) the Planning Board. The HOA prefers the color Fairview Taupe (Benjamin Moore, HC-85). If this color is acceptable to and approved by the Planning Board, VEOLIA will paint the GAC Treatment Building and existing Pump House Fairview Taupe (Benjamin Moore, HC-85) within three months of the final landscaping installation."
- 7. Motion sensor light has been proposed on the site plan.

The terms of the agreement will not be enforceable by the Town.

# The following is our response to Michael G. Carnazza, Director of Code Enforcement for the Town of Carmel, letter dated February 5, 2024:

1. Comment: Code §156-37C requires "A landscaped buffer area at least 10 feet in width and six feet in height shall be provided and maintained along all property lines to satisfactorily screen public utility substations and any other buildings from surrounding uses of land". The Planning Board should look

closely at this site as the entire operation is in the backyards of Coventry Circle and Nottingham Way.

Response: A landscaped buffer has been provided and maintained along property lines. The revised landscaping plan has been developed based on input from the Planning Board and subsequent discussions and agreement with the HOA. We believe it adequately screens the proposed development. A photo package and associated renderings have been provided to substantiate the same.

Our view is also supported by the aerial photographic exhibit that is part of this submission, which demonstrates that the facility is separated from the nearest residence to the east on Nottingham Way by more than 300 feet of densely- wooded land. (It is also 192 feet from the boundary line of the closest residential lot fronting on Coventry Circle). Veolia, therefore, requests that under Section 156-37(g) of the Town Code the Planning Board grant a waiver from the landscaping requirement.

- 2. Comment: Is the Hunter's Run H.O.A. aware of this project? The work is being done on the Common Space for the Hunter's Run Condominium complex, therefore, the H.O.A. should be made aware, and have all issues ironed out with them before the public hearing. If this is the case, a letter from the H.O.A. stating their consent to the proposed structures and amenities should be made part of the file.
  - *Response:* See response to comment 7 of Mr. Cleary. Further, Veolia's counsel provided the counsel for the HOA with Veolia's last submission and will continue to send copies of this and all future submissions to the HOA's attorney.
- 3. Comment: Referral to the ECB, Fire Department and Putnam County Dept. of Health are required by code.

### *Response:* We note the following: a. The ECB approval will be sought as part of this permitting process.

- b. Copies of the updated site plan and renderings have been sent to the Fire Department to supplement the initial referral submission dated 2/28/22.
- c. Copies of the narrative, Planning Board application, Long EAF, deed and easement information, updated site plan, renderings, wastewater discharge report, and the SWPPP have been sent to the Putnam County Dept. of Health to satisfy this referral/review requirement.

# The following is our response to Richard J. Franzetti, P.E, letter dated January 30, 2024:

General Comments

- 1. Comment: The following referrals are required:
  - a. New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC).
  - b. Putnam County Department of Health (PCDOH).
  - c. The Town of Carmel Environmental Conservation Board (ECB).
  - d. The Town of Carmel Highway Department.
  - e. Mahopac Fire Department.

The applicant has previously noted these referrals

Response: We note the following:

- a. Applicable NYSDEC permits will be obtained.
- b. Copies of the narrative, Planning Board application, Long EAF, deed and easement information, updated site plan, renderings, wastewater discharge report, and the SWPPP have been sent to the Putnam County Dept. of Health to satisfy this referral/review requirement
- c. The ECB approval will be sought as part of this permitting process.
- d. Town of Carmel Highway Department approval will be sought after Planning Board and ECB approvals have been obtained.

- e. Copies of the updated site plan and renderings have been sent to the Fire Department to supplement the initial referral submission dated 2/28/22.
- 2. Comment: The following permits are required.
  - a. NYSDEC for stormwater and wetlands;
  - b. PCDOH for well and treatment system.
  - c. Town of Carmel Highway- work permit.
  - d. ECB for wetlands.

The applicant has previously noted these permit requirements

Response: See above response.

3. Comment: The area of disturbance for the work as provided is now 0.994 acres. The threshold criteria of disturbances for the NYSDEC stormwater regulation are between 5,000 square feet and one (1) acre and over one (1) acre. The project will require coverage under the NYSEC SPDES General Permit for Stormwater Discharges from Construction Activity (GP-0-20-001) and the development of Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) that has erosion and sediment controls.

The applicant has provided a SWPPP which is currently under review. It is unclear if the area of disturbance includes the work being performed to connect into the sewer system.

- *Response:* The site plan now includes the work being performed to connect into the sewer system in the area of disturbance calculation. The area of disturbance is still 0.994 acres, as we reworked and reduced the LOD in other areas.
- 4. Comment: Traffic and Vehicle Movement Plans should be provided which provide the following:

		Typical Town Road paving requirements are 12" item 4, 3" base, 2" binder and 2" top. The prior memorandum by this office had 1-inch top which was incorrect.
		Applicant should further note that for driveways and/or roads not being dedicated to the Town the paving requirements are 8" base, 3" binder and , 2" top.
	Response:	Asphaltic concrete pavement detail has been updated to match Town's driveway specification (see sheet 4).
5.	Comment:	Applicant has indicated that they have negotiated an agreement with the Hunters Run HOA. Copies of formal agreements/easements should be provided to the Planning Board for review.
	Response:	The HOA Agreement is part of this submission.
6.	Comment:	All easement information regarding the areas for the proposed underground utility service must be provided. Applicant has provided easement information. This should be reviewed by Planning Counsel.
	Response:	No response required.
7.	Comment:	Should any public improvements be deemed necessary as part of the development of the tract, a Performance Bond and associated Engineering Fee must eventually be established for the work. The applicant will need to develop a quantity take off for bonding purposes.
		The applicant has noted this requirement. The applicant should note that a Performance Bond and associated Engineering fee is minimally required for the stormwater management practices, erosion and sediment control drainage features, landscaping etc. installed on the site. Please see §156-61 J and K of the Town Code for additional information.
	Response:	No response required.

### Detailed Comments

1.	Comment:	The wastewater report should provide confirmation that no backwash for the PFAS treatment system will be discharged into the Town of Carmel sewer system.
	Response:	There will be no GAC backwash waste going to the sewer system. All waste from the GAC units will be placed in a Frac tank and will be properly disposed of. Only the backwash discharge from the Green Sand System will be directed to the sewer.
2.	Comment:	Details for the proposed connection to the Town of Carmel Sewer System must be provided.
		Applicant has provided some additional information which is currently under review. The drawings provided in the water discharge package should be provided as a full size set and included as part of the overall submittal package.
	Response:	We are resubmitting the wastewater report along with its associated drawings printed full size (24" x 36").

# SUEZ Water New York, Inc.

### PFAS COMPLIANCE PROJECT F MAHOPAC WELLS

### Putnam County, New York

### TOWN OF CARMEL WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT PACKAGE

SUEZ Water New York Inc. 162 Old Mill Road West Nyack, NY 10944

Prepared by:



January 2024 Project Number: 068577

### **CONTENTS**

1. PROJECT DESCRIPTION	1
1.1. Background	1
1.2. Existing Conditions	
2 PROPOSED SYSTEM	2
2.1 Greensand Filtration System	2
3. WATER OUALITY	

### **APPENDICES**

APPENDIX A - Location Map APPENDIX B – Design Drawings APPENDIX C - Backwash Laboratory Results

### 1. **PROJECT DESCRIPTION**

### 1.1. Background

Perfluorooctanoic Acid (PFOA) and Perfluorooctane Sulfonate (PFOS) are chemical substances that have been used for decades to manufacture firefighting foam and many common household and consumer products the public uses frequently, including non-stick cookware, fast food packaging, adhesives, paints, shampoo and cosmetics. In late August 2020, the State of New York adopted new drinking water standards that set a Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) of 10 ppt for these substances in drinking water.

To comply with these new MCLs, SUEZ Water New York, Inc. (SWNY) plans to construct a treatment facility at the existing Mahopac Well site. The planned upgrade will not increase the firm capacity of the wells but add Granular Activated Carbon (GAC) as treatment to remove the PFOS and PFOA prior to entering the distribution system and ensuring compliance with the new regulations. To maintain effectivity, Greensand filters will also be installed to remove the excess iron and manganese from the water and will serve to prevent solids from plugging the GAC and requiring regular backwashing. As a result, the GAC will only be backwashed when it is replaced. SWNY will use frac tanks to contain the spent backwash water during the carbon installation/ replacement process. Backwash from the proposed Greensand filters decant tank is proposed to be discharged into the existing Town's sewer through a new sewer connection.

A pilot system using the well with the highest level of iron and manganese is currently at the site. This pilot system has been used to confirm proof of concept for the iron and manganese removal, as well as to provide specimens to analyze the water quality makeup of both the effluent and the backwash waste. The backwash waste information is presented below as well as the quality of backwash that will enter the Town's sewer system per day.

### **1.2. Existing Conditions**

Mahopac Wells 1, 2, & 3 are located in a residential area 150 feet southwest of 34 Coventry Circle, Mahopac, Putnam County, New York and serve approximately 300 customers. The site is surrounded by Federal and State wetland areas. It is also located in an area with confirmed bog turtle and bat habitats.

The well water comes from three constant speed well pumps that convey water into a 34,200-gallon above ground finished water storage tank. Well No. 2 has been closed for production until iron and manganese mitigation is achieved. An existing temporary iron and manganese treatment trailer is currently in place at the Well No. 2 location. Existing on-site control includes the ability to operate the site remotely through the SCADA system.

The Mahopac Well site has a capacity of 130 gpm that will not be increased. The Standard Industrial Classification (SIC) Code for this facility is 4941, which corresponds to facilities primarily engaged in distributing water for domestic, commercial, and industrial use.

### 2. PROPOSED SYSTEM

The proposed treatment system will include upsizing of the well pumps. The well water will be conveyed by three variable speed well pumps into Greensand filtration units. Raw water will be dosed with sodium hypochlorite for oxidation before passing thru the filtration units. Backwash waste is transferred to a decant tank to separate the sludge. Decant water is recycled back to the inlet of the Greensand units and sludge will be discharge into the existing sewer thru a new sewer connection.

Following the Greensand units, the water shall pass through the GAC treatment system. Backwash water from the GAC treatment system will be transferred to a frac tank. The treated water will be dosed with sodium hypochlorite after treatment to achieve proper chlorination and will be transferred into an off-site 34,200-gallon aboveground finished water storage tank before distribution.

Sodium hypochlorite will be housed in two 50-gallon double walled chemical storage tanks. Design drawings for the proposed treatment system are included in Appendix B.

### 2.1. Greensand Filtration System

A Greensand Plus Catalytic Filtration System will be provided to remove iron and manganese in the well water. Filtration will be provided via four vertical Greensand plus pressure filters operated in parallel and capable of automatic backwashes to clean the media. A 7,400-gallon decant tank for backwashing waste, along with sludge and decant pumps with associated piping and valves, are also included with the system.

Table 1 below summarizes the Greensand filtration criteria.

DESCRIPTION	MAHOPAC WELLS
Number Of Greensand Plus Vessels	4 (3 In Parallel And 1 Redundant)
Vessel Diameter (in)	42
Service Flow (gpm)	130
Filter Surface Area (ft <sup>2</sup> )	9.62
Design Surface Loading Rate (gpm/Ft <sup>2</sup> )	4.5
Backwash Rate Max Per Vessel (gpm @50f)	125
Rinse Rate (gpm)	130
Vessel Pressure Rating (psi)	150
Total Media Content (ft <sup>3</sup> )	120
Backwash Duration	15 Min Plus A 2 Min Rinse

### Table 1. Greensand Filtration Criteria

🖄 Gannett Fleming

Backwashing is typically performed once every 24 to 48 hours depending on the contaminant levels. It can be performed sequentially or be set to go off at predetermined times. A maximum daily flow of 588.5 gal will be discharge into the sewer in a 6 hour batch, flow calculations are presented below:

Backwash Rate=	125	gal/min*vessel
No. Vessels=	3	vessels
Backwash Duration=	15	min
Backwash Flow=	5625	gal
Rinse Rate=	130	gal/min
Rinse Duration=	2	min
Rinse Flow=	260	gal
Total Flow to Decant Tank=	5885	gal
90% Recycled=	5296.5	gal
100/ Comer Discharge-	500 F	1

### 3. WATER QUALITY

The temporary iron and manganese treatment system pilot is currently being operated at the Mahopac Wells site. On August 4, 2021, September 3, 2021, and November 22, 2021 representative samples were taken and tested from the backwash water line. Results are included in Appendix C and summarized in Table 2 below.

PARAMETER	RESULTS AUGUST SAMPLE	RESULTS SEPTEMBER SAMPLE	RESULTS NOVEMBER SAMPLE
Ammonia as Nitrogen (lb/day)	0.0008	0.00047	-
Arsenic (lb/day)	-	< 0.000009	-
BOD/5day (lb/day)	< 0.0186	< 0.186	-
Cadmium (lb/day)	-	< 0.000005	-
Chlorine Demand (lb/day)	0.0093	-	-
Chromium (lb/day)	-	0.000019	-
COD (lb/day)	0.275	-	-
Copper (lb/day)	-	0.0001	-

### Table 2. Backwash Test Results



PARAMETER	RESULTS AUGUST SAMPLE	RESULTS SEPTEMBER SAMPLE	RESULTS NOVEMBER SAMPLE
Iron (lb/day)	-	-	0.163
Lead (lb/day)	-	0.000014	-
Manganese (lb/day)	-	0.0717	0.239
Mercury (lb/day)	-	< 0.0000009	-
Molybdenum (lb/day)	-	< 0.000017	-
Nickel (lb/day)	-	0.000061	-
Nitrogen (lb/day)	0.0028	-	-
Oil and Grease (lb/day)	< 0.0065	< 0.0065	-
pН	7.92	-	-
Phosphorus as P (lb/day)	0.0005	0.00095	-
Selenium (lb/day)	-	< 0.000023	-
Silver (lb/day)	-	0.000009	-
Total Cyanide (lb/day)	-	<0.000093	-
Total Suspended Solids (lb/day)	0.466	0.978	-
Zinc (lb/day)	-	0.00137	-

APPENDIX A LOCATION MAP



MAHOPAC WELLS LOCATION MAP

### APPENDIX B CIVIL AND PROCESS DESIGN DRAWINGS

FULL SIZE DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN PROVIDED







STABILIZED TURF		<ol> <li>INFORMATION SHOWN HEREIN IS BASED ON FIELD SURVEY PERFORMED BY ATZI, NASHER &amp; ZIGLER P.C. APRIL AND MAY 2021.</li> </ol>	EX - EXISTING		D —	DRAIN
	GAS MAIN AND VALVE	4. FROM INVESTIGATIONS AND FIELD SURVEYS, IT IS ASSUMED THAT LOCATIONS OF PHYSICAL	FT - FOOT OR FE	EET	DR -	DRIVE
CIVIL/SITE SYMBOLS	=========== GRAVEL OR EARTH DRIVES	CONDITIONS, UTILITIES, ETC., ARE APPROXIMATE AND THE NATURE OF MATERIALS IS NOT GUARANTEED.	GC - GENERAL C	ONTRACT	FH —	FIRE HYDRANT
O – AIR RELEASE MANHOLE	c MISCELLANEOUS UTILITY	5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE REQUIRED TO VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS OF THE JOB	ID - INSIDE DIAN	/ETER	G —	GAS
BM NO.1	TWO FOOT CONTOUR INTERVAL	SITE BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK AND SHALL MAKE MINOR ADJUSTMENTS AS REQUIRED ON THE JOB. SUCH ADJUSTMENTS ARE TO BE APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER AND THE OWNER.	INV - INVERT	G	ЭСВ —	GAS CURB BOX
- BORING	OVERHEAD ELECTRIC LINE	6. LOCATION AND DEPTH OF EXISTING UTILITY LINES INCLUDING SERVICES SHALL BE VERIFIED BY TH			GV -	GAS VALVE
BUTTERFLY VALVE AND VALVE BOX	OVERHEAD TELEPHONE LINE	EXERCISE IN A DVANCE OF THE NEW UTILITIES CONSTRUCTION. EXTREME CARE SHALL BE EXERCISED WHEN EXCAVATING EXISTING UTILITY LINES, HAND EXCAVATION ONLY WILL BE PREMIT IN THE VICINITY OF EXISTING DIRES AND/OR CONDUCTS, MAY DAMAGE TO UTILITIES SHALL BERALD	TED MC - MECHANICA			HYDRANT
CATCH BASIN/NI FT	PROPERTY LINE	BY CONTRACTOR AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO OWNER.			ID	IRON DIN
	RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE	<ol> <li>THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUSTAIN IN THEIR PLACES AND PROTECT FROM DIRECT OR INDIRECT INJURY ALL PIPES CONDUITS TRACKS LITUITY POLES GUIDE RAUS GUARD POSTS WALLS</li> </ol>	MIN — MINIMUM		1F =	
	FM FM SANITARY FORCE MAIN	FOUNDATIONS, BUILDINGS, AND OTHER STRUCTURES OR PROPERTY IN THE VICINITY OF HIS WORK ABOVE OR BELOW GROUND, OR THAT MAY APPEAR IN THE TRENCH, PIPES AND	, WHETHER NA - NOT APPLIC	ABLE IV	.AC -	MACADAM
	SANITARY SEWER AND MANHOLE	UNDERGROUND CONDUITS EXPOSED AS A RESULT OF THE CONTRACTOR'S OPERATIONS SHALL BE ADEQUATELY SUPPORTED ALONG THEIR ENTIRE EXPOSED LENGTHS.	NTS - NOT TO SCA	ALE	мн —	MANHOLE
		8. AT POINTS OF CONNECTION, CONTRACTOR SHALL EXPOSE EXISTING WATER MAINS TO VERIFY	OD – OUTSIDE DI	AMETER	MJ —	MECHANICAL JOINT
EXISTING GAS CURB BOX		LOCATION, GEOMETRY, AND MATERIAL REQUIREMENTS PRIOR TO ORDERING MATERIALS OR STAR' CONSTRUCTION OF ANY MAIN CONNECTING THERE TO.	TING PC - PLUMBING	CONTRACT	NC -	NETWORK CABLE
GATE VALVE AND VALVE BOX			و — PLATE		oe —	OVERHEAD ELECTRICAL
Q HYDRANT	WINTER WINTER MAIN		SHT - SHEET		от —	OVERHEAD TELEPHONE
X – LIGHT			SQ — SQUARE		e —	PROPERTY LINE
O - MANHOLE	WOOD OR VEGETATION LINE		STA - STATION		РМ —	PIPELINE MARKER
O – SIGN			TYP - TYPICAL		PC -	POINT OF CURVE
O – SIGNAL			W - WATER		PI —	POINT OF INTERSECTION
$\emptyset$ – UTILITY POLE	PROPOSED LINE WORK		WW - WASTEWAT	ER F	ов —	POINT OF BEGINNING
TEST PIT			LOX - LIQUID OXY	GEN F	OE -	POINT OF ENDING
OOD - TREES, BUSHES AND SHRUBS	PROPOSED PIPE (4" DIA. AND LARGER)		LIN - LIQUID NITE	ROGEN F	POL -	POINT ON LINE
O - VENT	PROPOSED PIPE (3" DIA. AND SMALLER)				PT -	POINT OF TANGENT
O - WATER CURB BOX	STORM SEWER AND INLET		MATERIAL	F	∾vc –	POINT OF VERTICAL CURVE
— EXISTING WATER VALVE	PROPERTY LINE		AL — ALUMINUM	F	PVT -	POINT OF VERTICAL TANGENT
	RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE		ACP - ASBESTOS	CEMENT PIPE	RD -	ROAD
ANY BORINGS, SOUNDINGS, TEST PILES,	2:1 CDADING CLODE		CI - CAST IRON		RI -	RESTRAINED JOINT
OF AND NATURE OF EXISTING	SLOPE DIRECTION		CIP - CAST IRON	PIPE	OTE -	POLITE
INDICATED ON THIS DRAWING ARE FOR THE	SLOPE DIRECTION		CISP - CAST IRON	SOIL PIPE	DW	DAWWATED
EVENT IS THIS INFORMATION TO BE CONSIDERED AS PART OF THE CONTRACT	LINE COMPOSITION		CMP - CORRUGAT	ED METAL PIPE	.xvv -	RAW WATER
SEE PROJECT MANUAL.	PROPOSED FACILITIES SHOWN WITH HEAVIER AND		CPVC - CHLORINAT	ED POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE	s –	SANITARY SEWER
	LETTERS. EXISTING FACILITIES SHOWN WITH LIGHT LINE		CU - COPPER		sd –	STORM DRAIN
ABBREVIATIONS ONLY. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL,	WORK WITH CALLOUTS IN UPPER AND LOWERCASE LETTERS.		DI - DUCTILE IRI	ON	EG -	SEGMENT
STRUCTURAL, PROCESS, INSTRUMENTATION, MECHANICAL AND FLECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR	EXAMPLES: Existing Callout		DIP - DUCTILE IB	ON PIPE		OTDEET
SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS FOR THAT WORK.	PROPOSED CALLOUT		FRP - FIBERGLAS	S REINFORCED PLASTIC	31 -	
				D IRON	ws —	SHORT WATER SERVICE
				DUICTILE IRON PIPE	GE -	UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC
					/GT —	UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE
					w –	WATER
				WA	.RG —	WEDGE ACTION RETAINING GLAND
			PEX - CROSS-LINF	KED POLYETHYLENE W	/СВ —	WATER CURB BOX
FILE PATH: Z/ORAWINGS/88577 SuezNY PFAS-Proi-F-And-HIC/VIL/88577C1.dwo			PVC - POLYVINYL	CHLORIDE PIPE	ws –	WATER SERVICE
DATE SAVED: 9/29/2021 11:35 AM BY: jgriffie DATE PLOTTED: 10/19/2021 12:49 PM THIS DRAWING IS AND SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF GAINETT FLEMING, INC. ANY MISUSE, REUSE, ALTERATIONS,			RCCP - REINFORCE	D CEMENT CONCRETE PIPE	wv –	WATER VALVE
ADDITIONS, AND/OR DELETIONS OF THESE OR/WINGS ON PROJECT EXTENSIONS ON OTHER PROJECTS SHALL BEAT THE USER'S SOLE REVAIL WITHOUT HAILINT TO GAMMENT FLEMM, INC. IN THE EVENT THAT A CONFLICT ARBES BETWEEN THE SEALED DRAWINGS AND THE ELECTRONIC FILES, THE SEALED DRAWINGS WILL GOVERN.			SS – STAINLESS	STEEL		
			STL - STEEL			
THE PETRIC DO						
O The Horas Element						
	DESIGNED CADD	SCALE	SUEZ WATER NEW YORK INC.	CIVII		JOB No. SHEET No.
10 A0110000 10	J.L.G. J.L.G.	AS NOTED CREAMER WES	THRAGE, ROCKLAND COUNTY, NEW YORK	GENERAL NOTES, LEGI	ENDS AND	C-1
No.	DESCRIPTION DATE BY S.71	GANNETT FLEMING	PFAS COMPLIANCE	ABBREVIATION	1S	JANUARY 2024
C GANNETT FLEMING, INC. 2021	REVISIONS	ENGINEERS AND ARCHITECTS, P.C.				

#### SHADED FACILITIES

MASONRY WALL (PLANS AND SECTIONS) FILL CONCRETE (USED ON SECTIONS)

REINFORCED CONCRETE (USED ON SECTIONS)

#### DEMOLITION

5.75

#### EXISTING LINE WORK

\_\_\_\_\_ A -

AIR LINE

	BITUMINOUS ROAD SURFACE AND DRIVES
	CENTER LINE
	CONCRETE SIDEWALK OR RETAINING WALL
	DITCH, STREAM OR SWALE
xx	FENCE
<u> </u>	FIVE FOOT CONTOUR INTERVAL
G GV G	GAS MAIN AND VALVE
	GRAVEL OR EARTH DRIVES
c c	MISCELLANEOUS UTILITY
	TWO FOOT CONTOUR INTERVAL
OHE	OVERHEAD ELECTRIC LINE
TT	OVERHEAD TELEPHONE LINE
	PROPERTY LINE
	RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE
	SANITARY FORCE MAIN
sO <sup>MH</sup> s	SANITARY SEWER AND MANHOLE
	STORM SEWER AND INLET
	SOIL BOUNDARY LINE
	UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC CABLE
UGT UGT	UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE CABLE
www www	WASTEWATER MAIN

#### CIVIL SHEET REFERENCE LEGEND

### SECTION No.

#### NG WALL GENERAL NOTES

- 1. ALL ELEVATIONS REFER TO U.S.G.S. NAVD 88 DATUM.
- 2. HORZONTAL CONTROL IS BASED UPON STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM.

GENERAL ABBREVIATIONS CIVIL/SITE ABBREVIATIONS AVE - AVENUE BIT - BITUMINOUS CB - CATCH BASIN CC - CHEMICAL CONDUIT CIR - CIRCLE CM - CONCRETE MONUMENT

CLR - CLEARANCE CENTERLINE CMU - CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT DIA – DIAMETER EC - ELECTRICAL CONTRACT EL or ELEV - ELEVATION








2. PIPING AND FITTINGS TO BE RESTRAINED JOINT UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. AT POINTS OF CONNECTION, CONTRACTOR SHALL EXPOSE EXISTING WATER MAINS TO VERIFY LOCATION, GEOMETRY, AND MATERIAL REQUIREMETTS PRIOR FOR ORDERING MATERIALS OR STARTING CONSTRUCTION OF ANY MAIN CONNECTING THERE TO.

GANNETT FLEMING, INC. 2021



FLE FATH 2' IORAWNOSREET Sustry FFAS-Proj F-And-HCIVIL/6677CE01.deg CATE ANDIG UNVERSION LIST FM V gmb. CATE A CATE TO THE STOLE I 45 20 AM CATE ANDIG UNVERSION LIST FM V gmb. CATE A CATE TO THE STOLE I 45 20 AM CATE AND THE STOLE I AND THE STOLE I AND THE STOLE I AND THE AND THE STOLE I AND THE STOLE												
A CONTRACT OF THE CONTRACT.				DESIGNED	cadd J.L.G.	SCALE AS NOTED		CREAMER	SUEZ WATER NEW YORK INC. WEST NYACK, ROCKLAND COUNTY, NEW YORK	MAHOPAC WELLS	JOB No. 68577	SHEET No.
© GANNETT FLEMING, INC. 2021	No. DESCRIPTIO REVISION	DN DAT	E BY	CHECKED S.Z.L.	APPROVED	APPROVED	GANNETT FLEMING ENGINEERS AND ARCHITECTS, P.	A PLETCHER CREAMER & SON, INC.	PFAS COMPLIANCE	PROFILES	DATE JANUARY 2024	0-303





#### SHADED FACILITIES

$\boxtimes$	MAS
	FILL
	REI

SONRY WALL (PLANS AND SECTIONS)

CONCRETE (USED ON SECTIONS) REINFORCED CONCRETE (USED ON SECTIONS)

### CHEMICAL FEED SYSTEMS

А	-	ALUM
AC	-	ALTERNATE COAGULANT
AM	-	AMMONIA
CA	-	COAGULANT AID
CD	-	CHLORINE DIOXIDE
CI	-	CORROSION INHIBITOR
CL	-	CHLORINE
со	-	CARBON DIOXIDE
CP	-	COAGULANT POLYMER
CS	-	CAUSTIC SODA
F	-	FLUORIDE
FA	-	FILTER AID
FC	-	FERRIC CHLORIDE
FS	-	FERRIC SULFATE
HP	-	HYDROGEN PEROXIDE
HW	-	HOT WATER
к	-	POTASSIUM PERMANGANATE
L	-	LIME
0	-	OXYGEN
OZ	-	OZONE
PAC	-	POWDERED ACTIVATED CARBON
PACL	-	POLYALUMINUM CHLORIDE
s	-	SPARE
SA	-	SODA ASH
SB	-	SODIUM BISULFITE
SBP	-	SLUDGE BLANKET POLYMER
SC	-	SODIUM CHLORITE
SCP	-	SLUDGE CONDITIONER POLYMER
SHC	-	SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE
SO	-	SULFUR DIOXIDE
WCP	-	WASTEWATER CONDITIONER POLYMER
'X' D	-	'X' DRAIN
'X' F	-	'X' FILL
'X' V	-	'X' VENT

#### NOTE:

L REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF GAINETT FLEMING, INC. ANY MISUSE, REUSE, ALTERATION INS OF THESE DRAWINGS ON PROJECT EXTENSIONS OR OTHER PROJECTS SHALL BE A WITHOUT LUALITY TO GAINETT FLEMING, INC. IN THE EVENT THAT A CONFLICT ARBEST MICS AND THE D COTOPONE BIES THE SCHED DRAWINGS WILL COMPLY

\_ DRAIN FILTER EFFLUENT \_ \_ FILTER INFLUENT \_ FLANGE \_ FILTER RINSE \_ FINISHED WATER GRANULAR ACTIVATED CARBON \_ \_ MECHANICAL JOINT MIXED WATER \_ \_ PLAIN END PLANT SERVICE \_ \_ RESTRAINED JOINT \_ RAW WATER \_ SLUDGE \_ SETTLED WATER \_ VENT WASTEWATER -\_ WATER

## SAMPLE LINES

PROCESS PIPING ABBREVIATIONS

BACKWASH WATER

CONTACTOR EFFLUENT

CLEARWELL INFLUENT

AIR \_ AIR

в -BELL

BW \_

CE \_

CI \_

D

FE

FI

FLG

FR

FW

GAC

MJ

MW

PE

PS

RJ

RW

SL

SW

ww

w

V

CES CONTACTOR EFFLUENT SAMPLE \_ CIS \_ CLEARWELL INFLUENT SAMPLE FIS \_ FILTER INFLUENT SAMPLE FES \_ FILTER EFFLUENT SAMPLE FWS FINISHED WATER SAMPLE MWS -MIXED WATER SAMPLE PES \_ PLANT EFFLUENT SAMPLE PLANT INFLUENT SAMPLE PIS \_ RWS -RAW WATER SAMPLE

## PROCESS FLOW ABBREVIATIONS

- CFM \_ CUBIC FEET PER MINUTE
- CES CUBIC FEET PER SECOND
- FPS FEET PER SECOND
- GPM \_ GALLONS PER MINUTE
- MGD MILLION GALLONS PER DAY

#### GENERAL ABBREVIATIONS

CLR	-	CLEARANCE
£	-	CENTERLINE
CMU	_	CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT

CMU	-	CONCRETE MASO
DIA	_	DIAMETER

- FC \_ ELECTRICAL CONTRACT
- EL or ELEV \_ ELEVATION
  - EX \_ EXISTING
  - FT -FOOT OR FEET GC GENERAL CONTRACT \_
  - ID INSIDE DIAMETER
  - INV \_ INVERT
  - MAX -MAXIMUM
  - MC MECHANICAL CONTRACT \_
  - MIN \_ MINIMUM
  - \_ NA NOT APPLICABLE NTS \_ NOT TO SCALE
  - OD OUTSIDE DIAMETER
  - PC PLUMBING CONTRACT -
  - ę \_ ΡΙ ΔΤΕ
  - SHT \_ SHEET
  - SO \_ SOUARE STA \_ STATION
  - TYP \_ TYPICAL
  - WATER W
  - WASTEWATER WW -

#### MATERIAL

- AL -ALUMINUM
  - \_ ASBESTOS CEMENT PIPE
- CI CAST IRON

ACP

CPVC

- CIP \_ CAST IRON PIPE
- CISP \_ CAST IRON SOIL PIPE
- CORRUGATED METAL PIPE CMP \_
  - \_ CHLORINATED POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE
- CU \_ COPPER DUCTILE IRON
- DI DIP DUCTILE IRON PIPE
- FRP FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC \_
- GI \_ GAI VANIZED IRON
- GLDIP GLASS LINED DUCTILE IRON PIPE \_
- HDPE HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE \_
- PCCP \_ PRESTRESSED CONCRETE CYLINDER PIPE
- PEX CROSS-LINKED POLYETHYLENE \_
- POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PVC
- RCCP REINFORCED CEMENT CONCRETE PIPE -
- SS \_ STAINLESS STEEL
- STL \_ STEEL

### PROCESS SHEET REFERENCE LEGEND



#### PROCESS INSTRUMENTATION **IDENTIFICATION LEGEND**

#### EQUIPMENT TAGGING

- X DENOTES MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT

X-NNN - LOOP NUMBER

\* SEE INSTRUMENTATION DRAWINGS FOR INSTRUMENTATION IDENTIFICATION ABBREVIATIONS.

#### **INSTRUMENT & FUNCTION TAGGING**



XXX=FUNCTIONAL INSTRUMENT IDENTIFICATION LETTERS FROM INSTRUMENT IDENTIFICATION

INSTRUMENTS IN LOOP WITH SAME FUNCTIONAL IDENTIFICATION. (USED AS REQ'D)

SEE INSTRUMENTATION DRAWINGS FOR INSTRUMENTATION IDENTIFICATION ABBREVIATIONS.

#### LINE COMPOSITION

NAT A CONFLICT ARISES				AI S DI TI	IN STREET IS FOR FORCESS OF MIDDLESS AND THE DIRECTION ON CONCERNMENT OF ACCHITECTURAL, TRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL RAWINGS FOR SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS FOR HAT WORK.		1. NEW FACILITIES SHOWN WIT AND BOLDER TEXT THAN EX	H HEAVIER LINE V ISTING FACILITIES	VORK 3.
- F		DESIGNED	CADD	SCALE	<u>ماد -</u>	SUEZ WATER NEW YORK INC.		JOB No.	SHEET No.
				AS NOTED	CREAMER	WEST NYACK, ROCKLAND COUNTY, NEW YORK	PROCESS	68577	
ł		CHECKED	APPROVED	APPROVED				DATE	P-1
ŀ	No. DESCRIPTION DATE BY				GANNETT FLEMING	PFAS COMPLIANCE	FROCESS LEGEND AND ADDREVIATIONS	IANI IARY 2024	
	REVISIONS				ENGINEERS AND ARCHITECTS, P.C.			0/110/111 2024	

THIS SHEET IS FOR PROCESS SYMBOLS AND



WALL FITTINGS PIPE FITTINGS (CONT.)		VA	ALVE SYM	BOLS		PIPE F	ITTINGS		VALVE	OPERATO	R					
	DESCRIPTION	SINGLE LINE	THREE LINE	DESCRIPTION	SINGLE LINE	THREE LINE	DESCRIPTION	SINGLE LINE	THREE LINE PLAN	THREE LINE ELEVATION	DESCRIPTION	SINGLE LINE	THREE LINE	DESCRIPTION	SINGLE LINE	THREE LINE
	WALL SLEEVE CAULKED (P.E., F. & P.E.)	+++	<b>†</b>	REDUCER			GATE		₩	$\Rightarrow \blacksquare$	CROSS			MANUAL OPERATOR	N.A.	
	WALL SLEEVE MODULAR TYPE SEAL (P.E., F. & P.E.)	- <b>F</b>	<b>+</b>	ECCENTRIC REDUCER		<b>⊒</b> ≠≢	BUTTERFLY	L-1		₽₽	CROSS (VERT.)			CYLINDER OPERATOR	N.A.	
	WALL SLEEVE (M.J., F. & M.J.)	+++		BLIND FLANGE		<b>F</b>	BALL				TEE	<del>_</del>	=## ₽			
	WALL PIPE (F., F. & F.)	+++	<b>∔</b> ‡‡	CLAMPED RESTRAINED COUPLING	<b>E2</b>		BALL CHECK				TEE (VERT. UP)					
	WALL PIPE (B., F. & B.)	+++	<b>∔</b> ‡∉	MECHANICAL COUPLING			DIAPHRAGM				TEE (VERT. DOWN)					
	WALL PIPE B., F. & F.)	+++		RESTRAINED MECH. COUPLING	_ <u>_</u>		PLUG			∃v⊨	90 ELBOW	-+-	-=			
	WALL PIPE (M.J., F. & F.)	++++		FLANGED ADAPTOR	N.A.		GLOBE		N.A.	N.A.	90 ELBOW (VERT. DOWN)	-+0				
	WALL PIPE (F., F. & P.E.)	+++	<u></u>	FLANGED ADAPTOR W/ ANCHOR STUDS	N.A.	A.S.	PINCH		N.A.	N.A.	90 ELBOW (VERT. UP)	-+0				
	NOTE: APPLIES TO FLO	OR SLEEVES AL	_SO.				NEEDLE	-₹	N.A.	N.A.						
I	DIDE			PIPING AC	CESSORI	ES	SOLENOID	<b>*</b>	N.A.	N.A.	90 LONG RADIUS ELBOW		±₩.			
			THREE LINE	DESCRIPTION	SINGLE LINE	THREE LINE				m						
77P2.dwg	FLANGE		=	VENTURI METER		**	AIR RELEASE	N.A.	© <sup>™</sup> AR		45 ELBOW	+.	% ₩			
Gs(Process)685	MECHANICAL JOINT			STRAINER	-+>+-	±₹₹	AIR VACUUM	N.A.	() () () () () () () () () () () () () (	TAV.	90 BASE ELBOW	L+-	<u>V</u> #			
t Files/Water/DW	RESTRAINED JOINT	R.	R	PRESSURE SWITCH	P.S.		COMBINATION AIR RELEASE - AIR/VACUUM	N.A.	O I'CAV.		45^ WYE	-+ <del>\</del> \	₹Ţ₽			
id_H_DB(Projec	PUSH ON OR BELL AND SPIGOT			PRESSURE GAUGE	₽.G. ¥ <sup>P.G.</sup>	P.G. **	KINETIC AIR VACUUM	N.A.	O TKAV.	Ţ Ţ Į ™AV.	UNION (SCREWED)		N.A.			
S_Project_F_ar	THREADED		<u> </u>	PRESSURE GAUGE W/ PRESSURE SWITCH	¥		KINETIC COMBINATION AIR RELEASE - AIR VACUUM	N.A.	() 1° K.C.A.V.		ADAPTOR		N.A.			
77-SuezNY_PF/ 19/2021 2:48 PM	VICTAULIC COUPLING		=	THERMOMETER	¥	¥	PRESSURE REDUCING		N.A.	N.A.	HOSE CONNECTION		N.A.			
MING INC/0685 E PLOTTED: 10/	WELDED	N.A.	<u>=</u> ===	PROPELLER OR TURBINE METER		NA.	HOSE BIBB									
IGANNETT FLE Imkline DATE	NAMENA GAND SHALL REMAIL TRE PROPERTY OF CAMPA SHE AND/OR DELETIONS OF THEE EXAMPLES ON TRODS GERE SOLE REMAINS AND WITHOUT LIMELITY TO GAMET THE SET THE SEALED DOWNLOS AND THE LICETRONC FILES.	T FLEMING, INC. ANY MISUSE, REUSE T EXTENSIONS OR OTHER PROJECT IMS, INC. IN THE EVENT THAT A CON- INS SEALED DRAININGS WILL GOVER	, ALTERATIONS, 5 SHALL BE AT FLICT ARISES N	MAGNETIC FLOWMETER	M		STOP AND DRAIN									
rkline/ACCDocs v218:22 AM BY:	CI MENT	Atruision			<u> </u>		PRESSURE RELIEF	_%	N.A.	N.A.						
E PATH: C/Users/u TE SAVED: 10/8/20	Line of the second seco		No.	DESCRIPTION	DATE BY	DESIGNED CADO M.J.C./M.M.S. M.T.I CHECKED APPRO J.L.R.	SCALE     SCALE     AS NOTED     APPROVED	GANNETT FLEMIN	G		SUEZ WATER NEW YOR WEST NYACK, ROCKLAND COUN	K INC. TY, NEW YORK	PROC	PROCESS CESS PIPING SYMBOLS	JOB No. 68577 DATE JANUARY 2	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,







APPENDIX C BACKWASH LABORATORY TEST RESULTS



Friday, August 13, 2021

Attn: Roy Barticciotto CEMCO Water & Wastewater Specialists Inc 59 Healey Lane Stormville, NY 12582

Project ID:MAHPOPAC TREATMENT TRAILERSDG ID:GCI88573Sample ID#s: CI88573

This laboratory is in compliance with the NELAC requirements of procedures used except where indicated.

This report contains results for the parameters tested, under the sampling conditions described on the Chain Of Custody, as received by the laboratory. This report is incomplete unless all pages indicated in the pagination at the bottom of the page are included.

A scanned version of the COC form accompanies the analytical report and is an exact duplicate of the original.

If you are the client above and have any questions concerning this testing, please do not hesitate to contact Phoenix Client Services at ext.200. The contents of this report cannot be discussed with anyone other than the client listed above without their written consent.

Sincerely yours,

Phyllis/Shiller Laboratory Director

NELAC - #NY11301 CT Lab Registration #PH-0618 MA Lab Registration #M-CT007 ME Lab Registration #CT-007 NH Lab Registration #213693-A,B NJ Lab Registration #CT-003 NY Lab Registration #11301 PA Lab Registration #68-03530 RI Lab Registration #63 UT Lab Registration #CT00007 VT Lab Registration #VT11301





# Sample Id Cross Reference

August 13, 2021

SDG I.D.: GCI88573

Project ID: MAHPOPAC TREATMENT TRAILER

Client Id	Lab Id	Matrix
BACKWASH	CI88573	WATER





# Analysis Report

FOR: Attn: Roy Barticciotto CEMCO Water & Wastewater Specialists Inc 59 Healey Lane Stormville, NY 12582

August 13, 2021

Sample Informa	ation	Custody Inform	nation	Date	Time
Matrix:	WATER	Collected by:		08/04/21	11:00
Location Code:	CEMCO	Received by:	LB	08/04/21	17:34
Rush Request:	Standard	Analyzed by:	see "By" below		
P.O.#:					001005

# Laboratory Data

SDG ID: GCI88573 Phoenix ID: CI88573

## Project ID: MAHPOPAC TREATMENT TRAILER Client ID: BACKWASH

Parameter	Result	RL/ PQL	Units	Dilution	Date/Time	Ву	Reference	
B.O.D./5 day	< 4.0	4.0	mg/L	2	08/04/21 17:34	J/LJ	SM 5210B-11	
B.O.D./5 day End Incubation					08/09/21 15:00	J/LJ	SM 5210B-11	
Chlorine Demand	2.00	0.1	mg/L	1	08/13/21	KDB	SM2350	1
C.O.D.	59	10	mg/L	1	08/05/21	QH	SM 5220D-11	
Ammonia as Nitrogen	0.18	0.10	mg/L	2	08/11/21	KDB	E350.1	
Oil and Grease by EPA 1664A	< 1.4	1.4	mg/L	1	08/06/21	BJA	EPA 1664	
рН	7.92	1.00	pH Units	1	08/05/21 01:25	MW/EG	SM4500-H B-11	1
Nitrogen Tot Kjeldahl	0.60	0.20	mg/L	2	08/11/21	KDB	E351.1	
Phosphorus, as P	0.11	0.10	mg/L	10	08/06/21	JR	SM4500PE-11	
Total Suspended Solids	100	6.3	mg/L	1.3	08/05/21	MCH/QH	I SM 2540D-11	

1 = This parameter is not certified by the primary accrediting authority (NY NELAC) for this matrix. NY NELAC does not offer certification for all parameters at this time.

RL/PQL=Reporting/Practical Quantitation Level (Equivalent to NELAC LOQ, Limit of Quantitation) ND=Not Detected at RL/PQL BRL=Below Reporting Level L=Biased Low

## Comments:

The regulatory hold time for pH is immediately. This pH was performed in the laboratory and may be considered outside of hold-time.

If you are the client above and have any questions concerning this testing, please do not hesitate to contact Phoenix Client Services at ext.200. The contents of this report cannot be discussed with anyone other than the client listed above without their written consent.

Phyllis Shiller, Laboratory Director August 13, 2021 Reviewed and Released by: Helen Geoghegan, Project Manager





QA/QC Report

August 13, 2021

## QA/QC Data

SDG I.D.: GCI88573

Parameter	Blank	Blk RL	Sample Result	Dup Result	Dup RPD	LCS %	LCSD %	LCS RPD	MS %	MSD %	MS RPD	% Rec Limits	% RPD Limits
QA/QC Batch 586491 (pH), QC	C Sample	No: C	188378 (C	188573)									
рН			8.4	8.16	2.90	97.9						85 - 115	20
QA/QC Batch 586721 (mg/L), 0	QC Samp	ole No:	CI88387 (	(CI88573	3)								
Phosphorus, as P Comment:	BRL	0.01	0.019	0.022	NC	95.2			104			85 - 115	20
Additional criteria matrix spike ac	ceptance	range is	575-125%.										
QA/QC Batch 586589 (mg/L), 0	QC Samp	ole No:	CI88430 (	(CI88573	3)								
C.O.D. Comment:	BRL	10	31	31	NC	104			105			85 - 115	20
Additional criteria matrix spike ac	ceptance	range is	s 75-125%.										
QA/QC Batch 586542 (mg/L), 0	QC Samp	le No:	CI88558 (	(CI88573	3)								
Total Suspended Solids	BRL	2.5	<3.3	<3.5	NC	93.0						85 - 115	20
QA/QC Batch 586394 (mg/L), 0	QC Samp	le No:	CI88570 (	(CI88573	3)								
B.O.D./5 day	BRL	2.0	<4.0	<4.0	NC	100			92.5			70 - 130	20
B.O.D./5 day GGA BOD						111						84 - 115	20
QA/QC Batch 586699 (mg/L), 0	QC Samp	le No:	CI89235 (	(CI88573	3)								
Oil and Grease by EPA 1664A Comment:	BRL	1.4	<1.4	<1.4	NC	103			97.0			85 - 115	20
Additional: MS acceptance range	75-125%												
QA/QC Batch 587135 (mg/L), 0	QC Samp	le No:	CI88389 (	(CI88573	3)								
Ammonia as Nitrogen	BRL	0.05	21.8	21.9	0.50	96.1			101			90 - 110	20
Nitrogen Tot Kjeldahl Comment:	BRL	0.10	28.8	29.34	1.90	99.0			104			85 - 115	20
TKN is reported as Organic Nitro	gen in the	Blank,	LCS, DUP a	and MS.									

If there are any questions regarding this data, please call Phoenix Client Services at extension 200.

**RPD** - Relative Percent Difference LCS - Laboratory Control Sample LCSD - Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate MS - Matrix Spike MS Dup - Matrix Spike Duplicate NC - No Criteria

Intf - Interference

Phyllis/Shiller, Laboratory Director August 13, 2021

Friday, Aug	ust 13, 2021		Sample Criteri	Sample Criteria Exceedances Report										
Criteria:	None		GCI	GCI88573 - CEMCO										
State:	NY							RI	Analysis					
SampNo	Acode	Phoenix Analyte	Criteria		Result	RL	Criteria	Criteria	Units					
*** 11 D (	***													

\*\*\* No Data to Display \*\*\*

Phoenix Laboratories does not assume responsibility for the data contained in this exceedance report. It is provided as an additional tool to identify requested criteria exceedences. All efforts are made to ensure the accuracy of the data (obtained from appropriate agencies). A lack of exceedence information does not necessarily suggest conformance to the criteria. It is ultimately the site professional's responsibility to determine appropriate compliance.



NY # 11301

Environmental Laboratories, Inc. 587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045 Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823

# Analysis Comments

August 13, 2021

SDG I.D.: GCI88573

The following analysis comments are made regarding exceptions to criteria not already noted in the Analysis Report or QA/QC Report: None.



# **NY Temperature Narration**

August 13, 2021



SDG I.D.: GCI88573

The samples in this delivery group were received at 1.4°C. (Note acceptance criteria for relevant matrices is above freezing up to 6°C)

													_							W(	t f	>		
PHC	DENIX Contractorias Inc.			<b>NY</b> 587 E	<b>//NJ</b> East M Email:	CH iddle	IAIN Turnpi Ophoe	I OF	CU D. Box s.com	<b>STC</b> 370, M Fa:	DDY Manch x (860	<b>RE</b> nester, )) 645-1	CT 060	<b>D</b> 940			•	Data D	Tem elive ax #: _	np [- ry:	4 mco59	Pg Øgmai	of	
Environm	eniui Luboraiories, inc.				(	Clier	nt Se	ervice	s (8	60) 6	645-8	8726								0	110000	wymai		
Customer:	Cemco Water and Wastewater Sp	pecialists,	Inc.		_	Proj	ect:	M	ahop	ac Tre	eatm	ent Tr	ailer					Projec	ct P.	D:				
Address:	59 Healey Lane				-	Rep	ort to	: <u>C</u>	emco									Phone	e #:	8	15-87	8-971	1	
	Stormville, NY 12582				-	Invo	ice to	o: <u>C</u>	emco	·····								Fax #	:	8	15-87	8-657	'8	
Sampler's Signature	Client Sample - Information - Ide	entification	Date:	γIU	A F	naly Requ	sis est		(Internet					$\left/\right)$				1	Malell	R <sup>Q</sup>		JH2	24 100 MI-100	om
Matrix Code: DW=drinking water GW=groundwater	r WW=wastewater S=soil/solid O=oil SL=sludge A=air X=oth	er	1				SPT 3	AL CRIME								32 SV	Methan	aine	CONT NO				ESORIA S	Some
Phoenix	Customer Sample Identification	Sample	Date	Time		s),			5//						AND			501 ni	× ×				NO	Eleila L
sample #	B R R L	DW	8/4		x		$\sim$		+/ -	$\frac{t}{4}$	<u>+</u>	$\left( \begin{array}{c} + \\ \end{array} \right)$	+	+/ (						x	×7 '	<u> </u>		<u> </u>
0021	2 Woothest	DW	,	1		x														x				
	Bree negh	DW					v	-	_	+					+				+	+,	,	+		
	1) ord wish							~	_	<u> </u>											`			
	Backway							<u> </u>						<b></b> ^					_	_				
		I												_								_		
										+														
Relinquished by	Accepted by:	-ul	ØK	<u>Date</u> 8/ 8/L	Ц 112			<u>™</u> 2/52 34		1 Day 2 Day 3 Day	u <u>nd:</u> * s* s*	Re	s. Crite n-Res. pact to	ria Criteri GW S	a		AGM AGM Y375	4046 G 4046 S Unresti	SW OIL ricted		Texce	rmat enix St	d Rep	ort
\`										Standa Other	aru		sanup V Crite	uneria ria		<u>л</u> и	Y375	Reside	ential	E	] EQu	IS		
Comments, Speci	al Requirements or Regulations:	DW	DEN (	ecelia	a <i>(</i> 1	0	)		* SI		ARGE ES		r onto				oil 7375 on-Re	Restric	ted al Soi		] NJ H ] NY E ] Othe	łazsite EZ EDI er	EDD D (ASI	<sup>&gt;</sup> )
					. (				s	tate v	vhere	e samı	les w	ere co	llecte	d:		NY			i <b>ta Pa</b> ] NJ F ] NY F ] Othe	<u>ckage</u> Reduce Enhanc er	d Deli ed (A	v. * SP B) *

Page 6 of



Monday, September 13, 2021

Attn: Roy Barticciotto CEMCO Water & Wastewater Specialists Inc 59 Healey Lane Stormville, NY 12582

Project ID:MAHOPAC TREATMENT TRAILERSDG ID:GCJ19988Sample ID#s: CJ19988

This laboratory is in compliance with the NELAC requirements of procedures used except where indicated.

This report contains results for the parameters tested, under the sampling conditions described on the Chain Of Custody, as received by the laboratory. This report is incomplete unless all pages indicated in the pagination at the bottom of the page are included.

A scanned version of the COC form accompanies the analytical report and is an exact duplicate of the original.

If you are the client above and have any questions concerning this testing, please do not hesitate to contact Phoenix Client Services at ext.200. The contents of this report cannot be discussed with anyone other than the client listed above without their written consent.

Sincerely yours,

Phyllis/Shiller Laboratory Director

NELAC - #NY11301 CT Lab Registration #PH-0618 MA Lab Registration #M-CT007 ME Lab Registration #CT-007 NH Lab Registration #213693-A,B NJ Lab Registration #CT-003 NY Lab Registration #11301 PA Lab Registration #68-03530 RI Lab Registration #63 UT Lab Registration #CT00007 VT Lab Registration #VT11301





# Sample Id Cross Reference

September 13, 2021

SDG I.D.: GCJ19988

Project ID: MAHOPAC TREATMENT TRAILER

Client Id	Lab Id	Matrix
BACKWASH	CJ19988	WASTE WATER





# Analysis Report

Project ID:

FOR: Attn: Roy Barticciotto CEMCO Water & Wastewater Specialists Inc 59 Healey Lane Stormville, NY 12582

September 13, 2021

MAHOPAC TREATMENT TRAILER

Sample Informa	ation	Custody Inform	nation	Date	Time
Matrix:	WASTE WATER	Collected by:		09/03/21	11:00
Location Code:	CEMCO	Received by:	LB	09/03/21	17:05
Rush Request:	Standard	Analyzed by:	see "By" below		
P.O.#:					001400

# Laboratory Data

## SDG ID: GCJ19988 Phoenix ID: CJ19988

#### Client ID: BACKWASH LOD/ RL/ Parameter Result PQL MDL Units Dilution Date/Time By Reference Silver 0.002 0.001 mg/L 1 09/08/21 ΕK E200.7 Arsenic < 0.002 0.002 mg/L 1 09/08/21 ΕK E200.7 < 0.001 0.001 09/08/21 Cadmium mg/L 1 ΕK E200.7 09/08/21 ΕK E200.7 Chromium 0.004 0.001 mg/L 1 0.022 0.003 09/08/21 E200.7 mg/L 1 ΕK Copper Mercury < 0.0002 0.0002 mg/L 1 09/08/21 AT E245.1 0.050 100 09/09/21 E200.7 Manganese 15.4 mg/L ΕK < 0.003 0.003 mg/L 1 09/08/21 ΕK E200.7 Molybdenum 0.013 0.001 09/08/21 E200.7 Nickel mg/L 1 ΕK 09/08/21 E200.7 Lead 0.003 0.001 mg/L 1 ΕK < 0.005 0.005 1 09/08/21 E200.7 Selenium mg/L ΕK 0.294 0.002 mg/L 1 09/08/21 ΕK E200.7 Zinc 30 09/03/21 17:05 SM 5210B-11 B.O.D./5 day < 40 40 mg/L A/LJ B.O.D./5 day End Incubation A/LJ SM 5210B-11 09/08/21 15:01 0.05 KDB E350.1 Ammonia as Nitrogen 0.10 mg/L 1 09/10/21 < 1.4 1.4 mg/L 1 09/11/21 MSF EPA 1664 Oil and Grease by EPA 1664A ARC/GD E335.4 < 0.020 0.020 mg/L 2 09/13/21 Total Cyanide 0.203 0.010 mg/L 1 09/09/21 JR SM4500PE-11 Phosphorus, as P 13 2.5 09/08/21 AMM/ARGSM 2540D-11 **Total Suspended Solids** 210 mg/L Completed 09/05/21 AB/AB E245.1 Mercury Digestion Completed 09/07/21 AG **Total Metals Digestion** Acrolein, Acrylonitrile, 2 CEVE 2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether ND 5.0 5.0 1 09/03/21 MH E624.1 As is ug/L ug/L Acrolein ND 5.0 1.0 1 09/03/21 MH E624.1 As is Acrylonitrile ND 5.0 0.50 ug/L 1 09/03/21 MH E624.1 As is

## Project ID: MAHOPAC TREATMENT TRAILER Client ID: BACKWASH

Parameter	Result	RL/ PQL	LOD/ MDL	Units	Dilution	Date/Time	Ву	Reference
Volatiles								
1.1.1-Trichloroethane	ND	5.0	0.50	ug/L	1	09/03/21	MH	E624.1
1.1.2.2-tetrachloroethane	ND	5.0	0.50	ug/L	1	09/03/21	MH	E624.1
1.1.2-Trichloroethane	ND	5.0	0.50	ug/L	1	09/03/21	MH	E624.1
1,1-Dichloroethane	ND	5.0	0.50	ug/L	1	09/03/21	MH	E624.1
1,1-Dichloroethene	ND	5.0	0.50	ug/L	1	09/03/21	MH	E624.1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ND	5.0	0.50	ug/L	1	09/03/21	MH	E624.1
1.2-Dichloroethane	ND	5.0	0.50	ug/L	1	09/03/21	MH	E624.1
1,2-Dichloropropane	ND	5.0	0.50	ug/L	1	09/03/21	MH	E624.1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND	5.0	0.50	ug/L	1	09/03/21	MH	E624.1
1,3-Dichloropropene	ND	5.0	5.0	ug/L	1	09/03/21	MH	E624.1 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND	5.0	0.50	ug/L	1	09/03/21	MH	E624.1
Benzene	ND	5.0	0.50	ug/L	1	09/03/21	MH	E624.1
Bromodichloromethane	9.1	5.0	0.50	ug/L	1	09/03/21	MH	E624.1
Bromoform	0.89	J 5.0	0.50	ug/L	1	09/03/21	MH	E624.1
Bromomethane	ND	5.0	0.50	ug/L	1	09/03/21	MH	E624.1
Carbon tetrachloride	ND	5.0	0.50	ug/L	1	09/03/21	MH	E624.1
Chlorobenzene	ND	5.0	0.50	ug/L	1	09/03/21	MH	E624.1
Chloroethane	ND	5.0	0.50	ug/L	1	09/03/21	MH	E624.1
Chloroform	9.5	5.0	0.50	ug/L	1	09/03/21	MH	E624.1
Chloromethane	ND	5.0	0.50	ug/L	1	09/03/21	MH	E624.1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	5.0	0.50	ug/L	1	09/03/21	MH	E624.1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND	5.0	0.50	ug/L	1	09/03/21	MH	E624.1
Dibromochloromethane	6.3	5.0	0.50	ug/L	1	09/03/21	MH	E624.1
Ethylbenzene	ND	5.0	0.50	ug/L	1	09/03/21	MH	E624.1
m&p-Xylenes	ND	5.0	0.50	ug/L	1	09/03/21	MH	E624.1
Methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE)	ND	5.0	0.50	ug/L	1	09/03/21	MH	E624.1
Methylene chloride	ND	5.0	0.50	ug/L	1	09/03/21	MH	E624.1
o-Xylene	ND	5.0	0.45	ug/L	1	09/03/21	MH	E624.1
Tetrachloroethene	ND	5.0	0.50	ug/L	1	09/03/21	MH	E624.1
Toluene	0.52	J 5.0	0.50	ug/L	1	09/03/21	MH	E624.1
Total Xylenes	ND	5.0	5.0	ug/L	1	09/03/21	MH	E624.1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	5.0	0.50	ug/L	1	09/03/21	MH	E624.1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND	5.0	0.50	ug/L	1	09/03/21	MH	E624.1
Trichloroethene	ND	5.0	0.50	ug/L	1	09/03/21	MH	E624.1
Trichlorofluoromethane	ND	5.0	0.50	ug/L	1	09/03/21	MH	E624.1
Vinyl chloride	ND	5.0	0.50	ug/L	1	09/03/21	MH	E624.1
QA/QC Surrogates								
% 1,2-dichlorobenzene-d4	101			%	1	09/03/21	MH	70 - 130 %
% Bromofluorobenzene	97			%	1	09/03/21	MH	70 - 130 %
% Dibromofluoromethane	106			%	1	09/03/21	MH	70 - 130 %
% Toluene-d8	102			%	1	09/03/21	MH	70 - 130 %

## Project ID: MAHOPAC TREATMENT TRAILER Client ID: BACKWASH

		RL/	LOD/					
Parameter	Result	PQL	MDL	Units	Dilution	Date/Time	By	Reference

1 = This parameter is not certified by the primary accrediting authority (NY NELAC) for this matrix. NY NELAC does not offer certification for all parameters at this time.

RL/PQL=Reporting/Practical Quantitation Level (Equivalent to NELAC LOQ, Limit of Quantitation) ND=Not Detected at RL/PQL BRL=Below Reporting Level L=Biased Low J=Estimated Below RL LOD=Limit of Detection MDL=Method Detection Limit1 QA/QC Surrogates: Surrogates are compounds (preceeded with a %) added by the lab to determine analysis efficiency. Surrogate results(%) listed in the report are not "detected" compounds.

## Comments:

Total Cyanide:

Chlorine was present; Sample was de-chlorinated prior to digestion/analysis. (EPA requires dechlorination at time of sampling.) A sample bias can not be ruled out.

If you are the client above and have any questions concerning this testing, please do not hesitate to contact Phoenix Client Services at ext.200. The contents of this report cannot be discussed with anyone other than the client listed above without their written consent.

Phyllis Shiller, Laboratory Director September 13, 2021 Reviewed and Released by: Helen Geoghegan, Project Manager



Environmental Laboratories, Inc. 587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045 NY # 11301

Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823

# QA/QC Report

September 13, 2021

## QA/QC Data

SDG I.D	.: GC.	J19988

Parameter	Blank	Blk RL	Sample Result	Dup Result	Dup RPD	LCS %	LCSD %	LCS RPD	MS %	MSD %	MS RPD	% Rec Limits	% RPD Limits	
QA/QC Batch 590698 (mg/L)	, QC Samp	ole No: (	CJ19853	(CJ1998	8)									
Mercury - Water	BRL	0.0002	< 0.0002	<0.0002	NC	96.0			99.9			80 - 120	20	
Comment:														

Additional Mercury criteria: LCS acceptance range for waters is 80-120% and for soils is 70-130%. MS acceptance range is 75-125%.

QA/QC Batch 590802 (mg/L), QC Sample No: CJ20437 (CJ19988)

## ICP Metals - Aqueous

Arsenic	BRL	0.0020	<0.002	<0.0020	NC	97.5	97.0	0.5	96.2	80 - 120	20
Cadmium	BRL	0.0005	<0.001	<0.0005	NC	97.2	96.8	0.4	93.0	80 - 120	20
Chromium	BRL	0.0005	<0.001	0.0007	NC	97.6	96.8	0.8	94.3	80 - 120	20
Copper	BRL	0.0025	0.009	0.0084	NC	101	100	1.0	102	80 - 120	20
Lead	BRL	0.0010	<0.001	<0.0010	NC	98.7	98.6	0.1	95.8	80 - 120	20
Manganese	BRL	0.0005	0.160	0.160	0	98.9	98.6	0.3	95.0	80 - 120	20
Molybdenum	BRL	0.0025	< 0.003	<0.0025	NC	100	99.0	1.0	97.2	80 - 120	20
Nickel	BRL	0.0005	0.005	0.0045	10.5	98.7	98.4	0.3	94.8	80 - 120	20
Selenium	BRL	0.0050	<0.005	<0.0050	NC	90.9	90.8	0.1	88.9	80 - 120	20
Silver	BRL	0.0005	<0.001	<0.0005	NC	95.4	95.8	0.4	96.4	80 - 120	20
Zinc	BRL	0.0020	0.083	0.0819	1.30	95.8	95.4	0.4	94.5	80 - 120	20
Comment:											

Additional Criteria: LCS acceptance range is 80-120% MS acceptance range 75-125%.





# QA/QC Report

September 13, 2021

# QA/QC Data

9988
(

Parameter	Blank	Blk RL	Sample Result	Dup Result	Dup RPD	LCS %	LCSD %	LCS RPD	MS %	MSD %	MS RPD	% Rec Limits	% RPD Limits
QA/QC Batch 591319 (mg/L), C	C Samp	ole No: (	CJ21229	(CJ1998	88)								
Total Cyanide Comment:	BRL	0.010	0.102	0.103	1.00	102			94.0			90 - 110	20
Additional: LCS acceptance range	e is 80-12	0% for s	oils MS ac	ceptance	range 7	75-125%	for soils						
QA/QC Batch 590611 (mg/L), 0	QC Samp	ole No: (	CJ19902	(CJ1998	88 (10X	))							
B.O.D./5 day	BRL	2.0	<4.0	<4.0	NC	102			104			70 - 130	20
B.O.D./5 day GGA BOD						107						84 - 115	20
QA/QC Batch 590946 (mg/L), 0	C Samp	ole No: (	CJ19903	(CJ1998	88)								
Total Suspended Solids	BRL	2.5	6.7	7.3	NC	108						85 - 115	20
QA/QC Batch 591534 (mg/L), 0	C Samp	ole No: (	CJ19988	(CJ1998	88)								
Oil and Grease by EPA 1664A Comment:	BRL	1.4				96.0	98.0	2.1				85 - 115	20
Additional: MS acceptance range	75-125%												
QA/QC Batch 591165 (mg/L), C	C Samp	ole No: (	CJ20520	(CJ1998	88)								
Phosphorus, as P Comment:	BRL	0.01	4.10	4.19	2.20	97.8			101			85 - 115	20
Additional criteria matrix spike acc	eptance	range is	75-125%.										
QA/QC Batch 591233 (mg/L), C	C Samp	ole No: (	CJ19322	(CJ1998	88)								
Ammonia as Nitrogen	BRL	0.05	<0.10	0.12	NC	94.9			100			90 - 110	20





# QA/QC Report

## September 13, 2021

# QA/QC Data

SDG I.D.: GCJ19988

Parameter	Blank	Blk RL	LCS %	LCSD %	LCS RPD	MS %	MSD %	MS RPD	% Rec Limits	% RPD Limits
QA/QC Batch 590759 (ug/L), QC	C Samp	le No: CJ19372 (CJ19988)								
Volatiles - Waste Water										
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ND	1.0	84	84	0.0				75 - 125	20
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND	0.50	81	80	1.2				60 - 140	20
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ND	1.0	90	89	1.1				71 - 129	20
1,1-Dichloroethane	ND	1.0	95	92	3.2				72 - 128	20
1,1-Dichloroethene	ND	1.0	81	81	0.0				50 - 150	20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ND	1.0	87	86	1.2				63 - 137	20
1,2-Dichloroethane	ND	1.0	91	89	2.2				68 - 132	20
1,2-Dichloropropane	ND	1.0	98	98	0.0				40 - 160	20
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND	1.0	92	90	2.2				73 - 127	20
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND	1.0	85	84	1.2				63 - 137	20
2 chlorethyl vinyl ether	ND	1.0	84	80	4.9				50 - 150	20
Acrolein	ND	5.0	90	88	2.2				50 - 150	20
Acrylonitrile	ND	5.0	83	80	3.7				50 - 150	20
Benzene	ND	0.70	97	95	2.1				64 - 136	20
Bromodichloromethane	ND	0.50	92	91	1.1				65 - 135	20
Bromoform	ND	1.0	77	75	2.6				71 - 129	20
Bromomethane	ND	1.0	90	89	1.1				40 - 160	20
Carbon tetrachloride	ND	1.0	91	91	0.0				73 - 127	20
Chlorobenzene	ND	1.0	89	87	2.3				66 - 134	20
Chloroethane	ND	1.0	89	89	0.0				40 - 160	20
Chloroform	ND	1.0	90	89	1.1				67 - 133	20
Chloromethane	ND	1.0	93	93	0.0				40 - 160	20
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	1.0	99	99	0.0				69 - 131	20
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND	0.40	101	99	2.0				40 - 160	20
Dibromochloromethane	ND	0.50	87	83	4.7				67 - 133	20
Ethylbenzene	ND	1.0	91	88	3.4				59 - 141	20
m&p-Xylene	ND	1.0	91	90	1.1				70 - 130	30
Methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE)	ND	1.0	94	92	2.2				70 - 130	30
Methylene chloride	ND	1.0	98	97	1.0				60 - 140	20
o-Xylene	ND	1.0	96	93	3.2				70 - 130	30
Tetrachloroethene	ND	1.0	83	83	0.0				73 - 127	20
Toluene	ND	1.0	93	91	2.2				74 - 126	20
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	1.0	92	92	0.0				69 - 131	20
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND	0.40	96	94	2.1				50 - 150	20
Trichloroethene	ND	1.0	87	86	1.2				66 - 134	20
Trichlorofluoromethane	ND	1.0	82	82	0.0				48 - 152	20
Vinyl chloride	ND	1.0	93	94	1.1				40 - 160	20
% 1,2-dichlorobenzene-d4	103	%	97	98	1.0				70 - 130	30
% Bromofluorobenzene	99	%	101	100	1.0				70 - 130	30
% Dibromofluoromethane	127	%	101	103	2.0				70 - 130	30
% Toluene-d8	104	%	102	102	0.0				70 - 130	30

|--|

									%	%
		Blk	LCS	LCSD	LCS	MS	MSD	MS	Rec	RPD
Parameter	Blank	RL	%	%	RPD	%	%	RPD	Limits	Limits

Comment:

The MS/MSD are not reported for this batch.

If there are any questions regarding this data, please call Phoenix Client Services at extension 200.

**RPD** - Relative Percent Difference

LCS - Laboratory Control Sample

LCSD - Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate

MS - Matrix Spike

MS Dup - Matrix Spike Duplicate

NC - No Criteria

Intf - Interference

Phyllis/Shiller, Laboratory Director September 13, 2021

Monday, September 13, 2021			Sample Cr	Sample Criteria Exceedances Report									
Criteria: None GC.J19988 - CEMCO													
State:	NY							RL	Analysis				
SampNo	Acode	Phoenix Analyte	Criteria	Re	esult	RL	Criteria	Criteria	Units				
*** No Data t	to Display ***												

Phoenix Laboratories does not assume responsibility for the data contained in this exceedance report. It is provided as an additional tool to identify requested criteria exceedences. All efforts are made to ensure the accuracy of the data (obtained from appropriate agencies). A lack of exceedence information does not necessarily suggest conformance to the criteria. It is ultimately the site professional's responsibility to determine appropriate compliance.



NY # 11301

Environmental Laboratories, Inc. 587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045 Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823

# Analysis Comments

September 13, 2021

SDG I.D.: GCJ19988

The following analysis comments are made regarding exceptions to criteria not already noted in the Analysis Report or QA/QC Report: None.



# **NY Temperature Narration**

September 13, 2021



SDG I.D.: GCJ19988

The samples in this delivery group were received at 1.4°C. (Note acceptance criteria for relevant matrices is above freezing up to 6°C)

<b>PHOENIX</b> Environmental Laboratories, Inc. NY. 587 E							Y/NJ CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 'East Middle Tumpike, P.O. Box 370, Manchester, CT 06040 Email: info@phoenixlabs.com Fax (860) 645-0823 Client Services (860) 645-8726								JDK MC			Temp     Pg     of       Data Delivery:									
Customer:	Cemco Water and Wastewater Sp	ecialists,	Inc.		-	Proj	ject:		Mai	nopa	c Tre	atme	ent T	raile	r					Pro	ject l	P.O:					
Address:	59 Healey Lane				-	Rep	port t	0:	Cer	nco										Pho	one #		845-878-9711				
	Stormville, NY 12582				-	Invo	bice 1	to:	Cer	nco										Fax #:			845	-878	-657	8	
Sampler's Signature	Client Sample - Information - Identification					Analysis Request							Bisunde														
Matrix Code: DW=drinking water GW=groundwater	Matrix Code:         WW=wastewater         S=soil/solid         O=oil           GW=groundwater         SL=sludge         A=air         X=other											5	and						Methar	all'	nainet	VIAI	ASIS 1000ml	25000		50ml	50ml othe
Phoenix Sample #	Customer Sample Identification	Sample Matrix	Date Sampled	Time Sampled		3] z	3/0	Marinde 6	14 15	8 <sup>1215</sup> (1	and an	norila +	+	/+	+	<b>1</b> 50		JOP JOP	S <sup>OT</sup> S	Soll S		Artil		THE R	HN 2	Nº B?	Stell <sup>a</sup>
19988	backwash	ww	9/3/2021	11am	x																						
	backwash	ww	9/3/2021	11am		x																					
	backwash	ww	9/3/2021	11am			x																				
	backwash	ww	9/3/2021	11am				x																			
	backwash	ww	9/3/2021	11am				x																			
	backwash	ww	9/3/2021	11am				x																			
	backwash	ww	9/3/2021	11am				x															1				
	backwash	ww	9/3/2021	11am				x																			
	backwash	ww	9/3/2021	11am					x																		
	backwash	ww	3-Sep	11am						x																	
	backwash	ww	3-Sep	11am							x																
Relinquished by	Accepted by: Mansa Ha Il Requirements or Regulations: NO PLENOIS PER	DS)	4		3	N		<u>me</u> :	30	Turn 1 2 3 X S 6 · SUF AI Sta	aroun Day* Days' Days' tandar ther RCHAR PPLIE	nd RGE	NJ Re No In Cl G	es. Cr on-Re npact leanu W Cr	riteria es. Cr to GV p Crit iteria were	iteria N Soi eria	ecte		AGM AGM Y375 Dil Y375 Oil Y375 Dn-Re	4046 4046 Unre Res Rest eside	GW SOIL stricto identi ricted ntial S	ed al Soil		Forr Phoe Excel PDF GIS/K EQUIS NJ Ha NY E Other NJ Re NJ Re NY Er	nat nix Sto ey S izsite Z EDD cage educed	EDD (ASF d Delived (AS	ort 2) v. * SP B) *

Page 13 of 29





Time

13:09

17:22

Environmental Laboratories, Inc. 587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045 Fax (860) 645-0823 Tel. (860) 645-1102

**Custody Information** 

# Analysis Report

December 02, 2021

FOR: Attn: Roy Barticciotto CEMCO Water & Wastewater Specialists Inc 59 Healey Lane Stormville, NY 12582

Date

11/22/21

Sample Info	rmation
Matrix:	DRINKING WA

Matrix:	DRINKING WATER	Collected by:	
Location Code:	CEMCO	Received by:	CP
Rush Request:	Standard	Analyzed by:	see "B
P.O.#:		Laboratory	Data

11/23/21 see "By" below

SDG ID: GCJ84535 Phoenix ID: CJ84537

#### MAHOPAC TREATMENT TRAILER Project ID:

TREATMENT TRAILER WASTE Client ID:

Parameter	Result	RL/ PQL	DIL	Units	AL MCL	MCLG Date/Time	By	Reference
Iron	35.1	0.20	1	mg/L	0.3	11/27/21	CPP	E200.7
*** Iron exceeds MCL levels Manganese *** Manganese exceeds MC	s of 0.3 *** 51.4 CL levels of 0.3 ***	0.20	10	mg/L	0.3	12/01/21	EK	E200.7
Total Metal Digestion	Completed					11/24/21		E200.5/E200.7

RL/PQL=Reporting/Practical Quantitation Level DIL=Dilution (analysis required diluting to evaluate) ND=Not Detected BRL=Below Reporting Level (less than the reporting level, the lowest amount the laboratory can detect and report.) AL = Action Level MCL = Maximum Contaminant Level MCLG = Maximum Contaminant Level Goal

## Comments:

Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL): New York State Public Health Law, Section 225 Part 5. The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are enforceable standards.

Secondary DW Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG): 40 CFR Part 143 Secondary Goals. The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs are non-enforceable public health goals.

If you are the client above and have any questions concerning this testing, please do not hesitate to contact Phoenix Client Services at ext.200. The contents of this report cannot be discussed with anyone other than the client listed above without their written consent.

Phyllis Shiller, Laboratory Director December 02, 2021 Reviewed and Released by: Helen Geoghegan, Project Manager

## AGREEMENT BETWEEN VEOLIA WATER NEW YORK, INC., AND HUNTER'S RUN HOMEOWNERS' ASSOCIATION, INC.

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into this  $\frac{H^{H}}{M}$  day of  $\underline{May}$ , 2023 by and between VEOLIA WATER NEW YORK, INC., ("VEOLIA") formerly known as SUEZ Water New York Inc.1 and HUNTER'S RUN HOMEOWNERS' ASSOCIATION, INC., acting by and through its board of directors (the "HOA").

WHEREAS, the HOA is the record owner of a 53.5 acre-property (property identification number 75.20-2-68) located in the Town of Carmel, New York (the "Property"); and

WHEREAS, to comply with the recently imposed regulations of the New York State Department of Health, VEOLIA is required by such Department to install a PFAS treatment facility, including a GAC Treatment Building with associated structures and infrastructure (collectively the "Treatment Facility"), which Treatment Facility VEOLIA proposes to locate on a portion of the HOA's Property; and

WHEREAS, VEOLIA maintains certain rights in accordance with a Utility Line Easement Agreement dated April 12, 1988 and recorded at Liber 1004, page 0285 ("Easement Agreement" attached as Exhibit "A") that granted VEOLIA: (i) an easement over the Property "for the providing of sewer and water service to the residential development presently under construction on the Premises and known as 'Hunter's Run'"; and (ii) "the right to construct a well or wells on Lot 50 as shown on the subdivision map described in Schedule 'A' hereto, and any such well shall not be constructed within 100 feet of any Lot line shown on such map"; and

WHEREAS, during the review of the proposed Treatment Facility by the Town of Carmel Planning Board (the "Planning Board"), the HOA opposed VEOLIA's application for site plan approval, contending that: (i) VEOLIA could not develop any portion of the HOA's Property with a Treatment Facility without the HOA's consent and approval; and (ii) under the Easement Agreement, VEOLIA did not possess the right to construct the Treatment Facility on the HOA's Property, aspects of which the HOA found to be objectionable; and

WHEREAS, the HOA specifically objected to the size and location of the GAC Treatment Building, which is part of the Treatment Facility, on the HOA's Property; and

WHEREAS, a copy of the 9-sheet plans for the Treatment Facility being reviewed by the Planning Board and having a last revision date of 2/25/22 is annexed to this Agreement as Exhibit "B" (the "Original Plans"); and

WHEREAS, while VEOLIA does not concede that the HOA's legal position is correct, VEOLIA and the HOA have worked diligently and in good faith to modify the Original Plans for the layout, design and location of the proposed GAC Treatment Building to make it acceptable to the HOA, which efforts have generated new conceptual plans for the Treatment Facility, including

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> SUEZ Water New York Inc., was rebranded on March 28, 2022 to Veolia Water New York, Inc. after a change in control of ownership of its parent entity, SUEZ S.A. which was acquired by Veolia Environment S.A. in January 2022.

the GAC Treatment Building, last revised January 2023 (the "Revised Plan", annexed to this Agreement as Exhibit "C"); and

WHEREAS, the Revised Plan among other things, depicts that:

- a. the GAC Treatment Building will be relocated approximately 62 feet to the south of the location shown on the Original Plans;
- b. the GAC Treatment Building shown on the Revised Plan will have a peak elevation which is five feet lower than that of the corresponding building depicted on the Original Plans; and
- c. Although a white trailer (the "Treatment Trailer") is still depicted on the Revised Plan, the Revised Plan provides that after construction of the GAC Treatment Building is complete, the Treatment Trailer will be removed from the site and the area beneath the Treatment Trailer landscaped.

WHEREAS, the HOA finds the Revised Plans to be acceptable in principle except as to the color of the proposed GAC Treatment Building; and

WHEREAS, the Parties recognize that substantial engineering and design work remains to be accomplished to convert the Revised Plans, which are largely conceptual in nature, into a plan set, with supporting technical documentation, that can qualify for approval from the Planning Board and other governmental entities with regulatory jurisdiction over the Treatment Facility and that requirements of the Planning Board and such other regulatory entities may require that changes be made to the Revised Plans; and

WHEREAS, the Parties recognize that Veolia cannot, as a public utility with responsibility to answer to its customers (who pay its water rates), undertake the expense of such substantial engineering and design work (roughly estimated to be \$200,000 when new DEC and other approvals are included) without clear expression of approval by the HOA of the Revised Plans

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. The HOA will provide letters of unconditional support in the forms attached as **Exhibit "D**" to include with VEOLIA's submission of the Amended Plans (as defined below) to the Planning Board and other regulatory agencies for the Treatment Facility. However, such letters will be held in escrow by Silverberg Zalantis LLC until such time as the conditions of Paragraphs 2 and 3 below are satisfied.
- 2. VEOLIA will prepare an amended application to the Planning Board for approval of the Treatment Facility, which application will include supporting technical documentation and a complete set of amended plans that include: (i) a site plan substantially identical to and consistent with the Revised Plan with respect to parameters including, but not limited to the location, layout, configuration, height, elevation, and appearance of the building identified as "GAC Treatment Building" on the Revised Plans and containing the notation that the "Treatment Trailer" will be removed within twenty (20) days after construction of the GAC

Treatment Building as indicated on the Revised Plan, (ii) a lighting plan providing that all site lighting will be on a motion detectors; and (iii) a landscaping plan substantially similar to the landscaping Plan entitled "Tree and Landscape Plan" attached hereto as **Exhibit "E"** (hereinafter "New Landscaping Plan") except that said landscaping plan will additionally provide that after the removal of the Treatment Trailer, the area beneath the Treatment Trailer shall be landscaped and specify such landscaping and/or plantings (collectively, the "Amended Plans"). Although the Amended Plans will still reflect that the color of the proposed GAC Treatment Building as green, the following note will be placed upon the plan: "In its attempts to more quickly meet New York State Department of Health regulations, Veolia ordered the building in the green color previously found provisionally acceptable to (but not finally approved by) the Planning Board. The HOA prefers the color Fairview Taupe (Benjamin Moore, HC-85). If this color is acceptable to and approved by the Planning Board, VEOLIA will paint the GAC Treatment Building and existing Pump House Fairview Taupe (Benjamin Moore, HC-85) within three months of the final landscaping installation."

- 3. Prior to submitting its amended application to the Planning Board, VEOLIA will submit the Amended Plans (including the lighting and landscaping plans) to the HOA and give at least 20 days' notice to Silverberg Zalantis LLC that it will be making a submission to the Planning Board and request a response from the HOA within 20 days from the date of notice confirming that the Amended Plans comply with paragraph 2 and include a site plan and landscaping plans that are substantially identical to and consistent with Revised Plan and New Landscaping Plan as such plans are to be modified as set forth in paragraph 2. Upon the HOA's affirmative response to said notice or the passage of 20 days, whichever comes first, VEOLIA will submit its amended application to the Planning Board, which amended application will include the Amended Plans that have been accepted by the HOA, either expressly or by failure to act within 20 days of the date of notice (the "Accepted Amended Plans"). The letter of unconditional support referred to in paragraph 1 shall be released to Veolia upon the HOA's approval of the Amended Plans or upon the passage of 20 days, whichever comes first.
- 4. Before the Planning Board and other regulatory agencies and officials, VEOLIA will diligently and in good faith pursue all necessary approvals for the Treatment Facility based upon the Accepted Amended Plans as is reasonably practicable. VEOLIA shall not make any material changes to the Accepted Amended Plans submitted to the Planning Board and other regulatory agencies, unless it is required to do so by such entities, as a result of technical requirements or to comply with applicable laws, regulations or industry standards.
- 5. To the extent necessary, in its capacity as owner of the Property on which the Treatment Facility is to be located, the HOA will authorize VEOLIA to make the Planning Board application for the Treatment Facility and the HOA will within 15 business days of a request from Veolia execute any forms required for Building Permits and any other required permits or approvals, utility connections and the like in furtherance of the Treatment Facility. If VEOLIA meets the conditions in this Agreement, the HOA and its members agree not to

commence or join in any litigation challenging any approvals, permits, waivers and/or variances authorizing development and operation of the Treatment Facility. All costs associated with the application, approvals, permits, development and operation of the Treatment Facility, including but not limited to utility costs, shall be borne entirely and exclusively by VEOLIA.

- 6. Notwithstanding the foregoing and other than the Treatment Facility approved by the Planning Board (including all improvements shown on the Accepted Amended Plans, as may have been modified pursuant to Paragraph 7 of this agreement), nothing herein authorizes VEOLIA to undertake any changes requiring site plan approval from the Town of Carmel Planning Board without the HOA's consent or authorization or erect or construct any new buildings or structures or expand any existing buildings or structures without the HOA's approval, except that nothing herein shall preclude VEOLIA from installing temporary buildings and structures on the Property near or in the vicinity of the Treatment Facility to respond to emergency situations.
- 7. In the event material changes to elements of the Accepted Amended Plans, including, but not limited to, those enumerated in this Agreement, are required by the Planning Board or any other permitting authority or because of technical or legal imperatives or industry standards, the Parties will confer and negotiate in good faith to attempt to reach an agreement regarding the acceptability of such changes and acceptable revisions to the Accepted Amended Plans; but in such case unless there is an amended agreement incorporating the material changes, the HOA shall not be bound by the terms of this Agreement and may revoke its consent to the Treatment Facility being placed on the HOA's Property and take all necessary actions to challenge any such proposed development or approvals.
- 8. Within 10 days of the execution of this agreement a representative of VEOLIA will email to Katherine Zalantis confirmation that within 30 days VEOLIA shall pay to Silverberg Zalantis, LLC and then within said 30 days, VEOLIA shall pay to Silverberg Zalantis LLC a onetime fee of to compensate the HOA for reasonable attorneys' fees the HOA has and will incur in connection with VEOLIA's pending application and the HOA's actions with respect thereto.
- 9. After having paid the HOA the sum specified in Paragraph 8 of this Agreement, VEOLIA shall have the right, in its sole discretion, to withdraw its application(s) for the Treatment Facility and upon such withdrawal this Agreement shall be of no further force and effect.
- 10. VEOLIA represents it will provide new electrical service from Buckshollow Road as shown on the plan attached hereto as **Exhibit "F"**. Based upon the foregoing, simultaneously with the execution of the agreement, the HOA will provide letter of unconditional support to the ECB providing that electrical service can be brought in from Buckshollow Road through its property in the form attached as **Exhibit "G"**.

- 11. The undersigned represent that they are fully authorized to execute this Agreement and all requisite and/or appropriate organizational approvals, consents and/or authorizations have been obtained.
- 12. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the date and year first written above.

VEOLIA WATER NEW YORK, INC.

By: Chuster Name: Chris Graziano

Title: Vice President-GM

HUNTER'S RUN HOMEOWNERS' ASSOCIATION, INC.

By: \_\_\_\_\_ Name: Title:

## ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF New Etc. ) ) ss.: COUNTY OF Beldand)

On the  $4^{TH}$  day of  $4^{H}$ , 2023, before me the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said state personally appeared  $2^{H}$ , 2023, before me the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said state personally appeared  $2^{H}$ , 2023, before me the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said state personally appeared  $2^{H}$ , 2023, before me the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said state personally appeared  $2^{H}$ , 2023, before me the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said state personally appeared  $2^{H}$ , 2023, before me the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said state personally appeared  $2^{H}$ , 2023, before me the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said state personally appeared  $2^{H}$ , 2023, before me the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said state personally appeared  $2^{H}$ , 2023, before me the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said state person acknowledged to me on the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in her capacity and that by her signature on the instrument, the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

Notary Public


- 11. The undersigned represent that they are fully authorized to execute this Agreement and all requisite and/or appropriate organizational approvals, consents and/or authorizations have been obtained.
- 12. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the date and year first written above.

VEOLIA WATER NEW YORK, INC.

By: \_\_\_\_\_ Name: Title:

HUNTER'S RUN HOMEOWNERS' ASSOCIATION, INC.

By: Name: KENNETA SCHWEIGLEN

Title: HOA PAUSIDENT

#### ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF New ) ss.: COUNTY OF/ withu)

On the <u>H</u> day of <u>Man</u>, 2023, before me the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said state personally appeared <u>Kenneth Schweicher</u>, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in her capacity and that by her signature on the instrument, the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

Notary Nublic **KELLY PUCCIO** Notary Public, State of New York No. 01PU6088070

Qualified in Putnam County Commission Explres March 03, 20 5

# **EXHIBIT** A

### 1004 0285

#### UTILITY LINE EASEMENT AGREEMENT

1

THIS AGREEMENT made this  $12\tau 4$  day of April, 1988, by and between APHRODITE ACQUISITIONS, INC., a New York corporation having an office at 9 Blueberry Lane, Mill Ponds, Putnam Valley, New York 10579, "Grantor", and FOREST PARK WATER COMPANY and BUCKSHOLLOW SEWER CORPORATION, New York corporations, having offices at Union Valley Road, Mahopac, New York 10541, collectively, "Grantee".

#### WITNESSETH:

THAT the Grantor in consideration of ONE (\$1.00) DOLLAR and other good and valuable consideration paid by the Grantee, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, hereby grants to the Grantee, its successors and assigns, an exclusive and permanent general right of way and easement over lands owned by the Grantor as described on Schedule "A" attached hereto and made a part hereto (the "Premises"), to install, construct, extend, replace, relocate, operate, repair, maintain and renew wells, water and sewer pipes and lines and such other appurtenant and supporting equipment, apparatus or structures as the Grantee, or such assignees as the Grantee may elect, may now or shall from time to time hereafter deem necessary or appropriate for the providing of sewer and water service to the residential development presently

03848

5 is

1004 0286

under construction on the Premises and known as "Hunter's Run", together with the right of ingress and egress over the Premises for the passage of men, vehicles and machines as shall be deemed necessary or appropriate by the Grantee for all of the above purposes.

Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, figure Grantee only has the right to construct a well on Lot 50 as shown on the subdivision map described on Schedule "A" hereto, and any such well shall not be constructed within 100 feet of any Lot line shown on such map.

The rights granted hereunder by the Grantor to the Grantee shall only be exercised in a manner so as not to interfere with the use and enjoyment of the Premises as a residential community comprising 49 residences, open spaces and recreational facilities, except during the period of time when the Grantee is actually making any repair, maintenance or replacement.

The parties hereto acknowledge that the residences to be constructed on some of the Lots will be in close proximity to the sewer line which crosses such Lots. The Grantee agrees that the residences may be constructed on such Lots and further agrees that in the event any repair, maintenance or replacement is required with respect to any portion of the sewer line crossing such Lots, Grantee shall make such repairs, maintenance or replacement in such a manner so as not to disturb or interfere with the use and

- 2 -

### 1004 0287

enjoyment of the residences on such Lots except during the period of time when the Grantee is actually making such repair, maintenance or replacement.

The Grantee shall bear all costs and expenses in connection with the repair, maintenance and replacement of the utility lines and shall restore all disturbed areas to their original condition, or as close to their original condition as is reasonably possible.

This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the respective parties hereto, and their respective successors and assigns.

WHEREAS, the parties hereunder have set their hands and seals the day first above written.

- 3 -

APHRODITE ACQUISITIONS, INC.

By: Joseph Marinelli, President Grantor

FOREST PARK WATER COMPANY Lee Archer, President Grantee By:

BUCKSHOLLOW SEWER CORPORATION

By: President Lee Archer, Grantee

i.

STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF PUTNAM

SS.:

On the /2.71<sup>th</sup> JOSEFH MARINELLI, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he resides at Putnam Valley, New York, that he is the President of APHRODITE ACQUISITIONS, INC., the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; and that he signed his name thereto by order of the Board of Directors of said corporation.

au 1 Notary Public

Qualified in Parties View Yest Qualified in Parties Contractor Consistent For the 1/31/90

STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF PUTNAM

20

.

3

ss.:

;

On the /2.214 day of April, 1988, before me personally came LEE ARCHER, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he resides at Union Valley Road, Mahopac, New York, that he is the President of FOREST PARK WATER COMPANY and BUCKSHOLLOW SEWER CORPORATION, the corporations described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; and that he signed his name thereto by order of the Board of Directors of said corporation. corporation.

ley Notary Public

 $\sim - 0$ 

 $\sim 10$ 

Austic Higher State of New Yes Qualified in Points Co. 19 ÷....

The case of the <u>194</u> – TCE87408

2.5.

## 1004 0289

#### SCHEDULE A

ALL that certain plot, piece or parcel of land, situate, lying and being in the Town of Carmel, County of Putnam and State of New York, shown and designated as Lots Nos. 1 through 51 on a certain map entitled "Subdivision Map of Hunter's Run" filed in the Office of the Putnam County Clerk on March 28, 1988 as Map Nos. 2298 and 2298A.

SECTION 139 BLOCK 4 LOTS 4.0100 through 4.4900 *H.0100 through 4.4900* 

RECORD AND RETURN TO:

MARY C. NEARY, ESQ. GOODHUE BANKS ARONS & PICKETT P.O. BOX 120 MT. KISCO, NEW YORK 10549

RECEIVED	
APR 1 8 1988	N
TRANSFER TAX PUTNAM COUNTY	134

NFR. E CE.

5

NH '88

3000

CHURTY CHURTY

PUTNAM COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE RECEIVED ON THE 18 DAY OF QUALL 19 58 AT 9. H. LD. MARCI, M. RECORDED IN BOOK NO. 1904 OF QUALD AT PAGE 5 MID EXAMINED

alono CLERK ē.

1 10.

11.8

# **EXHIBIT B**

														1	1-1000	现在认为	公月時,
		OW/A	IERS WITHIN 500 FEET:						2 1 7	Firm	the Arally			1	1 AN	EN V	CAS!
	COR F P & INF ELE SADAN. NO BLEES HOLEN NUCL NAMENAL IN 10511	72-16-1-41	MATTINE & & CAPALINE TURRERS 133 MATTINE OPINE MER 2010 THE TOPAL	rf 1 2 19	ACK E & SH & CHURCH S2 - OTTACIONE 647 ME				the start	用度	NY41 SI			C	F AX	1.11.13	201×14
0.814	Sold II* 4 157 St Dis Industrie Kold Microsoft, 117 10541	1510 2 1.	14 #19791 4 24 6 A\$158 Det 11 WALTAF 12 N.9 10541	15 15 2 10	D GOLAS J & MAGAL - TARES JZ > STEM HAN WAN MAN GREE NY 10541		1	Second	- JAREA	行任意	VAL SE			X.	Sall .	Se valin	San Fill
11.6.1.2	JUNE MART A 101 D A MULTUR MORE MANUSCI OF TUS IT	75 (0-2-1)	DONAL IN ALMARADA M HANDING TT 12 ACTION CHOIC MANJURAC, NY 10141	n; [[1-7-2	A* - R & UNRA _ CONBUR 37 - 1116 / 34 963 MAEGEAC 11 10541	1		ha st	1-1-1-1	LE S	A. R.	14	L	1	il B	Carrier	and the
10414147	FALMER & WE VER HUST	15 IC   17	TOWN IN CARADA 60 MCAU 12 - CAU MAX OPEC 14 10511	t=2(y+2-y)t	EPPN c. & PP (th MCALE 41 - Thi Shan May MARCHA III (0041		1 mary al	19	- LA \3			S its	1		RELL	ALS.	- HARA
(65-1 <b>a</b>	ZJER VILLOR PANALE DILLORU	75 -0-1-12	DIALE KICH 22 ASTRE DE KO MALONIA DE MO	<sup>9</sup> 5 21 2-33	LOS P. A CAROLANN ASSERTERA AS NUMERICARA BAT MA CRAC TO 10241		and and	Y	SL AB	134-12						(III)	5 11
10.51 K	NATIPAL IN 10511 CLASSIC MARKING	75 10-114	HUNT P JAXON LLC 23 4510P DRVT	75.25 3.34	SUNFER / & ALTREW F DIVER		- i.j	12	Y MAI	A &	CX LIN	The H	SAIN	4	1 - T	UESE	
	B17 SO TOTANE MOAD MALLOV Nº 10541 SOTTOTAL MISSI AMODERS	15 6-2-12	12 CPACE 11 102-1 13 21 H D21VD	15.25 2 35	LLVIS & APPAL J LUDA I 42 YUTTREVEN ANY	<u>4</u>	1			Y AQ	经和政治	150	S A	1	e h	SITE	12/211
	<ul> <li>BLSS FOLLOW RUN</li> <li>BLSD R NY 10549</li> </ul>	4 6 2 16	WAYERS N SULAN SHAR	1225-2-26	5 GT M C0 July 5 GT M C0 July			1	482	1RE	為(2)()目白	124	N	7	a a	25	12/1-1
141-214	Politice 472 IOUT ANT PLACE IN TUSUS	75 101 2:17	DOVERSE & LOUGE SAGE-ITELLS as at the Dove	75.56 2 17	AMES CUEE + 3 Yor HANA		1	7	1 1 1 2 3	17		test de	-1-1-	7	No hard		
12940 127	L I I I I L I I I I	7: 0-2-15	TANIN & TOP CONDUCT	27 20 2. 34	B The IV ALT MARKET IT ID AL MARKET L PARTICI LIMETLA	Salar-	_ /	11	- K. 3 %	N	KICH	SI L		4ei	No ton	- 1 1.014/27	
(2) (2) (4)	HE FALLER MALE A MERCIA CONTRACTOR OF A MERCIA CONTRACTOR OF A MERCIA CONTRACTOR A MER	15 6 2 12	WHICKER N. ROAL		SC S TRACIAL AAT MATORAC & TOSAT	S. T.		1-41	Alart	No.2	5	- 1	-(DAT		difference in	」。[1] [1] [1] [1] [1] [1] [1] [1] [1] [1]	2
395-31E	NALES & CMI	12 4 2 .0	BAN CAL N 10511 LINEA SOCIOLES & SPCA	1510 1 38	SS N TREAM AND MARJPAG R° 18541	西河沿	A liter-ll	RE	ELAL >	5-	- the start of		- CAL	14	GH75-52		22
-5511-8	36 81-5 15 81 441 8061, 2 941 8061, 2 941 814, 61 - 611		SACRA SB A FN 14FTS MARSPAC Nº 10241	N (1-7-60)	25 M THERE ANY BARREN NY 10541	477	的理论指行	N7é		10		1			<u>v</u> .	SCALE 11-500	
- 909 r =	Child Polision & L.L. Seller - Address - Reality - Int Public	25 2 2 2	AF AN A LICEPA DAM 0 62 4 R Den Manuela, NE DEL	75 20 - 3 - 41	21 - 41 - 5 KIIGALIA MA 21 - 41 - 6 KIIGALIA MA 10 - 41 - 10 - 41	1	中国专用日	YEI	高品人	6	同议了		1-171				
15.3-1-1	DICMAL & LENG SAFE C	15 15 2 22	VLADARE ELECTION & RECORD & RUNCO A GALER REPORT	75.20 2 42	MALEEA A SAMAUSIA A C	) 一种	的规制补上	11-m	1 1 2 2 1	(a)		1	1-15-1	J.			1
199.00	Incost A GUL SMUNE E C INVIDA PCAD	7512-7-,8	PASHATIA LINIZ APLY HIST ALL DPVE	75 (8+7-4)	DOSLAR HI KAN D NOTTRE MALMAN INDICIPA DE INSTI	14			1/P	1	TA SE		TAL.	1. 21			
the sector	ALC: ALC: ALC: ALC: ALC: ALC: ALC: ALC:	75:6 2-24	NAL PAL NY 19541 NY 19641 * P. A. J. N. M. H. LCA.	75 20 2 44	APPEN A LAN FORM CMENDERAM MAT DATES OF 100541			123	K -	SITE	SPERI	-T-	211-4	1000			
	SEDEL NYGHRU 423 KELE B	75 1 1 15	1149-14 1 115 112 11 1 11 1 4 1 5 5 A=Cat	191 1 4	LALIN U & MAR NC N	1	a second a second	2-417a	A-===	11	(C)	-	211/	1			
141.46	DALOPACINE JA	75/10+7 2	NAME AND TRACK	75.20 2 *1	DANSHAT & 102.41 PETCALLET DETAILE	1	1	WA	Art	22 V		- dea 1	T HAT I	1			
1516-11-24	WARDER OF LEN	25,20-4-3	and the second s		13 - 182 IAU 848 940 - 4 - 100 IAU 848	k		-1º1	TIX	17	JE TARE	1		in the			
Sea Loc	SOLDEL & REAL FLP		and share a factor and share a manager of states	15 31-7-47	<ul> <li>Control A A condition A</li> <li>Control A A condition A</li> <li>Control A A A condition A</li> <li>Control A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A</li></ul>		1	hard f	The state	A 14	METHOD			11			
0010	MARCHINE REPORT	2520-2-5	Addressed Sacard Addressed Sacard Weather of 19540	75 Al=2-4F	KURPH & BALLA IN LANAS (47) 11 CONTROL 10 BACTIVE - 67 BIT 11	ĺ	1	1	493340	127-37		12		1			
and the	I DA DA Z MARTINI I DA IN DAS SALOSE	3 (s 2)) = x = 2	Particle and the state of the backets (1) watchet the bit	14, 20-2-13	U = YNULO V = AUDIO DE V = AUDIO DE	i.	X	TH	TOHAC	化石化	리는겠음	1		11 E			
00022	155 BERKEINSLOW HUND MAROLACI III 1554	15.20-2-8	Alexandri 11 (2015) Martino (201 Martino, 1997) Martino (2017)	in AL	n	1	1N	产剂止	下作为日均	北口水	IN AL	67	12				
A16.7.4	Ref Bit in Contraction Webber All on Lines	75/20-1-1	5-4 1010 5-17	$1  \forall 0 = x = 0.1$	1049-1442, N. 2011 104914-14 (2.1046) 13.20470 (1.1.20	1	1	N/III	中国合肥		比可加于什么	12	- El	TA	X MAP REFERENCE		
255.1392.1	The second states	25.70 1 2	2425 N. (11734 (1444)) 73 (1414 (1494))	75-20-1-52	ARCON, SCHOOL (178:15 & & PANILA C	10.00	Total Contraction	11-		162		//	(200	AD	non in 24 woods of 54 km DRESS:		
0.011.1.012	A STATE OF	76 (Q=2=13)	william plant a lines taking a	62	21 2 20 10 11 6/41 - 4 10 10 21 1 - 10040		0, 11	/NIF		AFING	11 martin	18	and a	AB	chel al telef 86:		
10.000	20594.0 111 5.205 2080 4 A 21 9050 10 2050	1 5 14	Address of the same side of the	7570 7 35	2) 1 (10) BASSAS ST 234			887 I-	日井井竹	112	同時それら	64		04	NUM:		
VENDER	SEASIDA DESERVELZ STASILE DESE MANDEAC NI 1054	7570-7-11	MARKE OF STR	15.0-4-24	HAR SCHOOL AND A CONTRACT OF A CONTRACTACT OF A CONTRACT O		100	L	北洋拉州	-J-r-	件指 回应	2		10	ACTIVE WEILTRATE AND THE ACTIVE AT A STREET AND A STREET AT A STRE		
2480-98	ALE A UN ALES & GRAN VEHILLE AN US LEASTON TRAIL	7 0 7 1	where all with the	1570-1-25	NY CONTRELET AND TRANS ATTN: ATTL: TONG C. LOW: TOUR STA		1º		111-14-1-1-4		1 144 6 (			54	BOIVISION REFERENCES		
179 179	NANDAG NE 1041 NANDAG NE 104 NG W 111 HA NANDAG A	2550 3 7	assessed to the	dere a la	WHEEL AND STATES				LO	CATION MAP				3	- 28, fold 40 MP 14 2218	1 (2 % ) P /	A 1865 DAM
0.073	MANY IN TRAVI DOWNER & SAMARINE MOUTH TE ALTOR DA LA	1520-2- B	AND A TOTAL AND A	4 15 0 5 57	WANAL THE ST	1 22-2 1 1	HIGHAD & BERFIELL MEDIC	79-19-1 20	1 3 Y 4 C1 BUE 1491 1 7- 1104 E A	186862(8)2	LIDA N VERE 4. TECTAINE ROAD	N 45(1+22)	CRAGIN & CONFES NITERNALE 1 DATA DIM MARCALINI DIM				HALF OF BUILD A THE AMERICAN
	WARE . HE 10521	2 20-2- 1	121 BALEA DOVA GRODAN NI 4 LOUFT COLONIA STANAN	21-0-2-58	TANKS & L. MARK M.	62 F.S.	VA-UK, IN 10541	19.20-8-10	40.017 NO 17 10041 20.017 & 0 1-1005 30.017 A 0 2-20	(1)(200-04)	NINTOTAL NY 10211 NINT 114 - A ULA BETH VEADEL 177 4 100071 - aD	2082(1112)	0/1311/784505 10/184-1-3-34-8			ATZL N	ASHER & ZIGLER P.C
1944	AND THE REAL PROPERTY AND A REAL PROPERTY AND	1 1 1 1 1 1 1	174 OAL A PROF WEIDTAC NU COST		In the second second	76.20 1 1	WARDER, BY THE RE WARDER, BY THE RE V - NIM THE RE	7539-1528	ULHER & TELLE MARCH	63000	MARTER (1954) Martin (1970) Saltuccus (1970)	2.85(147)	$\begin{array}{llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll$			AN &Z	nd in other PLANES.
1.000	ST AST OF DE J UPIT A LLOSSY 1 SALOIR F - LDA	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	179 DA. ( 6 L - A 948662 80 N 9 176-1	75 10-2-59	and the second s	01 F.F.	Her Her (2042) Appropriate Total Constantial Constantial (2042) Alice	100111	44+0430 N1 1011 9010- 411 101000 0141 50	(10)C (10)	MARIN'S I (CS-1) ORIGINI A 11 T (CS-1) NG N (A) 1 T (CS-1) (A)	THEFT	Martin A. Karlicsti Josefika A. Blackini (Gabli 1551 - Gabla Starl)				en (anti) and and -s fanti) and and anti-anti-anti-
	SS AN PERCENT UNITE IN TOST THE THE REPORT AND A THOMAS	7510-1-21	Harris Scientifica Harris Science Adar Altern Million (1997)	15.0.0 100	14 10 14 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		Advertise (2004) Advertise (2004) (2014) Statistical (2014)	320104	VERT & THERE SCAPA	7-8129-1141		$\widetilde{V}(1\overline{V}, \Psi, \eta)$	Manager Nichtan Prick Alice et al Darb			-	Hand Statements
1000	EALER SHAL BALG-AC, NY 10511	70-16-2 32	Marchine a sector metallo Marchine and metallo	72.79 / ut	And so and a single of the second	13.30	H LEPIDEN COUNT WAS 200 TO 10241	aaayaa .	STR D CONT VINTENCE AT 1054	Proprieta.	CELSE A DIMENSION	TO DO DE	MAD OPACE BY 10501 MICTAEL & L. MICH 144/011			MAHOPAC WI	ELLS 1, 2 & 3
38.14	es 1 - ANT NULL CONDO	20 (L+2)	make a 201 file of the state O'spaces of all with	75.0 2 K/	And a reactive square and	1. 12-37 (H	1 45 FULLIN & AN INAL 4 IN TOST	deservatore	6 CRECEO MI MANDES IOS		N INT ME EDAD MAILER Y TO HI ALCONDON ME NA		MAL AC HILLS 41	and the second state of the	10.00	£	
2.36.0.40	JUSEFRISH 20150 29 45/04 2445 MARCIN 10541	1240-2-74	PENNI S. ANO(EN LEPONIC 13 IN THEOLOGY WAY	1510 . 163	When on the first state of the state	15.51 - 25	JUEN DEVENS Y LUCKER FRANK TO B Y RUL & VCAS MAN TO B TO DO D	25.0010341	AND AND ADDRESS AND AND AND ADDRESS AND AD	102.3	STILL WITT ANT WANDO'S BY D'SAT					TOWN OF PUTNAM COUN	CARMEL TY, NEW YORK
2.4.4	GLERRER & MASKANE MCR.2 73-7517 DNM SARUPAC RETUDED	1-10-2-2	VEX. 2.2 Fit (1994) - or 4 = 1000 km stars - or 54 = 1000 km stars - or 54 km stars - or 61 km stars	1510 6-	Address of Links	$r_0 \gg -R$	SERVICE AND A CONCERNENCES AND A CONCERNENCE AND A CONCERNENCES AND A CONCERNENCE AND A CONCERNENCE AND A CONCERNENCE AND A CON	2528 9423	LS 7 DARA HISKAIN 10 Fei Golik T MA- HISKI AND LAND LI	0.999943	<ul> <li>BATIA F A</li> <li>BATIA F A</li> <li>BATIA F A</li> </ul>					2	
1.011.00	MIRLEI & ASTMANS MACH BI AST MARGAR, RE10301	7 10 7 76	of MCREAM MAN	15.0.5.0.	When an an Arter	and-	VILLE LEDUNENS RESOLUTELES TRUST 1.3.6. DXS. HULLEN REAG MARQUAR - IN: 105.11	all the second	1 38 1 1 1 287 MANUNKE 51 1054	No. of Concession, Name	A (TECE) CEACHE A PARTECIALS TREES ALL A SE MAIN TA' SAT PARTECIAL			100 C	Shine and the second	LOCATIO	ON MAP
: 1040000	JAN S WOLL COME	0.2+2*	WATE TO FAILURE THE P	1210 - 12	(a. 6) (a. 6) (a. 6) (a. 6) (a. 6) (a	$\alpha = 1.4$	CALL NUMBER AND CALL WARK DANK WAR IN AN UNIT	0.012	220 GLES DR 4 A KUE 1 GANTRE HIL GAUS	in control in	PRI 1 - M MARK - RY 1254			1 525 2	1. Skarie	DIGEN DI T	CICKED DI LIA
	HATOTIC TO THE STATE	10-2-28	And a state of the	U be	A DALE STANDARD BUILDE	Als I	19- Ar tel ELP-AH (1-010), 19- Ar tel ELP-AH (1-010), 19- Ar tel Ar tel AH	25,23-11-98	52C7 + 10(k Helly Or P (k 117 5 k (1.1 + 2.25524)	36-17+(+35	MALER A HE ME HER. N B (2 - 5 - 4 MALER - 10 - 260			Att Another	, Willy	PECIC' SO	CHARNS NO
	Mei raveC, alla 10241 174 - Minie Davia		WOODLE, at third				WARGENS IN 10511							AVANTE MALLER, FI	HYS ALL LA 40 10778	4870	LM



			OWN	ERS WITHIN 50	00 FEET:				
75.83°m	(2) + 2 + 0 + 18 ACE + + 14 (4046) (4) + (1169) 50A5 V <sub>A</sub> + 1 A 10741		AND A CONTRACTOR AND T	9112.04	INT & CALLET GRANT	1011-2-04	PC TORICS IN THE R	ABHE	CHAILE A LEAVER M RETRICTA 1.7 Mark 1840 March 1840 March 1841
(F)=(A, Y)	SSIN DATER 14 A B IN OLD N RTAT DALLAR Nº 10543	$m \ge 1$ M	products, build of succession in the state of the succession of th	a contrata	TOMATE STRACT CARE REST 77 NOT STRAT BAY MARCINE NY REST	0500410	21 - Callebox (11) with (# 11), An (00), PT	2010	<ul> <li>a) Cabitia (Pin) MARCEAC, b) Cabitia</li> </ul>
10.000	3 AN 0411 3A 11 0 - 11 3A 1 40 brailt 4, an 054	W-P-H-	The strip is to call in the second se	4203-14	MALES CAREFUL 21 DEGREGATION ANT MALES CONTROL OF A	0.0010031-0.041	AND A CALL AND	3(154)22	172 DIMERS OF 10 41
5.001.0	FALCO V DV HULL 1 > 10 COM PLAN VALLA IN 0541	nis 1 8	April 19 Mar. A. C. M. Mar. Materia, W. Mat.	1.10.714	IN A WEAT AND A CONTRACT IN A CONTRACT IN A CONTRACT IN THE AND THE AND A CONTRACT IN THE AND A CONTRACT IN THE ADDRESS AND A CONTRACT INTO ADDRESS AND A CONTRACT AND A CONTRACT INTO ADDRESS AND A CONTRACT INTO ADDRESS AND A CONTRACT ADDRESS	(9125-0414)	10001000000000000000000000000000000000	363514-25	to the a dampine of the state o
(61.74	JOLES VETALO & DANLE DIL MI 21 - Final Je HUAL	64.2.0	March 1 & Michael Michael (27) 19 Michael (2010) March 10 (2011)	10.10	224 ALE AND ALL ALE AND ALE AN	95.21-2-29	activity of States	305.08	E21(B. & SADNE 71:00:01 130 02012 D3WI MA:1974 - 19110541
75 Iz d	CREATE CHARACTER	内柱目站	1.00.00 (1000) 8.00.000 (1000) 8.00.000 (1000) 8.00.000 (1000)	Alar inter	DAN A LE DRUND E HURE" 37 TAGREY AN" 94 TAG YETUNH	15 2-66	Anne a barran ann a' harr. Barran an harr	a((f)(+)))	ALL
75 169	SUFF 2 FROM RUNDER	75 is 11	D C MS / K H K RANGE H 10541	75-20-2-31	ANTINA & BARA E CERTAN 32 KC TRANSFORM ANT WARKER IS TRANSFORM	12.10 2 69	N CHPHER & H- DOET CERVEN 154 EUC-St - DA NC Mot OPAC III 10243		
$r_{\rm D} \nu_{\rm c} = 12$	232 14 NE 10381 3157 16 EEF1 P0 8594 475	75 PS (2) 14	AUTOR ALCALLL 22 K SHIME WALLAC Nº 10511	15 111 1 12	THOUL & RESILT DOUL (1) - CODEND AND MARTING THE 10541	16 20-2-10	LA HOLENUS COMP NA HIC-S HOLEN NAPOPAC NI 10241		
25 (C. 1. 15	BALDAN PLA NY	7515 1115	5 -51 -2 NI 52 - 53 1040(24 + 101-10511	15 70 4 33	A S INS & CAND ANY LACTEANIA 43 4 TOSOLINA RA MANUNINA INT LUCH	15-25-2-71	VUR 273 NEW SHE WE P1 075 2749 A Let W D2 75001		
15 (r ) (r	HALLST MANY STATES COM- ITE - HILL C	75 IC 2 6	ALLA MALLA MALA Strike A MALA MARTINA N MALA	15.20 2 31	JUNETS & & NUMER T DOVE (4 N TERMAL MS) MATCH C. N° 10511	/5/20/20173	9547206 NEW 1066 IN 8137 2 46 41073104 15 25001		
151-1-13	HARRAN NY TRANSFORM	15.15 7 17	Loven of a local state of the lo	15.90 B	CLASS & APRE 3 LUCIE 4	/ 6 2 71	<ul> <li>MS100 (100 110 122)</li> <li>S100 FLO1 (100 110 122)</li> <li>MA (2010 100 100 110 100 110</li> </ul>		
2500 ) In	4011 PAC 15 (54 4011 P***Y) 441 *	23,0+2+4	19ND & LSP C LDND SU AS & DH A MARINE NE ST	75 29-2-36	521 M ROAN 10 - *** KG1*M PN1 MA + N** 10041	75 20 -2 - 74	ML IAU & C2 ( LA LASIFA) 1.2 H C45 1, ON R04D 444-2 40 101 10541		
7516- 14	HARTAL IN 34	64C-114	JUNIT & TSON TRANSA Ser 1 T R. DO X MARLEN S. USH	15.20 17	ANCS CERTIFICATION OF MARKANA PARLIES 35: 457 DAGENY WEY DRIVEN OF MARKANA	15 25-2-75	JUN CENTRE REPORT HIST 100 - CENTRE REPORT UNITED TO THE REPORT		
Pole - 20	MAISPAC II SHI HAIAS Y ULM SHAPP HULB II II AN LAD	264(1.64)	LINIA RU ROM Z Z PRIA HATES 20 P. DEN.	75.29-2-38	N . INCHARAN	PS 20 2-76	PRATE NA INSTI- 2 INSTERN PRATENIS		
75.0° - 21	III UA A ULA MUNZ III UA A ULA MUNZ III UA	0000	plant & Dr.1 & DATED c2 + 4 Dr.1	15:0 2:38	DAN & APHEINS TALE HORI	21 22+2+1	ALL CONTRACTOR AND A STATE AND		
75.0 1-22	9400 AL (11,54) 91011 - 495 927 - 445 - 6	24.6.0	WADUR KUNCA & BURUA A	15-20 -7 -46	pENLET L & JACT SOWERER 25 METERIOLAN MAY	15.20 22	nan nan inan da futa an Na 1920 hi 18241		
2010	WARA STILL	SALLE.	MARCEN PERCENT PACE OFFICE RELY RUST	15 2.40	Alipping a antoscila eDate 25 minimulata war 26 minimulata war	75 20-1-11	ACCENTA ALLANDAL ANTIO ESTALLA LISAE MARCENCIA INTERAL		
76 lb -1 -74	Contraction of the second seco	246-2116	RANGYA SE JOH HANGYA SE JOH HANGYA RANGERENISI	7520-2-42	DATE LIN & SANALITIA & CLAIM 24 NUTLINGUED BAT BRI MALINGUED TATE	75 20 - *0	Pathabela Calinaria - Milin 74 - Gradi Mara Ulas Patri ye 10541		
ALL I L	MININA AC ST 1234 MUNINA REAL 15 AIL LU HUNDER REAL 15 AIL LU	000300	warders or 51 peel a service united	PS 24-2-41	LEANA IN SCHARTO SINGTOLIANA MA MALAYA NO 10141	Pr 20: 1+29	n Mar A DAVY TOTAX R. TAN 17 LANT DATEPA NY DIVAT		
obalit 20	CHILDEN S. P. KUS DUP S. PKILSIA DP. C.	1966	BANDER AN ISSA BANDS FALL I HAR A TRUST (F	75-20. 44	AGENT & LAND MILLION 16 TOTAL AND UNITED A TOTAL	F 20 1-58	La DALE ALSO JALINE MALOS JT NUESCO D DIA VAC NE USOD		
1010-1-29	Stella & Stell FURTND 2 S TOSIA UN A	(1006241)	VAPOPAC SY 11511	21.20 x 41	S TERM & & MARLINE S CAMARA MODE 11 NOTING MARAA	0	RIDIANI A COLLEGICOLES O DELA A COLLEGICATIONES O DENSEA DE 10541		
753 10 1 30	INDEXE OF TOSH	(6211)	A DOLL & A D	75 20-2-4	MARSEN 341 PETER E & UNE 14 M GARONIZI	75 AU I 6	LL LAFE & CARPENTE & MIABLA LT U CON DALLY AFT NY 10541		
<515 1 €	ANTONI SINGS P.8 400 IST EXCES HOLDWIG/D	CONTRACT.	AC AC ALL YA WARKY AC ALL YEST TO AN AN ELAN YORK JR.	15.75 = 47	12 DADAM AA MATAAA DIT 554 ETTRC7 A	15701 5	HAM BEAM AS CAUT HENSTED FL R VALUE AL TUDAT		
75 16 - ( - c 0 )	JUNINE (C. NY 1224 JUNINE FARM 7 ZSTOR DHIM		PU BOX 32 WHINERAC AV 1554		STORE STORES	P3 20=1=74	DELEMENT VERS THE BOOK A RE TRATEMENT TO ALL AT TREES		
75,10-1-10 e	CHARTER AND A CONTRACT OF A CO	10000	FL = 187 Files FALLS, N 105 3 In Collect RELATION	12.11 - 45	ALTER A MELLER AND ALTERNAL ALTERNAL AND ALTER ADDITIONNAL AND ALTER	15 0 1 13	<ul> <li>and a special state</li> <li>an annual state</li> <li>an annual state</li> <li>an annual state</li> </ul>		
75.16 <sup>1</sup> 59	AND REALITY CARDS	Contractory of the	P" DELCA P" Viewerk" Vi	2 20-2-4-	Production for Research Sciences	-6 in 8 51	WARDER BUILDE		
5 10 - v = 1 8	SANSSID & USERVIA LORD 23 ASTOR RUC	Contraction of the	P9 D4 A 14	15 (1 - 55	And the second s	in Statets	The Verticity of the State		
2 (6-)-57	ALA P NG-2115 & CT M	COLUMN I	stational and a contract of the	262061	Bartista, retena Bartista (Construction Bartista), Schultza	c-11.14	Product in a com-		
/a.to=1=56	Service Million	Prised at	97 DANKA DRVC MUDRAC INS TOTAL DACAT + GARCIA	75.20.2.0	Characteristic Characteristics	15.36 1-12	Party of the		
2 4-1-55	WHEN IN TOUCH	Number of	THRE Z UNDEAL THEFT THE A R. SPIG THEN	71:00 9:55	Carlo A Conversion Conversion	25 (g 1 1)	Manager and Street		
25 % 7.55	ANDS & PATHONE MCGORIA	1,2212	10.9 Las a Sing MA-DERA IN NOVA No Ard St. 1	75 70 2 54	Provide the second	1520 E 10	and an other states		
<b>北</b> 州(1-55	BAISPAC, THI 10541 LANGERCE & KADALER FENRE NEASLIER DESC	COVER N	HT DAMA DE C' MERCENT TELET EDISETE A S SEMAN BRITERI	2 (h-1-1)	The star of the second	75.01.9	ATTAL A THE ALL ALL ALL ALL ALL ALL ALL ALL ALL AL		
(20.00-1-C)	ULAU-AC THE 105-1 CT = 12 PF 25CIA	0.000	(12) (10) (10) (10) (10) (10) (10) (10) (10	7526 2 4	and a set of a set of the set of	10.01 6	SEN OF A DEP SCAL MARCHAL, NE COLU		
72 4 42	NEWSON, NY 10541 TANDRA ORAN & KULL NORAL KIV TON DRIVE	10.10	Dan Bische Stander Marche Stander Stander Marche Stander Stander	1970-7-57	Treed to come security.	13/12 3	and the second s		
10 (m-1-47	COULS & LINDA CAUGAL AN ASTON STATE	A DADA	MARKAN ALL CONTRACT	7 0 3 A	Sector Contractor	10	and a second sec		
0.000	DALEA & P. SCARL BRUSSO	37	TEP THAT VANDALA 11 ELGENDE AST MADE AF NY FEAT		14.20 M	10.0	ACREMENTS FORTING CONTRACTOR Andreas Contract A CONTENSION		
28.621	MANDANE NY 10541 BECHALL & MAILANE VICALI	2.24.547	10 5 6 5718 2 5930 15 5 6 72140 (60.9 MS106-AC - 9.9 1054	$e^{2} = \frac{1}{2} (1 + \frac{1}{2} + \frac{1}{2})^{2}$	Le face à la Lave à Marco Marco Le Sales factor Marco, la Tola		AND THE R. M. M.		
	WICENT & ANIMARE CAUS,	*397300	POLEA DAY LLC 1 APR 17 1/2112 APR 443 BAUDPAC 11/1054	71-10-7-00	A DECEMBER OF STREET		THE PARTY OF		
	M. COMP. NI '054	1000 1-24	PLAN A COLLEND COME 13 127114 (AN WE) MARGEN NY CONT				A105402 14 1/14		



				ALC: NO.	822/44/104
LEGEND	ini (an ani Ne a prim			AN&Z	T21. NASHIEN & ZHILER P.C Ballering - Alman Handlering 212 North Man Starol New (L) New York 19856 541 (1955) 811 842 (Mar Stal 200) 243 (1965) 844 245 (1965) 845 245 (1965) 845 (1965) 8
22 44	The state in the state			OPT14	
	weather and			MAHODA	CINELIS 1 78.3
L. 0.	and Calle Barts		Matters of Column 130	IMANOFA	C WILLIS 1, 2 0 5
bi	ing the case and		Barriel Contraction of the		
	100 (0.81 (0.10))	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	Children and search states of the		
3.6	tino starr test	ACT 24 1011 1010 1010 1011 1011 101	Hard Hards and All	TOW	IN OF CARMEL
	allog S. I. L. I. ANDS.	Child In Print 12 Control		PUTNAM	COUNTY, NEW YORK
1.15	STEVE S SPECIAL	A second second second	11.17 1.87 1.11 P.Q		
	Jag uses the Hild	1100 B 1100 B 2 B 4	The state was a set of	28.5	
	A des substances and a	a set of all proved	hand a lot of the second second second		
	THE DITION DEADS. 191	and the second se		OWNERS V	NITHIN 500 FT. LIST
5.4	Partition And		1 4 3		
	Contraction of the	5	and the second s		
0	Conception of the	11 C.S.A. 32	1 10.00	NYURS PT	Life Land a Barth
51	Concession on a	813 500	A HEREINA	450 811 MS	And ALL N.S.
3) er	Proved incid.	CINESSEIWA 1	HOWER'S	0.500.02	
Arr 10	an, 16,64 million	ATANA MAJORS, P.E.	(DBMT # 4303)	4870	) 2
and the second s	COLUMN TO DO AND	5. Y 5 PA, 18, 50, 21066	11 2 1 2 2 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		













# **EXHIBIT C**



# **EXHIBIT D**

### [FORM OF LETTER FOR HOA PLANNING BOARD]

#### , 2023

Via Electronic Mail and Federal Express

Hon. Craig Praeper, Chair, and Members of the Town of Carmel Planning Board Carmel Town Hall 60 McAlpin Avenue Mahopac, New York 10541

Re: Submission by the Hunter's Run Homeowners' Association, Inc., in Support of the Amended Application by Veolia Water New York Inc. (Veolia) (formerly SUEZ Water New York, Inc.), for Site Plan Approval of the PFAS Treatment Facility

Dear Chairman Praeper and Members of the Board:

I am president of the Hunter's Run Homeowners' Association, Inc. (the "HOA"), and am writing on behalf of the HOA in support of the above-referenced application. As you are aware, Veolia Water New York Inc. (Veolia) (formerly SUEZ Water New York, Inc. ("SUEZ"), applied for site plan approval to authorize a PFAS water treatment facility within its easement that encumbers property owned by the HOA (the "Original Application"). The HOA reviewed the Original Application, including the plans incorporated therein, and opposed it for two reasons. First, the HOA believed that SUEZ did not have the right to develop the proposed improvements on the HOA's property without permission. Second, it viewed aspects of the design and location of the treatment facility depicted on the plans to be objectionable.

Following the Planning Board's initial review of the Original Application and consideration of the HOA's opposition to it, the Planning Board asked Veolia and the HOA to work together to achieve the goal of generating new plans for the proposed treatment facility which would be acceptable to both parties. The parties have since collaborated with each other and, in fact, reached an agreement as to a conceptual plan which the HOA has approved (the "Revised Plan"). After thorough review of the full set of plans which are being submitted to your Board contemporaneously with this letter (the "Amended Plans"), the HOA has determined that they are substantially consistent with the Revised Plan. As a result, the HOA supports approval of the Amended Plans which it has concluded will advance the important objective of meeting state-

Hon. Craig Praeper, Chair, and Members of the Town of Carmel Planning Board October , 2022 Page 2

imposed guidelines for water treatment, serving both the public at large and the HOA's members, while not generating any significant impacts.

Accordingly, we urge your Board to move quickly to approve Veolia's pending application, requiring as few changes as practical to the Amended Plans.

Respectfully submitted,

Hunter's Run Homeowners Association, Inc.

By:\_\_\_\_\_, President

#### [FORM OF LETTER FOR HOA TO APPROVAL AGENCY]

Via Electronic Mail and Federal Express

Involved Agency

Re: Application of Veolia Water New York Inc (Veolia) (formerly known as SUEZ Water New York, Inc.) for Approval of the PFAS Treatment Facility in the Town of Carmel, New York

Dear \_\_\_\_:

I am president of the Hunter's Run Homeowners' Association, Inc. (the "HOA"), and am writing on behalf of the HOA to support the above-referenced application. Veolia Water New York Inc. (Veolia) (formerly SUEZ Water New York, Inc. ("SUEZ"), has applied to your agency to authorize installation of a PFAS water treatment facility within its easement that encumbers property owned by the HOA in the Town of Carmel. The HOA has reviewed the application and, in fact, worked with Veolia to refine the plans included therein. We believe that granting the requested approval will advance the important objective of meeting state-imposed guidelines for water treatment, while not having significant impacts on HOA members or the public.

Accordingly, we ask that you move quickly to approve Veolia's pending application.

Respectfully submitted,

Hunter's Run Homeowners Association, Inc.

By:\_\_\_\_\_

, President

# **EXHIBIT E**



# **EXHIBIT** F



# EXHIBIT G

#### LETTERHEAD

#### DATE

Environmental Conservation Board 60 McAlpin Avenue Mahopac NY 10541 rtrombetta@ci.carmel.ny.us

RE: Veolia Application to allow new electrical service from Buckshollow Road

Dear Chairman Laga and Members of the Board,

I write this letter to confirm that the Hunters Run HOA, owner of the property in question, consents to and endorses the new electric service application by Veolia.

Sincerely,

Hunters Run HOA BY: its Authorized officer/agent

Signature

Printed Name

Title














## Reference Image #6







ADJACENT NEIGHBOR- 8 FT TREES



ADJACENT NEIGHBOR- 20 FT TREES



YARD- LOOKING NORTH

		OV	NERS WITHIN 500 FEET:		
75.16-1-1	GEORGE P & TRACEY E SIALIANC 149 BUCKS HOLLOW ROAD MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.16-1-41	MATTHEW & CARALYN TURRONE 75.20-2 133 DAHLIA DRIVE MAHOPAG, NY 10541	29 JACK D. & ROBIN M. ZENCHECK 33 NOTTINGHAM WAY MAHOPAG, NY 10541	
75.16-1-2	JOHN BATTISTA 157 BUCKS HOLLOW ROAD MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.16-2-10	NORBERT VOQL 75.20-2 6 ASTOR DRIVE WAHOPAC, NY 10541	30 DOUGLAS J. & MAGALI C. HICKEY 37 NOTINGHAM WAY MANOPAC, NY 10541	
75.16-1-3	JOHN BATTISTA 165 BUCKS HOLLOW ROAD MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.16-2-11	DONAL K & MEAGAN M HARTNETT 75.20-2 12 ASTOR DRIVE MAHOPAG, NY 10541	31 ARTHUR & MARIA L. CERBONE 39 NOTTINGHAM WAY MAHOPAC, NY 10541	
5.16-14	KALINER IRREVOC LIVING TRUST 163 BUCKS HOLLOW ROAD MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.16-2-12	TOWN OF CARMEL 75.20-2 60 MCALPIN AVENUE MAHOPAC NY 10541	-32 TERENCE & KRISTEN MCKEE 41 NOTTINGHAM WAY MAHOPAC, NY 10541	
75.16-1-6	ZOLA V MATALO & MANUEL L CHILLOGALLI 171 BUCKS HOLLOW ROAD	75.16-2-13	DIANE KISSH 75.20-2 22 ASTOR DRIVE MANOPAC, NY 10541	-33 JOSEPH & CAROLANN LACOPARRA 43 NOTTINGHAM WAY MANOPAC, NY 10541	
75.16-1-8	MAHOPAC, NY 10541 CHARLIE'S MARINA INC 897 SOUTH LAKE ROAD	75.16-2-14	HUNTER JAXON LLC 75.20-2 22 ASTOR DRIVE MAHOPAC, NY 10541	-34 JENNIFER A. & ANDREW T. DWYER 44 NOTTINGHAM WAY MAHOPAC, NY 10541	
75.16-1-9	MAHOPAC, NY 10541 SOTERIOS & IRENE KAMVOSULIS 193 BICKS HOLLOW ROAD	75.16-2-15	FRANK GUNTI 75.20-2 32 ASTOR DRIVE MAHOPAC, NY 10541	-35 ELVIS & APRIL J. LJUMIC 42 NOTTINGHAM WAY MAHOPAC, NY 10541	
75.16-1-10	MAHOPAC, NY 10541 JAMES MCCABE PO BOX 472	75.16-2-16	WAYNE & SUSAN SPEAR 75.20-2 36 ASTOR DRIVE WAHOPAC, NY 10541	-36 SCOTT M. CRONN 40 NOTTINGHAM WAY MAHOPAC, NY 10541	
75.16-1-15	BROS BEACHAK 485 ROUTE 6	75.16-2-17	DOMENICK & LOUISE SACCHITIELLO 75.20-2 44 ASTOR DRIVE WAHOPAC, NY 10541	37 JAMES CILBERTI & VERDIANA PANETTA 38 NOTTINGHAM WAY HANDRAC NY HOLD	
75.16-1-16	HILTOP MANOR REALTY CORP. 466 ROUTE 6	75.16-2-18	FRANK & USA GUALDINO 50 ASTOR DRIVE 75.20-2 WAHOPAC, NY 10541	38 ANTHONY & PATRICIA DEMATTEO 36 NOTTINGHAM WAY	
75.16-1-17	HILTOP MANOR REALTY CORP. 466 ROUTE 6	75.16-2-19	JOHN & LINDA NANNA 54 ASTOR DRIVE 75.20-2 WAHOPAC, NY 10541	-39 DAN & ADRIENNE TAVELINSKY 32 NOTTINGHAM WAY MANDRAC NY 10541	
75.16-1-18	ACHILLES DOUPIS 441 ROUTE 6	75.16-2-20	LYNDIA RODRIGUEZ & ERICA RIVERA 75.20-2 S8 ASTOR DRIVE NAURAC NY 10541	40 KENNETH L. & JANET SCHWEIGLER 28 NOTTINGHAM WAY MANDRAC MY HIGH	
75.16-1-19	FYB PROPERTIES, LLC 44 BLOOMER ROAD MAHORAC, NY 10541	75.16-2-21	KEWN & MELDA DANKO 75.20-2 62 ASTOR DRIVE MAHOPAC, NY 10541	41 JEFFREY & ANTONETTA WEINER 26 NOTTINGHAM WAY MANDRAC, NY 10541	
75.16-1-20	THOMAS & GENE SIMONE 155 BUCKS HOLLOW ROAD	75.16-2-22	VLADMIR KUNCA & BOHUMLA 75.20-2 KUNCOVA 66 ASTOR DRIVE	42 MATTHEW & SAMANTHA A. CLARK 24 NOTINGHAM WAY MAHOPAC NY 10541	
75.16-1-21	THOMAS & GENE SIMONE 155 BUCKS HOLLOW ROAD MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.16-2-23	WAHOPAC, NY 10541 75.20-2 PAGNOTTA GEORGE IRREV TRUST 74 ASTOR DRIVE	43 DONNA ROSSOMANDO 18 NOTTINGHAM WAY WAHOPAG, NY 10541	
75.16-1-22	SCOTT NYGARD 427 ROUTE 6 MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.16-2-24	WAHOPAC, NY 10541 75.20-2 HERBERT F JR & JUNE M HILLERY 78 ASTOR DRIVE	44 ADAM & LAN PHAM 16 NOTTINGHAM WAY MANOPAC, NY 10541	
75.16-1-23	SCOTT NYGARD 423 ROUTE 6 MANDRAC NY 1054	75.16-2-25	JOHN & PHYLIS DIAPOLI 85 ASTOR DRIVE	45 JOSEPH M. & MARLENE S. CAMARGO-VOGEL 14 NOTINGHAM WAY	
75.16-1-24	JACRYE REALTY CORP. 421 ROUTE 6 MAHOPAC NY 10541	75.20-2-2	WAHOPAC, NY 1054 BINNS FAMILY IRREV TRUST #1 75.20-2 5 SOUTH VESCHI LANE	MAHOPAC, NY 10541 46 PETER J. & THERESA M. GARIBALDI	
75.16-1-27	NEHRA REAL ESTATE LLC 10 SOUTH VESCHI LANE NAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.20-2-3	WAHOPAC, NY 10541 NICOLE STERN & NICHAEL A BARLE 75.20-2	12 NOTTINGHAM WAY MAHOPAC, NY 10541 47 JEFFREY A. & KATHLEEN A.	
75316-1-28	BOHUMIL & ROZALIE FILIP 5 BATTISTA DRIVE MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.20-2-5	888 ROUTE 6 WAHOPAC, NY 10541 DAG ROUTE SIX, LLC	TUTTLE 9 COVENTRY OR MAHOPAC, NY 10541	
75.16-1-29	SANTA & ROBERT PORTINO 7 BATTISTA DRIVE MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.20-2-7	PO BOX 636 75.20-2 WAHOPAC, NY 10541 ITALIAN AMERICAN CLUB INC	48 KEIRAN & HAL A H FARQUHAR 13 COVENTRY OR MAHOPAC, NY 10541	
753.16-1-30	THOMAS SIMONE 155 BUCKS HOLLOW ROAD MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.20-2-8	PO BOX 931 75.20-2 WAHOPAC, NY 10541 ADRIANA CERQUERIA	49 JILL BONIELLO 15 COVENTRY CIR MAHOPAC, NY 10541	
75.16-1-61	ANTHONY & ROSE FABIANO 154 BUCKS HOLLOW ROAD MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.20-2-11	PO BOX 782 75.20-2 CROTON FALLS, NY 10519 TINA MARIE RAPISARDA	50 DIBATTISTA FAMILY TRUST 17 COVENTRY OR MAHOPAC, NY 10541	
75.16-1-60.1	JOHN PARK 7 ASTOR DRIVE MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.20-2-12	85 DAHUA DRIVE 75.20-2 MAHOPAC, NY 10541 JAMES & ROBERTA PAGANO	-51 BARBARA CIPRIANI 19 COVENTRY OR MAHOPAC, NY 10541	
75.16-1-60.2	JORGE & RUFFINA TEJADA 190 BUCKS HOLLOW ROAD MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.20-2-13	89 DAHLIA DRIVE 75.20-2 WAHOPAC, NY 10541 WICHAEL HART & DIANA SMOYVER	-52 CHARLES M. & PAMELA E. BLECKER 21 COVENTRY OR MAHOPAC, NY 10541	
75.16-1-59	PAUL & KELLY HARRIS 15 ASTOR DRIVE MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.20-2-14	93 DAHLA DRIVE WAHOPAC, NY 10541 75.20-2 ROBERT & LIANA GERTZER	-53 DANIEL & JEAN MARIE SHERIDAN 23 COVENTRY OR MAHOPAC, NY 10541	
75.16-1-58	ERNESTO & GLORMER LOPEZ 23 ASTOR DRIVE MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.20-2-15	97 DAHILA DRIVE WAHOPAC, NY 10541 75.20-2 EMELITH GARCIA	54 KATHY SONNENBERG 27 COVENTRY OR MAHOPAC, NY 10541	DATUM: VERICUAL: INVO 1988 HORIZONIA: INO 1988, HEN VORK STATE
75.16-1-57	AYANA MIGHALES & ORAN MEHMET AYTUG 27 ASTOR DRIVE	75.20-2-16	PU BUX 757 WAHOPAC, NY 10541 75.20-2 JOHN & DONNA BENVIN 107 DAMLA DRIFE	55 NY CONF-UMC CT WEST DISTRICT ATTN: API CASTANO	PRAME COORDINATE SYSTEM, DAT ZONE SUDDIVISION REFERENCES: 7 (02-12-24) LIMIT OF DISTURBANCE PER TOWN EXAMPLE
75.16-1-56	MARDPAC, NY 10541 MARK & LUWANG WHITTERS 31 ASTOR DRIVE	75.20-2-17	107 DARELA DRIVE WAHOPAC, NY 10541 RICHARD VELEZ 75.20-2	2 SUUNDYEW AVE WHITE PLAINS, NY 10606 56 WARNEE BUFFONE	LOCATION MAP SOLE: 1*=507 LOCATION MAP SOLE: 1*=507 LOCATION MAP
75.16-1-55	JOSHUA & SAMANTHA MOSER 37 ASTOR DRIVE	75.20-2-18	WAHOPAC, NY 10541 KENNETH & ROSEWARY WALDRON 75.20-2 121 Date la Defe	57 JAMES & SANDRA MARINELLI 32 DIMES & SANDRA MARINELLI	7520-2-49         ROWRO & BROST CERONE         7520-1-30         PATRIX & CATERNE TARPEY         7520-1-13         LINOA N VERDE         76,17-1-25         CRAIC HA # ADMERS M INTINGER         2         0-2-2-21 (PT PR MIX. 1-3)-22, CE MIRSTON           7520-2-49         ROWRO & BROST CERONE         75,20-1-30         LINOA N VERDE         76,17-1-25         CRAIC HA # ADMERS M INTINGER         2         0-2-3-22 (PT PR MIX. 1-3)-22, CE MIRSTON           154 BIO SPRINT OR ED         76,20-1-30         LINOA N VERDE         76,17-1-25         CRAIC HA # ADMERS M INTINGER         2         0-2-3-22 (PT PR MIX. 1-3)-22, CE MIRSTON
75.16-1-54	JAMES & PATRICIA McGOWAN 41 ASTOR DRIVE MANDRAC MY 40541	75.20-2-19	MAHOPAC, NT 10541 HUGH F & HELEN M BRENNAN 75.20-2 125 DAHLA DRVF	58 GOVEN INT OR MANDPAC, NY 10541 58 ANTHONY & ROSEANNE M. PERRUZZA	The second sec
75.16-1-50	LAWRENCE & KATHLEEN KEANE 51 ASTOR DRIVE MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.20-2-20	MAHOPAC, NY 10541 FAMILY TRUST CRECCO 129 DAHLIA DRVE 75.20-2	30 COVENTRY OR MAHOPAC, NY 10541 59 GRECORY & WILLIAMS & HILLDOCK	MHORAC, NY 10541 MANOPAC, NY 1
75.16-1-49	CARLOER PROSCIA 55 ASTOR DRIVE	75.20-2-21	MAHOPAC, NY 10541 DEOSTHALI ANDANA DEOSTHALI VANDANA	MARSHALL 28 COVENTRY OR MAHOPAC, NY 10541	ADDBOR_T17 75001         MARCPAC, 1Y 10541         MARCPAC, 1Y 10541         MARCPAC, 1Y 10541         MARCPAC, 1Y 10541           75.20-2-72         VERX/IN KEY YORK MC         75.20-1-10         QUEET & UGS BASTSMIL         76.17-1-22         BRM & MARTIN COVE         The Martin Cove         The City, New York         The City, New York<
75.16-1-48	TIMOTHY CREAN & KELLY HORAN 61ASTOR DRIVE MAHORAC NY 10541	75.20-2-22	11 NOTINGHAW WAY 75.20-2 WAHOPAC, NY 10541 BICHARD & DEBRA PUSSO	60 KATHLEEN BARRETT 26 COVENTRY OR MAHOPAC, NY 10541	AddB00/L 17: 75001         AddB00/L 17: 75001         AddB00/L 17: 7504
75.16-1-47	LOUIS & LINDA GAUDIO 65 ASTOR DRIVE MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.20-2-23	15 NOTINGHAM WAY 75.20-2 WAHOPAC, NY 10541 RON & DARLENE LOVE GAFNI	-61 ANTHONY & ROSE M. FABIANO PO BOX 634 MAHOPAC, NY 10541	MH694,C, WY 10541 MAH694,C, WY 1
75.16-1-46	JOSEPH & ROSEANN BRUSSO 69 ASTOR DRIVE MAHOPAC NY 10541	75.20-2-24	17 NOTINGHAM WAY 75.20-2 WAHOPAC, NY 10541 KEVIN & CATHLEEN BROWNE	-62 DAVID & CARMEN GARCEAU 22 COVENTRY OR MAHOPAC, NY 10541	MHOPAC, NY 10541         MAHOPAC, NY 10541         MAHOPAC, NY 10541         MAHOPAC, NY 10541         MAHOPAC, NY 10541           75.20-2-75         JOH LIAMON SEVOLAE TRUST, 75.20-1-24         ZBRANEY PNAS         75.20-1-5         ALLIANDON METANO         THE EXEMPTION AF IN TO ALLIANDON SET TO TANO           100 BLOS MULTION FALOU         PE EXEMPTION AF INTERNATIONAL INFORMATION FALOUR AF INTERNATIONAL INFORMATION FALOURAL INFORMATIONAL INFORMATION FALOURAL INFORMATION FALOURAL INFORMATION FALOURAL INFORMATIONAL INFORMATION FALOURAL INFORMATION FA
75.16-1-45	NICHAEL & MARIANNE VICALE 73 ASTOR DRIVE MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.20-2-25	19 NOTTINGHAM WAY 75.20-2 MAHOPAC, NY 10541 KENT & COLLEEN BROWNE 21 NOTTINGHAM WAY	-63 LINDA CARTUCCI 20 COVENTRY OR MAHOPAC, NY 10541	MARCPAC, NY 10541 ANTHONE ON THE CARDINAL DATA OF THE AND
75.16-1-44	WINCENT & ANNMARIE WAGGIO 81 ASTOR DRIVE MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.20-2-26	WAHOPAC, NY 10541 75.20-2 HYMAN REICHBACH REVOC TRUST 27 NOTTINGHAM WAY	64 JENNIFER FISCHER 18 COVENTRY OR MAHOPAC, NY 10541	MHKPAC, NY 10541         MHKPAC, YY 10541         District MIT (SN 2, MT, MD         Beneficial Action of the distribution of the distredistribution of the
75.16-1-43	JAMES & CAROLINE COOKE	75.20-2-27	WAHOPAC, NY 10541 75.20-2 WARK & PATRICE LIFF 29 NOTINGHAM WAY	-65 MICHAEL J. & ELEEN O'BRIEN 16 COVENTRY OR MAHOPAC, NY 10541	MHKPAC, NY 10541 75.20-1-21 OLEAD HILL CORP. 76.17-1-28 PARTIE TATE 75.20-1-32 DIAR SOUNCHE 75.20-1-21 OLEAD HILL CORP. 76.17-1-28 PARTIE TATE 4 DAULD DINE NOVES, NY 10541
75.16-1-42	MAHOPAC, NY 10541 JACOBL & TRACY POSNIAK 137 DAHLIA DRIVE	75.20-2-28	WAHOPAC, NY 10541 75.20-2 PATRICK M. & ALTHEA M. DALEY 31 NOTTINGHAM WAY	-66 JOSEPH & DAWN MARIE D'AMORE 14 COVENTRY CIR MAHOPAC, NY 10541	MK6PAC, NY 10541 75.20-1-16 SUEZ WATER KEW YORK 76.17-1-26 MAREA T & LEE W DOBRINS PO BOX 70 707 75.20-1-31 SUBJEX 45200 MAREA T & LEE W DOBRINS PO BOX 70 707 MAREA T & LEE W DOBRINS PO BOX 70 707 MAREA T & LEE W DOBRINS DAMA BYE DAWA BYE DAWA DOBRINS
	MAHOPAC, NY 10541		MAHOPAC, NY 10541		



				IERS WITHIN 500 OF CARMEL TAX M	D FEET: AP				
75.16-1-1	GEORGE P & TRACEY E SIALIANO 149 BUCKS HOLLOW ROAD MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.16-1-43	JAMES & CAROLINE COOKE 145 DAHLIA DRIVE MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.20-2-25	KENT & COLLEEN BROWNE 21 NOTTINGHAM WAY MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.20-2-61	ANTHONY & ROSE M. FABIANO PO BOX 634 MAHOPAC, NY 10541	76.17-1-25	CRAIG H & JENNIFER M HETTING 112 DAHLIA DRIVE MAHOPCA, NY 10541
75.16-1-2	JOHN BATTISTA 157 BUCKS HOLLOW ROAD MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.16-1-42	JACOBL & TRACY POSNIAK 137 DAHLIA DRIVE MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.20-2-26	HYMAN REICHBACH REVOC TRUST 27 NOTTINGHAM WAY MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.20-2-62	DAVID & CARMEN GARCEAU 22 COVENTRY CIR MAHOPAC, NY 10541	76.17-1-24	DORIS L BERARDO 116 DAHUA DRIVE MAHOPAC, NY 10541
75.16-1-3	JOHN BATTISTA 165 BUCKS HOLLOW ROAD MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.16-1-41	MATTHEW & CARALYN TURRONE 133 DAHLIA DRIVE MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.20-2-27	MARK & PATRICE LIFF 29 NOTTINGHAM WAY MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.20-2-63	LINDA CARTUCCI 20 COVENTRY CIR MAHOPAC, NY 10541	76.17-1-23	DONALD & & SALLI & WEISS 122 DAHLIA DRIVE MAHOPCA, NY 10541
5.16-1-4	KALINER IRREVOC LIVING TRUST 163 BUCKS HOLLOW ROAD MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.16-2-10	NORBERT VOGL 6 ASTOR DRIVE MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.20-2-28	PATRICK M. & ALTHEA M. DALEY 31 NOTTINGHAM WAY MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.20-2-64	JENNIFER FISCHER 18 COVENTRY CIR MAHOPAC, NY 10541	76.17-1-22	BRIAN & MARTIN COYNE 126 DAHLIA DRIVE MAHOPAC, NY 10541
75.16-1-6	ZOILA V MATALO & MANUEL L CHILLOGALLI 171 BUCKS HOLLOW ROAD MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.16-2-11	DONAL K & MEAGAN M HARTNETT 12 ASTOR DRIVE MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.20-2-29	JACK D. & ROBIN M. ZENCHECK 33 NOTTINGHAM WAY MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.20-2-65	MICHAEL J. & EILEEN O'BRIEN 16 COVENTRY CIR MAHOPAC, NY 10541	76.17-1-21	PETER & VAORIE PELOQUIN 130 DAHLIA DRIVE MAHOPAC, NY 10541
75.16-1-8	CHARLIE'S MARINA INC 897 SOUTH LAKE ROAD MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.16-2-12	TOWN OF CARMEL 60 MCALPIN AVENUE MAHOPAC NY 10541	75.20-2-30	DOUGLAS J. & MAGALI C. HICKEY 37 NOTTINGHAM WAY MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.20-2-66	JOSEPH & DAWN MARIE D'AMORE 14 COVENTRY CIR MAHOPAC, NY 10541	76.17-1-20	MICHAEL & EUNICE LAVELLE 134 DHALIA DRIVE MAHOPAC, NY 10541
75.16-1-9	SOTERIOS & IRENE KAMVOSULIS 193 BICKS HOLLOW ROAD MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.16-2-13	DIANE KISSH 22 ASTOR DRIVE MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.20-2-31	ARTHUR & MARIA L. CERBONE 39 NOTTINGHAM WAY MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.20-2-69	RICHARD & BRIDGET CERVONE 154 BUCKSHOLLOW RD MAHOPAC, NY 10541		
75.16-1-10	JAMES MCCABE PO BOX 472 BALDWN PLACE, NY 10505	75.16-2-14	HUNTER JAXON LLC 22 ASTOR DRIVE MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.20-2-32	TERENCE & KRISTEN MCKEE 41 NOTTINGHAM WAY MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.20-2-70	JLR HOLDINGS CORP 144 BUCKS HOLLOW MAHOPAC, NY 10541		
75.16-1-15	BROS BEACHAK 485 ROUTE 6 MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.16-2-15	FRANK GUNTI 32 ASTOR DRIVE MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.20-2-33	JOSEPH & CAROLANN LACOPARRA 43 NOTTINGHAM WAY MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.20-2-71	VERIZON NEW YORK INC PO BOX 2749 ADDISION, TX 75001		
75.16-1-16	HILLTOP MANOR REALTY CORP. 466 ROUTE 6 MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.16-2-16	WAYNE & SUSAN SPEAR 36 ASTOR DRIVE MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.20-2-34	JENNIFER A. & ANDREW T. DWYER 44 NOTTINGHAM WAY MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.20-2-72	VERIZON NEW YORK INC PO BOX 2749 ADDISION, TX 75001		
75.16-1-17	HILLTOP MANOR REALTY CORP. 466 ROUTE 6 MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.16-2-17	DOMENICK & LOUISE SACCHITIELLO 44 ASTOR DRIVE MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.20-2-35	ELVIS & APRIL J. LJUNIC 42 NOTTINGHAM WAY MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.20-2-73	BUCKSHOLLOW LLC 122 4 BAUERLEIN COURT MAHOPAC, NY 10541		
75.16-1-18	ACHILLES DOUPIS 441 ROUTE 6 MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.16-2-18	FRANK & LISA GUALDINO 50 ASTOR DRIVE MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.20-2-36	SCOTT M. CRONIN 40 NOTTINGHAM WAY MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.20-2-74	WILLIAM & LOUISE DE GASPERI 112 BUCKS HOLLOW ROAD MAHOPAC, NY 10541		
75.16-1-19	FYB PROPERTIES, LLC 44 BLOOMER ROAD MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.16-2-19	JOHN & UNDA NANNA 54 ASTOR DRIVE MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.20-2-37	JAMES CLIBERTI & VERDIANA PANETTA 38 NOTTINGHAM WAY MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.20-2-75	JOHN LEMMENS REVOCABLE TRUST 100 BUCKS HOLLOW ROAD MAHOPAC, NY 10541		
75.16-1-20	THOWAS & GENE SIMONE 155 BUCKS HOLLOW ROAD MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.16-2-20	LYNDIA RODRIGUEZ & ERICA RIVERA 58 ASTOR DRIVE MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.20-2-38	ANTHONY & PATRICIA DEMATTEO 36 NOTTINGHAM WAY MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.20-2-76	JOHN LEMMENS REVOCABLE TRUST 30 CREST ROAD MAHOPAC, NY 10541		
75.16-1-21	THOMAS & GENE SIMONE 155 BUCKS HOLLOW ROAD MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.16-2-21	KEVIN & IMELDA DANKO 62. ASTOR DRIVE MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.20-2-39	DAN & ADRIENNE TAVELINSKY 32 NOTTINGHAM WAY MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.20-2-77	JOHN LEMMENS REVOCABLE TRUST 100 BUCKS HOLLOW ROAD MAHOPAC, NY 10541		
75.16-1-22	SCOTT NYGARD 427 ROUTE 8 MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.16-2-22	VLADMR KUNCA & BOHUMILA KUNCOVA 66 ASTOR DRIVE	75.20-2-40	KENNETH L. & JANET SCHWEIGLER 28 NOTTINGHAM WAY MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.20-1-32	DIANE SCHIAVONE 64 DAHLIA DRIVE MAHOPAC, NY 10541		
75.16-1-23	SCOTT NYGARD 423 ROUTE 6 MAHOPAC, NY 1054	75.16-2-23	MAHOPAC, NY 10541 PAGNOTTA GEORGE IRREV TRUST 74 ASTOR DRIVE	75.20-2-41	JEFFREY & ANTONIETTA WEINER 26 NOTTINGHAM WAY MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.20-1-31	JOSEPH & DEBORAH KIRINCIC 68 DAHLIA DRIVE MAHOPAC, NY 10541		
75.16-1-24	JACRYE REALTY CORP. 421 ROUTE 6 MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.16-2-24	HERBERT F JR & JUNE M HILLERY 78 ASTOR DRIVE	75.20-2-42	MATTHEW & SAMANTHA A. CLARK 24 NOTTINGHAM WAY MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.20-1-30	PATRICK & CATHERINE TARPEY 74 DAHLIA DRIVE MAHOPAC, NY 10541		
75.16-1-27	MEHRA REAL ESTATE LLC 10 SOUTH VESCHI LANE MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.16-2-25	JOHN & PHYLLIS DIAPOLI 85 ASTOR DRIVE	75.20-2-43	DONNA ROSSOMANDO 18 NOTTINGHAM WAY MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.20-1-29	EDMIN & MARIE TRILLAS 80 DAHLIA DRIVE MAHOPAC, NY 10541		
75316-1-28	BOHUMIL & ROZALE FILP 5 BATTISTA DRIVE MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.20-2-2	BINNS FAMILY IRREV TRUST #1 5 SOUTH VISCHI LANE	75.20-2-44	ADAM & LAN PHAM 16 NOTTINGHAM WAY MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.20-1-28	MCHAEL & GEORGTTE MARION 77 DAHLIA DRIVE MAHOPAC, NY 10541		
75.16-1-29	SANTA & ROBERT PORTINO 7 BATTISTA DRIVE MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.20-2-3	NICOLE STERN & MICHAEL & BARILE	75.20-2-45	JOSEPH N. & MARLENE S. CAMARGO-VOGEL 14 NOTTINGHAM WAY	75.20-1-27	RICHARD & KATHLEEN DIRUSSO 71 DAHLIA DRIVE MAHOPAC, NY 10541		
753.16-1-30	THOMAS SIMONE 155 BUCKS HOLLOW ROAD MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.20-2-5	MAHOPAC, NY 10541 DAG ROUTE SIX, LLC	75.20-2-46	PETER J. & THERESA M. GARIBALDI 12 NOTTINCHAM WAY	75.20-1-26	MICHAEL & CATHEMINE SCARABBA 2 ORECCO COURT MAHOPAC, NY 10541		
75.16-1-61	ANTHONY & ROSE FABIANO 154 BUCKS HOLLOW ROAD MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.20-2-7	MAHOPAC, NY 10541 ITALIAN AMERICAN CLUB INC PO ROX 931	75.20-2-47	MAHOPAC, NY 10541 JEFFREY A. & KATHLEEN A. TUTTI F	75.20-1-25	6 GRECCO COURT MAHOPAC, NY 10541		
75.16-1-60.1	JOHN PARK 7 ASTOR DRIVE MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.20-2-8	MAHOPAC, NY 10541 ADRIANA CERQUERIA PO ROX 782	75.20-2-48	9 COVENTRY CIR MAHOPAC, NY 10541 KFIRAN & HAL A H FARCLINAR	75.20-1-24	PO BOX 332 BALDWN PLACE, NY 10505		
75.16-1-60.2	JORGE & RUFFINA TEJADA 190 BUCKS HOLLOW ROAD MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.20-2-11	CROTON FALLS, NY 10519 TINA MARIE RAPISARDA 85 DAHUA DRIVE	75 20-2-49	13 COVENTRY CIR MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.20-1-23	10 CRECCO COURT MAHOPAC, NY 10541 MUJJANO LONGO		
75.16-1-59	PAUL & KELLY HARRIS 15 ASTOR DRIVE MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.20-2-12	MAHOPAC, NY 10541 JAMES & ROBERTA PAGANO 89 DAHLIA DRIVE	75.20-2-50	15 COVENTRY CIR MAHOPAC, NY 10541 DIBATTISTA FAMLY TRUST	75.20-1-21	MAHOPAC, NY 10541 GLEAD HILL CORP.		
75.16-1-58	ERNESTO & GLORIMER LOPEZ 23 ASTOR DRIVE MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.20-2-13	MAHOPAC, NY 10541 MICHAEL HART & DIANA SMOYVER 93 DAHLIA DRIVE	75.20-2-51	17 COVENTRY CIR MAHOPAC, NY 10541 BARBARA CIPRIANI	75.20-1-16	YONKERS, NY 10705 SUEZ WATER NEW YORK		
75.16-1-57	AYANA MIGHALES & ORAN MEHMET AYTUG 27 ASTOR DRIVE MAHOPAG, NY 10541	75.20-2-14	MAHOPAC, NY 10541 ROBERT & LIANA GERTZER 97 DAHILA DRIVE	75.20-2-52	19 COVENTRY CIR MAHOPAC, NY 10541 CHARLES M. & PANELA E.	75.20-1-13	PHOENIX, AZ 85050 LINDA N VERDE		
75.16-1-56	MARK & LUWANG WHITTERS 31 ASTOR DRIVE MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.20-2-15	MAHOPAC, NY 10541 ENELITH GARCIA PO BOX 757		BLECKER 21 COVENTRY CIR MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.20-1-12	MAHOPAC, NY 10541 STEPHEN A & MARY BETH VRABEL 50 PLOWER RAD		
75.16-1-55	JOSHUA & SAMANTHA MOSER 37 ASTOR DRIVE MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.20-2-16	MAHOPAC, NY 10541 JOHN & DONNA BENVIN 107 DAHLIA DRIVE	75.20-2-53	DANEL & JEAN MARIE SHERIDAN 23 COVENTRY CIR MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.20-1-11	MAHOPAC, NY 10541 MARIE A RIZZO 54 BLODMER ROAD		
75.16-1-54	JAMES & PATRICIA McGOWAN 41 ASTOR DRIVE MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.20-2-17	MAHOPAC, NY 10541 RICHARD VELEZ 117 DAHILA DRIVE	75.20-2-54	KATHY SONNENBERG 27 COVENTRY CIR MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.20-1-10	MAHOPAC, NY 10541 GLBERT & LIOS BAERISWIL 86 RI DOMER ROAD		
75.16-1-50	LAWRENCE & KATHLEEN KEANE 51 ASTOR DRIVE MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.20-2-18	MAHOPAC, NY 10541 KENNETH & ROSEMARY WALDRON 121 DAHIJA DRIVE	/5.20-2-55	NY CONF-UNC CT WEST DISTRICT ATTN: API CASTANO 2 SOUNDVIEW AVE	75.20-1-9	MAHOPAC, NY 10541 JOSEPH G & JONH G MAGNOTTA 60 BLODMER ROAD		
75.16-1-49	CARLOER PROSCIA 55 ASTOR DRIVE MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.20-2-19	HUGH F & HELEN M BRENNAN 125 DAHLIA DRIVE	75.20-2-56	MARINE BUFFONE 34 COVENTRY CR	75.20-1-6	MAHOPAC, NY 10541 GLBERT & LIOS BAERISWIL 86 BLODMER ROAD		
75.16-1-48	TIMOTHY CREAN & KELLY HORAN 61ASTOR DRIVE MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.20-2-20	FAMILY TRUST CRECCO	75.20-2-57	JAMES & SANDRA WARINELLI 32 COVENTRY CIR	75.20-1-5	MAHOPAC, NY 10541 ALEJANDRO MERLINO 90 BLODMER ROAD		
75.16-1-47	LOUIS & LINDA GAUDIO 65 ASTOR DRIVE MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.20-2-21	DEOSTHALI ATUL G DEOSTHALI VANDANA 11 NOTINGHALI WAY	75.20-2-58	ANTHONY & ROSEANNE M. PERRUZZA 30 COMENTRY CIR	75.20-2-10	MAHOPAC, NY 10541 STEPHEN MILLER 90 DAHLIA DRIVE		
75.16-1-46	JOSEPH & ROSEANN BRUSSO 69 ASTOR DRIVE MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.20-2-22	MAHOPAC, NY 10541 RICHARD & DEBRA RUSSO 15 NOTTINGHAM WAY	75.20-2-59	MAHOPAC, NY 10541 GREGORY A. WILLIAMS & MILDRED MARSHAI	75.20-2-9	MAHOPAC, NY 10541 ANTHONY CHACH & ERIN COXEN 100 DAHLIA DRIVE		
75.16-1-45	MICHAEL & MARIANNE VICALE 73 ASTOR DRIVE MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.20-2-23	MAHOPAC, NY 10541 RON & DARLENE LOVE GAFNI 17 NOTTINGHAM WAY	75 20=2=60	28 COVENTRY CIR MAHOPAC, NY 10541 KATHLEEN BARRETT	76.17-1-28	MAROPAC, NY 10541 PARENT ESTATE PO BOX 396 MAHOPAC, NY 10541		
75.16-1-44	VINCENT & ANNMARIE VIAGGIO 81 ASTOR DRIVE MAHOPAC, NY 10541	75.20-2-24	MAHOPAC, NY 10541 KEVIN & CATHLEEN BROWNE 19. NOTTINGHAM WAY		26 COVENTRY CR MAHOPAC, NY 10541	76.17-1-26	MARIEA T & LEE M DOBBINS 108 DAHLIA DRIVE MAHOPAC, NY 10541		
			MAHOPAC, NY 10541						



















# TOWN OF CARMEL SITE PLAN APPLICATION **INSTRUCTIONS**



The Town of Carmel Planning Board meetings are held twice a month, on the second Thursday and fourth Wednesday, at 7:00 PM at Carmel Town Hall, 60 McAlpin Avenue, Carmel

The submission deadline is 10 days prior to the Planning Board meeting. New site plan applications that have been deemed complete will be placed on the agenda in the order they are received.

#### No application will be placed on the agenda that is incomplete

#### **Pre-Submission:**

Prior to the formal submission of the site plan, a pre-submission conference may be requested by the applicant to be conducted with representatives from the Town, which may include the Town Planner, Town Engineer, Director of Code Enforcement and/or the Planning Board Attorney. This conference will serve to educate the applicant on the process he/she must follow, clarify the information required to submit a complete site plan application, and to highlight any specific areas of concern. You may arrange a presubmission conference through the Planning Board Secretary at (845) 628-1500 extension 190.

#### Submission Requirements:

At least 10 days prior to the Planning Board meeting, the site plan application shall be submitted to the Planning Board Secretary as follows:

- All site plans shall be signed, sealed and folded with the title box legible. The application package shall include:
- Z 5 copies of the Site Plan Application Form, signed and notarized.
- R 5 copies of the SEQR Environmental Assessment Form (use of short form or long form shall be determined at pre-submission conference).
- ٣1 5 full size sets of the Site Plan (including floor plans and elevations)
- Ľ 1 CD (in pdf. format) containing an electronic version of the Site Plan
- М 2 copies of the Disclosure Statement
  - 5 copies of the Site Plan Completeness Certification Form
  - All supplemental studies, reports, plans and renderings.
  - 2 copies of the current deed.

Ż

g

- N/92 copies of all easements, covenants and restrictions.
  - The appropriate fee, determined from the attached fee schedule. Make checks payable to the Town of Carmel.

Kose Trombetta 3/4/24 Planning Board Secretary; Date

Engineer: Date



# TOWN OF CARMEL



#### Per Town of Carmel Code - Section 156 - Zoning

SITE IDENTIFICAT	TION INFORMATION				
Application Name:	Application #	Date Subfr	litted:		
MARCEL CFRADVO	24-0045	10/29/0	19		
No. 1949 Street: RT (a Hi	amiet: ZARNED				
Property Location: (Identify landmarks, distance from	intersections, etc.)	1			
ACROSS FROM PUTNAM PLAT	LA, RIGHT OF MA	VK TIPE	-		
Town of Carmel Tax Map Designation:         Section 55, 10 Block         Lot(s)	Zoning Designation of Site:	AL			
Property Deed Recorded in County Clerk's Office	Liens, Mortgages or other E	Encumbrances	5		
Date Liber Page	Yes No				
No Yes Describe and attach copies:	No Yes Describe and	l attach conies:			
		allaon oopioo.			
Have Property Owners within a 500' Radius of the s	Site Been Identified?				
APPLICANT/C	WNER INFORMATION				
Property Owner:	Phone #:(914)-497-9640	Email:	ELTEPRATE		
MARCEL CARLID	Fax#:	12 YAHO	D, COM		
Owners Address:					
No. Street: To		State: Zi	p:		
Applicant (if different than owner):	Phone #: Fax#	Email:			
Applicant Address (If different than owner):	I GAT.				
No. Street: To	wn:	State: Zi	p:		
Individual/ Firm Responsible for Preparing Site	Phone # 845)-618-7495	Email:	a.L.A		
Man: THOMPS P. NGENI, ARCHITECI	rax#:	VALINDA	zhe		
Address:	N. 1 20. 175	TENDO			
NO. 79 Street: AUGTIN RD, TO	WA: MAUOPAC	State YZi	p: 0541		
Other Representatives:	Phone #:	Email:			
Y Address V	Fax#:				
No. Street: To	wn:	State: Zi	io:		
PROJECT L	ESCRIPTION				
Describe the project, proposed use and operation	hereof:				
CONVERT COMMERCIAL	OFFICE THAT	WAS			
ORIGINALLY RESIDENTIAL BACK TO					
PELIDENTIAL 7 MIT					
FERREN GUNT	С С				

G:\Engineering\Planning Board\01 - Application info\Final Site and Subdivision\06-10-15 Site Plan Application Form v3.docx

## TOWN OF CARMEL SITE PLAN APPLICATION

	CT INFORMATION				
Lot size:	Square footage of all existing structures (by floor):				
Acres: - 41 Square Feet: 17 900	912 S.F. EXCU OF 3 LEVEL				
# of existing parking spaces:	# of proposed parking spaces: 7				
# of existing dwelling units: 70	# of proposed dwelling units				
Is the site served by the following public utili	ity infrastructure:				
<ul> <li>Is project in sewer district or will priv</li> </ul>	ate septic system(s) be installed? 100N Stute: A				
If yes to Sanitary Sewer answer the feature	ollowing:				
	aconnect to courte main? Vos: E No: D				
> Does approval exist to ble this an in-district co	oppection? Qut-of district connection?				
What is the total seve	r capacity at time of application? 15× 15=1176				
What is your anticipat	ed average and maximum daily flow 10+12=1320				
For Town of Carmel Town Engineer	,				
What is the sewer cap	acity				
Water Supply	Yes: ☑ No: □				
If Yes: Does approval exist to	connect to water main? Yes: M No: LJ				
What is the total water	capacity at time of application? 157 15 1, 197				
• What is your anucipate	Vac: WWW I				
* Storm Sewer	res. La Mue Li				
Flectric Service	Yes: A No: D				
Gas Service	Yes: 🛛 No: 🖬				
Telephone/Cable Lines	Yes: 2 No: 0				
For Town of Carmel Town Engineer					
$n \rho q / \gamma c$	0				
Water Flows					
Sewer Flows					
12 211/201					
100 26/24	-				
Town Engineer: Date 2/6/224	-				
Town Engineer; Date	What is the approximate depth to water table?				
Town Engineer; Date 266 24 What is the predominant soil type(s) on the site?	What is the approximate depth to water table?				
Town Engineer; Date What is the predominant soil type(s) on the site?	What is the approximate depth to water table?				
Town Engineer; Date       J6/U4         What is the predominant soil type(s) on the site?         Site slope categories:       15-25%?	What is the approximate depth to water table?				
Town Engineer; Date       Jbl Ul         What is the predominant soil type(s) on the site?         Site slope categories:       15-25%         Estimated quantity of excavation:       Cut (0)	What is the approximate depth to water table?         120         %       25-35%%         %       >35%%         C.Y.)				
Town Engineer; Date       26000         What is the predominant soil type(s) on the site?         Site slope categories:       15-25%?         Estimated quantity of excavation:       Cut (C)         Is Blasting Proposed       Yes:	What is the approximate depth to water table?         120         %       25-35%%         2.Y.)          Fill (C.Y.)          No:       Unknown:				
Town Engineer; Date       Jbl Ul         Town Engineer; Date       What is the predominant soil type(s) on the site?         Site slope categories:       15-25%?         Estimated quantity of excavation:       Cut (C         Is Blasting Proposed       Yes:         Is the site located in a designated Critical En	What is the approximate depth to water table?         120         %       25-35%%         2.Y.)          No:       Ø         Unknown:          vironmental Area?       Yes:       No:				
Town Engineer; Date       Herein Herein         What is the predominant soil type(s) on the site?         Site slope categories:       15-25%         Estimated quantity of excavation:       Cut (Context         Is Blasting Proposed       Yes:         Is the site located in a designated Critical Endows a curb cut exist on the       Are new curp	What is the approximate depth to water table?         120         %       25-35%         %       >35%         O.Y.)       Fill (C.Y.)         No:       Unknown:         vironmental Area?       Yes:         b cuts proposed?       What is the sight distance?				
Town Engineer; Date       Herein Herein         What is the predominant soil type(s) on the site?         Site slope categories:       15-25%?         Estimated quantity of excavation:       Cut (Control of the site)         Is Blasting Proposed       Yes:         Is the site located in a designated Critical Endors a curb cut exist on the site?       Are new cur yes:         Site?       Yes:       No:	What is the approximate depth to water table?         120         %       25-35%         %       25-35%         %       >35%         %       >35%         %       >35%         %       >35%         %       >35%         %       >35%         %       >35%				
Town Engineer; Date       Herein Herein         What is the predominant soil type(s) on the site?         Site slope categories:       15-25%?         Estimated quantity of excavation:       Cut (Construction)         Is Blasting Proposed       Yes:         Is the site located in a designated Critical Endition         Does a curb cut exist on the site?       Yes:         Is the site located within 500' of:	What is the approximate depth to water table?         120         %       25-35%				
Town Engineer; Date       Herein Herein         What is the predominant soil type(s) on the site?         Site slope categories:       15-25%?         Estimated quantity of excavation:       Cut (C         Is Blasting Proposed       Yes: □         Is the site located in a designated Critical En         Does a curb cut exist on the site?       Yes: □ No: □         Is the site located within 500' of:	What is the approximate depth to water table?         120         %       25-35%				
Town Engineer; Date       Herein Herein         What is the predominant soil type(s) on the site?         Site slope categories:       15-25%         Site slope categories:       15-25%         Estimated quantity of excavation:       Cut (Contexpendence)         Is Blasting Proposed       Yes:         Is the site located in a designated Critical Endoce         Does a curb cut exist on the site?       Yes:         Is the site located within 500' of:         •       The boundary of an adjoining city, town of the site?	What is the approximate depth to water table?         120         %       25-35%				
Town Engineer; Date       Hereinian         What is the predominant soil type(s) on the site?         Site slope categories:       15-25%         Site slope categories:       15-25%         Estimated quantity of excavation:       Cut (C         Is Blasting Proposed       Yes:         Is the site located in a designated Critical En         Does a curb cut exist on the site?       Yes:         Is the site located within 500' of:         • The boundary of an adjoining city, town of the site located set of a site?	What is the approximate depth to water table?         120         %       25-35%				
Town Engineer; Date       Herein Herein         What is the predominant soil type(s) on the site?         Site slope categories:       15-25%         Site slope categories:       15-25%         Estimated quantity of excavation:       Cut (Classing Proposed Yes:         Is the site located in a designated Critical Endorse a curb cut exist on the site?       Yes:         Does a curb cut exist on the site?       Yes:         Is the site located within 500' of:       Yes:         Is the site located within 500' of:       The boundary of an adjoining city, town of the state or county park, rest	What is the approximate depth to water table?         120         %       25-35%       %       >35%       %         %       25-35%       %       >35%       %         %       25-35%       %       >35%       %         %       25-35%       %       >35%       %         %       25-35%       %       >35%       %         %       25-35%       %       >35%       %         %       25-35%       %       >35%       %         %       25-35%       %       >35%       %         %       Unknown:       Image       No:       Image         vironmental Area?       Yes:       No:       Image         b cafs proposed?       What is the sight distance?       Left       Right         Left       Right       Image       Yes:       No:       Image         or village       Yes:       No:       Image       Yes:       No:       Image				
Town Engineer; Date       Herein Herein         What is the predominant soil type(s) on the site?         Site slope categories:       15-25%         Site slope categories:       15-25%         Estimated quantity of excavation:       Cut (Classifier Cut (Clas	What is the approximate depth to water table?         120         %       25-35%       %       >35%       %         %       25-35%       %       >35%       %         %       25-35%       %       >35%       %         %       25-35%       %       >35%       %         %       25-35%       %       >35%       %         %       25-35%       %       >35%       %         %       25-35%       %       >35%       %         %       25-35%       %       >35%       %         %       Unknown:       Image       No:       Image         vironmental Area?       Yes:       No:       Image         b cafs proposed?       What is the sight distance?       Left       Right         Left       Right       Image       Yes:       No:       Image         or village       Yes:       No:       Image       Yes:       Image         Yes:       Image       Yes:       Image       Yes:       Image				
Town Engineer; Date       Herein Herein         What is the predominant soil type(s) on the site?         Site slope categories:       15-25%?         Estimated quantity of excavation:       Cut (Control of the site site located in a designated Critical Encoded in a designated Critical Encoded in a designated Critical Encodes a curb cut exist on the site?         Yes:       No:         Is the site located in a designated Critical Encoded in a designated Critical Encoded in a designated Critical Encodes a curb cut exist on the site?         Yes:       No:         Is the site located within 500' of:         • The boundary of an adjoining city, town of the boundary of a state or county park, reserved and the site incodes a curb of the site o	What is the approximate depth to water table?         120         %       25-35%%         %       >35%%         2.Y.)       Fill (C.Y.)         No:       Unknown:         vironmental Area?       Yes:         b cafs proposed?       What is the sight distance?         LeftRight         or village       Yes:         recreation area or road right-of-way       Yes:         Yes:       No:         Yes:       No:				
Town Engineer; Date       Huff         What is the predominant soil type(s) on the site?         Site slope categories:       15-25% 9         Estimated quantity of excavation:       Cut (C         Is Blasting Proposed       Yes:         Is the site located in a designated Critical En         Does a curb cut exist on the site?       Yes:         Is the site located within 500' of:         • The boundary of an adjoining city, town of         • The boundary of a state or county park, r         • A county drainage channel line.         • The boundary of state or county owned line.	What is the approximate depth to water table?         120         %       25-35%       %       >35%       %         %       25-35%       %       >35%       %         %       25-35%       %       >35%       %         %       25-35%       %       >35%       %         %       25-35%       %       >35%       %         %       25-35%       %       >35%       %         %       Yes       Unknown:       Image       No:       Image         vironmental Area?       Yes:       No:       Image       Yes:       Image         or village       Yes:       No:       Image       Yes:       Image       Yes:       Image         recreation area or road right-of-way       Yes:       Image       Yes:       Image       Yes:       Image         and on which a building is located       Yes:       Image       Yes:       Image       Yes:       Image				

# TOWN OF CARMEL SITE PLAN APPLICATION

Is the site listed on the State or Pederal Register of Historic Place (or substantially contiguous)						
Ves: No: No: No: No: No: No: No: No: No: No						
Is the site located in a designated flood	plain?					
Yes: D No: D	-					
Will the project require coverage under	the Current NYSDE	C Stormwater Regula	tions			
			/			
			Yes: Vo: 12			
		D Of a manufacture Data - 1-	tione			
Will the project require coverage under	the Current NYCDE	r Stormwater Regula				
		/	Vac: TI No: T			
			103. La 110, La			
Does the site disturk more than 5 000 s	aft '	Yes: 🗆 No: 🗹				
Does the site disturb more than 3,000 s	d ir					
Does the site disturb more than 1 acre		Yes: D No:				
Does the site contain freshwater wetlan	ıds?					
Yes: 🛛 No: 🗹						
Jurisdiction:						
NYSDEC: LI Town of Carm	el: U/	atland Drafaggional o	nd our ov located on			
If present, the wetlands must be delineate	ed in the field by a vv	ellario Proiessional, al	id survey located on			
The Sile Plan.	de or wetland buffer	s proposed? Yes	s: 🗖 No: 🗖			
Are encroachiments in regulated wetan	referral to the F	nvironmental Yes				
Conservation Board?	CONTRACTOR OF CONTRACTOR	142	nut Hove up			
Does the site contain waterbodies, stre	ams or watercourse	s? Yes: 🛛 No	1			
			/			
Are any encroachments, crossings or a	Iterations proposed	? Yes: 🛛 No				
Is the site located adjacent to New York	City watershed land	ds? Yes: 🛛 No:	D			
Is the project funded, partially of in tota	al, by grants or loans	from a public sourc	e?			
Yes: 🛛 No: 🕼						
Will municipal or private solid waste dis	sposal be utilized?		-			
Public: 2 Private:		and a state	-			
Has this application been referred to th	e Fire Department?	Yes: D No	: ЦИ			
	1					
what is the estimated time of construct	non for the project?	2. MINTH	6			
		Contraction Contract				
ZONING	COMPLIANCE INFO	RMATION				
Zoning Provision	Required	Existing	Proposed			
Lot Area	17,90065	TADGE	17.900 SF			
Lot Coverage	5000 MIN	7192	7192			
Lot Width	200	85	85,			
Lot Depth	740	212	212			
Front Yard	Front Yard 40 5712 5713					
Side Yard	Side Yard 25' 5.3' 5.3					
Rear Yard	30'	27	121			
Minimum Required Floor Area	5.0005F	29284F	29285F			
Floor Area Ratio	+*	16	110			
Height 35 21 27						
Height	35	21	27			
Height Off-Street Parking	35	21	27			

## TOWN OF CARMEL SITE PLAN APPLICATION

/	
Will variances be required?	If yes, identify variances: 16E SIDE
Yes: No: 🗆	YARD, FLOOR DOLEN
	1 - Frican
PROPO	SED BUILDING MATERIALS
Foundation	
Structural System	
Roof	
Exterior wails	
APPLIG	ANTS ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
I hereby depose and certify that all the	above statements and information, and all statements and
correct.	ing documents and drawings attached hereto are not und
	( Think the second seco
MARCEL CARDINA	
Applicants Name	Applicants Stonature
287M	
Sworn before me this	day of <u><i>J-EPJ</i>WARY</u> 20 <u>24</u>
	The second state of the second s
SC CO	Rathers Programmer 19 Relative Programmer Anna State
PPOL.	1.0. 61/26072050
- Mide Verminine	Qualified in Pernant Courty
Notary Public	and an
All and a second s	



# TOWN OF CARMEL SITE PLAN COMPLETENSS CERTIFICATION FORM



All Site Plans submitted to the Planning Board for review shall include the following information and details, as set forth in Section 156-61 B of the Town of Carmel Zoning Ordinance.

### This form shall be included with the site plan submission

	This form shall be included with	the site plan subm	1551011
	Requirement Data	To Be Completed by the Applicant	Waived by the Town
1	Name and title of person preparing the site plan		
2	Name of the applicant and owner (if different from applicant)		
3	Original drawing date, revision dates, scale and north arrow		
4	Tax map, block and lot number(s), zoning district		
5	All existing property lines, name of owner of each property within a 500' radius of the site		
6	Contour lines at two-foot intervals, grades of all roads, driveways, sanitary and storm sewers	ENSTHER	10 CUPLIGED
7	The location of all water bodies, streams, watercourses, wetland areas, wooded areas, rights-of-way, streets, roads, highways, railroads, buildings, structures		
8	The location of all existing and proposed easements		
9	The location of all existing and proposed structures, their use, setback dimensions, floor plans, front, side and rear elevations, buildable		
10	On site circulation systems, access, egress ways and service roads, emergency service access	₽./	
11	Sidewalks, paths and other means of pedestrian		
12	On-site parking and loading spaces and travel	1 U	
13	The location, height and type of exterior lighting		
	fixtures	1	
14	Proposed signage	177	
15	For non-residential uses, an estimate of the number of employees who will be using the site, description of the operation, types of products	Ш.	



# TOWN OF CARMEL SITE PLAN COMPLETENSS **CERTIFICATION FORM**



	Requirement Data	To Be Completed by the Applicant	Waived by the Town
16	The location of clubhouses, swimming pools, open spaces, parks or other recreational areas, and identification of who is responsible for maintenance	Ŭ	
17	The location and design of buffer areas, screening or other landscaping, including grading and water management. A comprehensive landscaping plan in accordance with the Tree Conservation Law		
18	The location of public and private utilities, maintenance responsibilities, trash and garbage areas	ĊZ	
19	A list, certified by the Town Assessor, of all property owners within 500 feet of the site boundary		
20	Any other information required by the Planning Board which is reasonably necessary to ascertain compliance with this chapter		

Applicants Certification (to be completed by the licensed professional preparing the site plan:

I TUMPL NUGEN hereby certify that the site plan to which I have attached my seal and signature, meets all of the requirements of §156-61B of the Town of **Carmel Zoning Ordinance:** 

Date



Signature - Applicant

**Professionals Seal** 

Signature - Owner

Date



TOWN OF CARMEL SITE PLAN COMPLETENSS CERTIFICATION FORM



Town Certification (to be completed by the Town)

I \_\_\_\_\_\_ hereby confirm that the site plan meets all of the requirements of §156-61B of the Town of Carmel Zoning Ordinance:

0. the

Signature - Planning Board Secretary

Signature Town Engineer

کا کا کا تک کا دو دو از کا کا دو دو د

Date

## Short Environmental Assessment Form Part 1 - Project Information

#### **Instructions for Completing**

**Part 1 – Project Information.** The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification. Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part 1 – Project and Sponsor Information					
Marcel Carrillo					
Name of Action or Project:					
1849 route 6 Carmel Ny					
Project Location (describe, and attach a location map):					
Across from Putnam Plaza Right of Mavis Tire					
Brief Description of Proposed Action:					
Convert Existing Office Sopace to Three Apartments					
Name of Applicant or Sponsor:	Telephone: (914) 497-964	10			
Marcel Carrillo	E-Mail: marceldcarpenter	E-Mail: marceldcarpenter@yahoo.com			
Address:					
412 Haviland Dr					
City/PO: State: Zip Code:					
Patterson		12003			
<ol> <li>Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, loca administrative rule, or regulation?</li> </ol>	l law, ordinance,	NO	YES		
If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the e	nvironmental resources th	at 🔽			
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to ques	tion 2.				
2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other	er government Agency?	NO	YES		
If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit of approval:					
3. a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action?	0.41 acres		1		
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed?	acres				
or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor?	acres				
4. Check all land uses that occur on, are adjoining or near the proposed action:					
5. 🗹 Urban 🔲 Rural (non-agriculture) 🔲 Industrial 🗹 Commercia	al 🗹 Residential (subu	ban)			
Forest Agriculture Aquatic Other(Spec	cify):				
Parkland					

5.	Īs	the proposed action,	NO	YES	N/A
	a.	A permitted use under the zoning regulations?			
	Ъ.	Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?			
6	Is	the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural landscape?		NO	YES
0.					
7.	Is	the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area?		NO	YES
If	Yes,	identify:			
			1	NO	VES
8.	a.	Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels?			
	b.	Are public transportation services available at or near the site of the proposed action?		H	
	c.	Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near the site of the proposed			
9.	Do	es the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements?		NO	YES
Ift	he p	roposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:			
_					•
10.	Wi	Il the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply?		NO	YES
Mun	icipal	If No, describe method for providing potable water:			•
11.	Wi	Il the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities?		NO	YES
		If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment:			
12.	a. I	Does the project site contain, or is it substantially contiguous to, a building, archaeological site, or district	t	NO	YES
wh Co	ich i mmi	s listed on the National or State Register of Historic Places, or that has been determined by the ssioner of the NYS Office of Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation to be eligible for listing on the			
Sta	te R	egister of Historic Places?			
arc	b. haeo	Is the project site, or any portion of it, located in or adjacent to an area designated as sensitive for logical sites on the NY State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) archaeological site inventory?			~
13.	a. we	Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain tlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?		NO	YES
	b. 1	Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?			
If	Zes,	identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:		- <u>Lan</u>	<u> </u>

14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply:		
Shoreline Forest Agricultural/grasslands Early mid-successional		
Wetland 🔽 Urban 🗋 Suburban		
15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered?	NO	YES
Northern Long-eared Bat		~
16. Is the project site located in the 100-year flood plan?	NO	YES
17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources?	NO	YES
a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties?		
b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains)? If Yes, briefly describe:		
The Runoff Water will discharge in to strym drain		
18 Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that would result in the impoundment of water	NO	VES
or other liquids (e.g., retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?	140	I LIG
If Yes, explain the purpose and size of the impoundment:		
19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed solid waste	NO	YES
management facility?		
	~	
20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or	NO	YES
completed) for hazardous waste? If Yes, describe:		
	~	
I CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BE MY KNOWLEDGE	ST OF	
MI KNOWLEDGE		
Applicant/sponsor/name: Marcel Carrillo / VIUVIEC / VUUVIEC / Date: 02/28/2024	_	
Signature: Marcel Carrillo Man All Title: OWNER ARCHITE	et	aley" 

and

## EAF Mapper Summary Report



Part 1 / Question 7 [Critical Environmental Area]	No
Part 1 / Question 12a [National or State Register of Historic Places or State Eligible Sites]	No
Part 1 / Question 12b [Archeological Sites]	Yes
Part 1 / Question 13a [Wetlands or Other Regulated Waterbodies]	Yes - Digital mapping information on local and federal wetlands a waterbodies is known to be incomplete. Refer to EAF Workbook.
Part 1 / Question 15 [Threatened or Endangered Animal]	Yes
Part 1 / Question 15 [Threatened or Endangered Animal - Name]	Northern Long-eared Bat
Part 1 / Question 16 [100 Year Flood Plain]	No
Part 1 / Question 20 [Remediation Site]	No



#### Trombetta, Rose

From: Sent: To: Subject:

"hard

Ed Kuck <septichappens@yahoo.com> Thursday, February 15, 2024 11:35 AM Trombetta,Rose Re: My email

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Dear Ms. Trombetta,

As per our conversation, please accept this email as a formal request for bond return the next opportunity the planning board meets. The bond was issued for 20 Day Road, Carmel, New York, 10541. The Tax ID number is 55:6-1-41:

Please advise me if you need any additional information. As always, I appreciate your assistance with this matter.

Sincerely, Ed Kuck send your Sent from my iPad

On Feb 15, 2024, at 11:28 AM, Trombetta,Rose <rtrombetta@ci.carmel.ny.us> wrote:

Rose Trombetta

Planning Office Carmel Town Hall 60 McAlpin Ave Mahopac, NY 10541 845-628-1500 Ext. 190



1.15

## TOWN OF CARMEL

Day Road LLC TM 55.6-1-41 Carmel, NY

Engineering Department

April 10, 2017

## PERFORMANCE BOND AMOUNT

ITEM	QUANTITY	UNIT		ORIGINAL AMOUNT	BALANCE
SITEWORK					
Silt Fence	400	LF	\$1.50	\$600.00	30
Orange Construction Fence	500	LF	\$1.50	\$750.00	\$ 0
CUT/FILL	5000	CY	\$1.75	\$8,750.00	O #
DRAINAGE					
Catch Basins	3	EA	\$1,150.00	\$3,450.00	O &
Drainage Manholes	2	EA	\$700.00	\$1,400,00	
15" HDPE	240	LF	\$10.00	\$2,400.00	B O
18" HDPE	20	LF	\$15.00	\$300.00	\$ 0
End Sections	2	EA	\$150.00	\$300.00	\$ 0
12" RCP	144	LF	\$17.00	\$2,448.00	\$ O
15" RCP	88	LE	\$20.00	\$1,760.00	A . O
Infiltration Basin	1	EA	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	¥ 0
PAVEMENT					
6" ITEM #4 Base	355	CY	\$12.00	\$4,260.00	5 O Z
3" Asphalt Binder Course	263	TON	\$65.00	\$17,095.00	0 #
2" Asphalt Top Course	242	TON	\$65.00	\$15,730.00	# 0
PAVEMENT MARKINGS					an a
4" Epoxy Striping	150	LF	\$1.25	\$187.50	* 0
		Lan			
Subtotal				\$69,430.50	\$ O
Contingencies (use 5%)				\$3,471.53	\$ 0
Total Estimated Construction Cost				\$72,902.03	40
PERFORMANCE BOND AMOUNT, USE \$				\$73,000.00	\$ O
Engineering Fee (5%)				\$3,650.00	40